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GZX Please read these instructions in conjunction with the 3M™ Facepiece User Instructions where you 
will find information on
• Approved combinations of facepieces and filters
• Accessories
• Spare parts
For permitted filter/facepiece combinations see Fig.1.
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
The Facepiece/Filter combination is designed to remove potentially harmful gases, vapours and particulates from the 
surrounding atmosphere. Filter performance data is detailed in the Technical Specification.
^ Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.
^ WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS
Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in order for the product to help protect 
the wearer from certain airborne contaminants. Failure to follow all instructions on the use of these respiratory 
protection products and/or failure to properly wear the complete product during all periods of exposure may 
adversely affect the wearer’s health, lead to severe or life threatening illness or permanent disability.
Always be sure that the Facepiece/Filter combination is:
- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.
For suitability and proper use follow local regulations, refer to all information supplied or contact a safety professional or 
3M on 0870 60 800 60 (UK) or 1800 320 500 (Ireland).
Use this respirator system strictly in accordance with all instructions:
• contained in this booklet
• accompanying other components of the system
• Do not submerge the filters in liquid.
• Do not use in atmospheres containing less than 19.5% oxygen. (3M definition. Individual countries may apply their own 
limits on oxygen deficiency. Seek advice if in doubt).
• Do not use these products in oxygen or oxygen-enriched atmospheres.
• Do not use for respiratory protection against atmospheric contaminants/concentrations which have poor warning 
properties or are unknown or immediately dangerous to life and health (IDLH) or against contaminants/concentrations 
which generate high heats of reaction with chemical filters.
• CAUTION Work with open flames or liquid metal droplets may cause serious risk due to the ignition of filters.
• In case of intended use in explosive atmospheres, contact 3M.
• Do not use in concentrations above those specified in the Technical Specification.
• Leave the contaminated area immediately if:
a) Any part of the system becomes damaged.
b) Airflow to the facepiece decreases or stops.
c) Breathing becomes difficult or increased breathing resistance occurs.
d) Dizziness or other distress occurs.
e) You smell or taste contaminants or irritation occurs.
• Never alter, modify or repair this device.
• This product contains no components made from natural rubber latex.
NOTE Save all user instructions for continuing reference. Contact 3M for additional information.
PREPARATION FOR USE
Remove the filter from its outer packaging. CAUTION Care should be exercised when using previously unpacked 
filters as they may have reduced service life or may have been used.
Check that the filter is appropriate for the purpose – check colour code, letter code and class. Before initial use, always 
check that the product is within the stated shelf life (use by date).
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Filter/facepiece assembly instructions.
a) Align 6000 Series filter notch with facepiece mark and push together (fig 2).
b) Turn filter 1/4 turn clockwise to stop (fig 3).
Discard and replace both filters at the same time. Ensure that both filters are of the same type and class. To remove filter, 
turn ¼ turn anticlockwise
Replace the filter if taste, smell or irritation from gases or vapours is noted, or breathing resistance becomes 
unacceptable. The service life of filters will depend upon the activity of the wearer (breathing rate); the specific type, 
volatility and concentration of the contaminants; and environmental conditions such as humidity and temperature.
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
Clean with the 3M™ 105 Face Seal Cleaner. Dispose in accordance with national regulations
STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
These products should be stored in the packaging provided in dry, clean conditions away from sources of high 
temperature and petrol and solvent vapours. Storage conditions on the packaging refer to annual average temperature 
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and relative humidity values.
 indicates acceptable storage conditions. X indicates unacceptable storage conditions. See Figure 4.

Storage under conditions other than those specified by the manufacturer may affect the shelf life.
[ End of Shelf Life ) For Single Use Only ( Maximum Use Time 50 hours : Name and address of 
Manufacturer�J Dispose in accordance with local regulations
When stored as stated, the expected shelf life of the product is 5 years from date of manufacture. End of shelf life 
(use-by) date is marked on the product and packaging. The original packaging is suitable for transporting the product 
throughout the European Union.
R = Reusable
NR = Non reusable (single shift use only)
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
3M combination filters generally protect against either single or multiple gas/vapour type(s) and against particulates.
Filter Type
A

3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organic vapours with boiling point >65°C (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer and particulates

Organic vapours with boiling point >65°C (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer and particulates

Combination organic vapours (boiling.point > 65°C (with good warning 
properties), inorganic gases, acid gases, ammonia and formaldehyde up 
to 10 ppm and particulates

Organic vapours with boiling point >65°C (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer and mercury vapour, chlorine, acid 
gases and particulates. If used for Hg, maximum use time = 50 hours.
Organic vapours with boiling point <65°C (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer and particulates
Organic vapours (b.pt>65°C (with good warning properties), inorganic 
gases, acid gases, ammonia, formaldehyde up to 10 ppm, mercury 
vapour and particulates. If used for Hg, maximum use time = 50 hours.

Brown

Grey

Yellow

Organic vapours with boiling point >65°C (with good warning properties) as 
specified by the manufacturer
Inorganic Gases & Vapours (with good warning properties) as specified by 
the manufacturer

Ammonia and Organic Ammonia derivatives (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer

Acid Gases (with good warning properties) as specified by the manufacturer

Formaldehyde vapour

Mercury vapour
Solid and non-volatile liquid aerosols

Colour Code Type of Contaminant

Gas Filter Class Maximum use concentration with 3M™ 
Half Mask

Maximum use concentration with 3M™ Full 
Face mask

Filter Model Classification Type of Contaminant

B

K 

AX
Formaldehyde

E

Hg
P

Green

Brown

Red
White

Olive green
Organic vapours with boiling point equal or less than 65°C (with good 
warning properties) as specified by the manufacturer

The 6000 Series gas/vapour filters are also classified, into one of two classes, depending on their capacity to remove 
contaminants from the inhaled air
Gas/Vapour Filter Classes

Nominal Protection Factor (NPF) - a number derived from the maximum percentage of total inward leakage permitted in 
relevant European Standards for a given class of respiratory protective devices.Please refer to National workplace 
protection guidance for application of these numbers in the work place protection factors.

1 10 x WEL or 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) whichever 
is lower

20 x WEL or 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) whichever is 
lower in negative pressure mode

2 10 X WEL or 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) whichever 
is lower

20 x WEL or 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) whichever is 
lower in negative pressure mode

Particulate Filter 
Class

Maximum use concentration with 3M™ 
Half Mask

Maximum use concentration with 3M™ Full 
Face mask

P3 R
WEL = Workplace Exposure Limit

20 x WEL 40 x WEL
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Group Max Concentration (ppm) Max Usage Time (mins)

Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4

Note: AX filters are for single use only
The filter should not be used on a second shift even if these maximum usage times are not exceeded. When changing 
filters ensure that both filters are replaced simultaneously.
3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR Filter only
Limitations on the use of these filters may differ from one country to another but in the absence of any limitations in your 
country the following should be applied.
a) Low boiling point organic compounds will be divided into four groups.

c) Only new, unused filters from their original packaging should be fitted to your facepiece. During one 8 hour shift, 
repeated use of an AX filter is permitted, provided the maximum usage time shown in the table above is not exceeded.
d) Use of AX filters against mixtures of low boiling point organic compounds or mixtures of low boiling point organic 
compounds and other compounds is not permitted as one or more of these compounds may be desorbed.
e) AX filters may be used as A2 filters ONLY if no other low boiling point organic compound is present. A1 or A2 filters are 
not to be used against low boiling point organic compounds.

APPROVALS
These products are type approved and audited annually by either: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John 
M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body No. 2797 and / or BSI Assurance UK Ltd, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. These products meet the 
requirements of European Regulation (EU) 2016/425 and applicable local legislation. The applicable European/local 
legislation and Notified Body can be determined by reviewing the Certificate(s) and Declaration(s) of Conformity at 
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

b) Against compounds of groups 1 and 2, AX filters complying with EN14387 can be used up to the maximum 
concentrations shown in the table below or 20 x WEL, whichever is lower.

Group 1
Group 2
Group 3
Group 4

Group 1

Acetaldehyde
Bromomethane
1,3-butadiene

Diethyl amine
Dimethyl ether
1,1-Dimethylethylamine
Ethanethiol
Iodomethane
Methyl Alcohol
Propyleneimine
Vinyl Chloride
Propanal
2-Propenal (acrolein)
1,1-Dichloroethene

3-Chloro-1-propene (Check 
local regulations)

n-Pentane
Acetone
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Cyclopentadiene
Dibromodifluoromethane
Diethyl ether
Dimethyloxymethane
Ethylformate
Methyl acetate
Methyl propane

Butane

Carbon disulphide
Carbonyl fluoride
Dimethylamine

Formaldehyde
Methanethiol
2-Propanethiol
Trichlorosilane
Trimethyl amine

Ethylamine

1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane
Diazomethane
1,1-Dimethylhydrazine
Bromotrifluoromethane

Chlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Dichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Difluoroethane
Ketene
Methyl acetylene
Propane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2,Trichloro -1,2,2 trifluoroethane
Ethylene Oxide

Low boiling point organic vapours with a WEL (Workplace Exposure Limit) of less than or equal to 10 
ppm or which have a short service life. Check local regulations for WEL in your country

Group 2
Group 3
Group 4

Low boiling point organic vapours with an WEL greater than 10 ppm.
Low boiling point organic vapours where protection is provided by filters other than AX (e.g. B, E or K).
Low boiling point organic vapours where no or insufficient protection is provided by gas filters

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 mins
20 mins
60 mins
20 mins
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FzB Veuillez lire parallèlement à cette notice, la notice d’Instructions de la pièce faciale 3M™ où vous 
trouverez de plus amples renseignements sur
• • Les combinaisons appropriées de masques 3M™ et de filtres 3M™
• Les accessoires
• Les pièces détachées
Pour obtenir les combinaisons de filtre/masques autorisées, reportez-vous à la Fig.1.
DESCRIPTION DU SYSTEME
Cette combinaison de masque/filtre est destinée à protéger l’utilisateur des gaz, vapeurs et/ou particules potentiellement 
nocives de l'atmosphère environnant. La capacité de filtration des filtres est détaillée dans les Fiches Techniques.
^ Une attention particulière doit être portée aux limites d'utilisations indiquées.
^ AVERTISSEMENTS ET LIMITES
Un choix correct, une formation, une utilisation et une maintenance appropriées sont essentiels pour que le 
produit puisse protéger l'utilisateur contre certains contaminants atmosphériques. Le non-respect de toutes les 
instructions relatives à l'utilisation de ces produits et/ou le non-respect du port correct de cet appareil pendant 
toute la période d'exposition peut nuire à la santé de l'utilisateur et provoquer une maladie grave ou une 
invalidité permanente.
Toujours s'assurer que la combinaison Filtre/Masque :
- Convient à l'application pour laquelle il est utilisé;
- Est correctement porté;
- Est porté pendant toute la durée d'exposition au risque;
- Est changé dès que nécessaire.
Pour une adéquation du produit à votre activité et une utilisation correcte selon la réglementation locale en vigueur, se 
référer à l'ensemble des informations fournies ou contacter un responsable sécurité et/ou un représentant 3M.
Utilisez cet appareil en stricte conformité à toutes les instructions
• - incluses dans cette notice,
• - accompagnant d’autres composants du système
• Ne pas plonger les filtres dans du liquide.
• Ne pas utiliser dans les atmosphères contenant moins de 19,5 % d’oxygène (définition 3M. Chaque pays peut 
appliquer ses propres limites en matière d’insuffisance en oxygène. En cas de doute, demandez conseil).
• Ne pas utiliser ces produits avec de l'oxygène pur ou un air enrichi en oxygène.
• Ne pas utiliser ce masque respiratoire contre des polluants atmosphériques qui possèdent des propriétés 
d'auto-avertissement insuffisantes ou inconnues, ou contre des contaminants directement dangereux pour la vie ou la 
santé, ou contre les produits chimiques susceptibles de dégager des fortes chaleurs de réaction au contact de filtres 
chimiques.
• ATTENTION Les travaux qui se font près de flammes vives ou qui projettent des gouttelettes de métal en fusion 
peuvent présenter de serieux risques du fait de l'ignition des filtres.
• Dans le cas d'une utilisation en atmosphère explosible, contacter 3M.
• Ne pas utiliser lorsque les concentrations d’exposition sont supérieures à celles données dans le paragraphe 
Spécifications Techniques.
• Quitter immédiatement la zone contaminée si :
a) Une partie du système est endommagée.
b) Le débit d’air dans la pièce faciale diminue ou s’arrête.
c) La respiration devient difficile ou si une insuffisance respiratoire se fait sentir.
d) Des vertiges ou d’autres troubles apparaissent.
e) Vous sentez par voie buccale ou nasale la présence de contaminants, ou en cas d’irritation.
• Ne jamais modifier, transformer ou réparer ce produit
• Ce produit ne contient aucun élément fait à base de caoutchouc naturel (latex).
REMARQUE Conserver toutes les notices d'utilisation pour pouvoir toujours s'y référer. Il convient de demander de plus 
amples informations au fabricant; 3M.
INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION
Sortir le filtre de son emballage extérieur. ATTENTION Une attention toute particulière doit être apportée à 
l'utilisation de filtres déjà sortis de leurs emballages car leur durée de vie peut être réduite ou ils peuvent avoir 
été déjà utilisés.
Vérifier que le filtre correspond bien à l'application voulue - vérifier les codes couleurs, lettres et classes. Avant d'utiliser 
le produit pour la première fois, s'assurer que la date de validité n'est pas dépassée (date limite d'utilisation).
INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE
Consignes d'assemblage du Filtre/Masque.
a) Aligner l'encoche du filtre de la série 6000 sur le repère du masque et les enfoncer l'un contre l'autre (fig. 2).
b) Tourner le filtre d'1/4 de tour dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce qu'il se bloque (fig. 3).
Jeter et remplacer les deux filtres de manière simultanée. S'assurer que les deux filtres sont bien du même type et de la 
même catégorie. Pour enlever le filtre, le tourner d'un quart de tour dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.
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Remplacer le filtre si vous percevez un goût, une odeur ou une irritation due aux gaz ou vapeurs, ou si la résitance 
respiratoire devient trop importante. La durée de vie des filtres va dépendre de plusieurs paramètres, comme le rythme 
respiratoire, la nature, volatilité et concentration des contaminants, et des conditions environnementales comme 
l'humidité et la température.
INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE
Nettoyer avec la lingette 3M™105 Mettre au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Ces produits doivent être stockés dans leur emballage, dans un environnement sec et propre, à l'écart de forte 
température et de vapeurs d'essence et de solvants. Les conditions de stockage mentionnées sur l'emballage font 
référence à des moyennes annuelles de températures et des conditions d'humidités relatives.

 indique de bonnes conditions de stockage. X indique de mauvaises conditions de stockage. Voir Tableau 4.
Stocker dans des conditions autres que celles spécifiées par le fabricant peut influer sur la durée de vie des produits.
[ Fin de la durée de vie ) Destiné à un usage unique exclusivement ( Temps d'utilisation maximum : 50 heures 
: Nom et adresse du fabricant�J Mettre au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur.
Lorsque le produit est stocké selon les conditions ci-indiquées, la durée de vie du produit est de 5 ans à partir de la date 
de fabrication. La fin de durée de vie (Date Limite d'Utilisation) est marquée sur le produit et sur l'emballage. L'emballage 
d'origine du produit convient pour son transport dans toute la Communauté Economique Européenne.
R = Réutilisable
NR = Non Réutilisable (un poste de travail seulement)
SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Les combinaison de filtres 3M protègent généralement contre soit un type de contaminants soit des types multiples, et 
contre les particules.

Type de filtres
A Marron

Gris

Jaune

Vapeurs organiques ayant un point d'ébullition >65°C (avec des bonnes 
propriétés d'alerte) comme spécifié par le fabricant.
Vapeurs inorganiques (avec des bonnes propriétés d'autoavertissement) 
comme spécifié par le fabricant.

Ammoniac et dérivés (avec des bonnes propriétés d'autoavertissement) 
comme spécifié par le fabricant.

Gaz acides (avec des bonnes propriétés d'autoavertissement) comme 
spécifié par le fabricant.

Vapeur formaldéhyde

Vapeur de mercure
Aérosols solides et liquides non-volatils

Code couleur Nature du Contaminant

Catégorie du filtre 
anti-gaz

FNP Demi-Masque* 3M™ FNP Masque Complet* 3M™

B

K 

AX
Formaldéhyde

E

Hg
P

Vert

Marron

Rouge
Blanc

Vert olive
Vapeurs organiques d'un point d'ébullition < 65 °C (pourvues de bonnes 
propriétés d'alerte), comme spécifié par le fabricant.

Les filtres anti-gaz/anti-vapeurs de la série 6000 sont également classifiés selon l'une de deux catégories, en fonction de 
leur capacité à éliminer des contaminants de l'air inhalé
Catégories du filtre anti-gaz/anti-vapeur

Facteur Nominal de Protection (FNP) - Valeur issue du pourcentage maximale de fuite totale vers l'intérieure autorisée 
dans les normes européennes pertinentes pour une classe donnée d'appareil de protection respiratoire.Merci de vous 
réferrer aux réglementations locales en vigueures quant à l'application de ces valeurs dans les facteurs de protection aux 
postes de travail.

1 50 (ou 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) en prenant la 
valeur la plus basse)

2000 ( ou 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) en prenant la valeur 
la plus basse)

2 50 (ou 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) en prenant la 
valeur la plus basse)

2000 (ou 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) en prenant la valeur 
la plus basse)

Catégorie du filtre 
à particules

FNP Demi-Masque* 3M™ FNP Masque Complet* 3M™

P3 R 50 1000
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Vapeurs organiques ayant un point d'ébullition >65°C (avec des bonnes 
propriétés d'autoavertissement) comme spécifié par le fabricant et 
particules.

Vapeurs organiques ayant un point d'ébullition >65°C (avec des bonnes 
propriétés d'autoavertissement) comme spécifié par le fabricant et 
particules.

Combinaison de vapeurs organiques (temp.ébul >65°C (avec des 
bonnes propriétés d'alertes). gaz inorganiques, gaz acides, Ammoniac, 
Formaldéhyde jusqu'à 10 ppm et Particules.

Vapeurs organiques ayant un point d'ébulition >65°C (avec des bonnes 
propriétés d'alertes) comme spécifié par le fabricant et vapeur de 
mercure, de chlore, gaz acides et particules. Si utilisé pour le Mercure 
(Hg), temps maximum d"utilisation = 50 heures.
Vapeurs organiques ayant un point d'ébulition < 65°C (avec de bonnes 
propriétés d'alertes) comme spécifié par le fabricant et Particules
Vapeurs organiques (pt.éb>65°C (avec des bonnes propriétés d'alertes), 
gaz inorganiques, gaz acides, ammoniac, formaldéhyde jusqu'à 10 ppm, 
vapeurs de mercure et particules. Si utilisé pour le mercure (Hg), temps 
maximum d'utilisation = 50 heures.

Modèle de Filtre Classification Nature du Contaminant

Groupe Concentration max (ppm) Temps d'utilisation max (min)

Groupe 1 Groupe 2 Groupe 3 Groupe 4

Remarque: les filtres AX et Réactif sont à usage unique
Le filtre ne doit pas être utilisé au cours d'un deuxième poste de travail, même en cas de non-dépassement de la durée 
d'utilisation maximale. Pour le changement de filtres, veiller à changer les deux filtres simultanément.
Filtre 3M™ 6098 AXP3 uniquement
Il est possible que les restrictions d'utilisation de ces filtres varient d'un pays à l'autre, mais en l'absence de restrictions 
dans votre pays, les consignes suivantes doivent être appliquées.
a) Les composés organiques à bas point d'ébullition se divisent en quatre groupes.

c) Monter exclusivement sur le masque des filtres neufs, non utilisés sortant directement de leur emballage. L'usage 
répété d'un filtre AX est autorisé au cours d'une période de 8 heures, à condition de ne pas dépasser la durée d'utilisation 
maximale visée au tableau ci-dessus.
d) L'utilisation de filtres AX contre des mélanges de composés organiques à bas point d'ébullition et d'autres composés 
n'est pas autorisée, en raison du risque de désorption d'un ou de plusieurs de ces composés.
e) Il est possible d'utiliser des filtres AX comme filtres A2 SEULEMENT en l'absence de tout autre composé organique à 
bas point d'ébullition. Il est interdit d'utiliser des filtres A1 ou A2 contre des composés organiques à bas point d'ébullition.

b) Contre les composés des groupes 1 et 2, des filtres AX conformes à la norme EN 14387 peuvent être utilisés 
jusqu'aux concentrations maximales indiquées au tableau ci-dessous ou 200 x VME/VLB (en fonction des exigences 
nationales), en prenant la valeur la plus basse.

Groupe 1
Groupe 2
Groupe 3
Groupe 4

Groupe 1

Acétaldéhyde
Bromure de méthyle
1,3-butadiène
3-Chloro-1-propène (Voir la 
réglementation locale)

n-pentane
Acétone
Bromure de méthyle
Butane

Sulfure de carbone
Fluorure de carbonyle
Diméthylamine
Ethylamine

1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tétrafluoroéthane
Diazométhane
1,1-Diméthylhydrazine
Bromotrifluorométhane

Les vapeurs organiques à bas point d'ébullition, d'une VME/VLB inférieure ou égale à 10 ppm, ou d'une 
durée de vie courte. Vérifiez le règlement local pour obtenir la VME/VLB dans votre pays.

Groupe 2
Groupe 3

Groupe 4

Les vapeurs organiques à bas point d'ébullition, d'une VME/VLB supérieure à 10 ppm.
Les vapeurs organiques à bas point d'ébullition, où la protection est apportée par des filtres autres que 
des filtres AX (par ex.. B, E ou K).
Les vapeurs organiques à bas point d'ébullition, où les filtres à gaz apportent une protection insuffisante 
voire nulle.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 mins
20 mins
60 mins
20 mins
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Groupe 1 Groupe 2 Groupe 3 Groupe 4

HOMOLOGATIONS
Ces produits sont homologués et audités annuellement par: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V.Say Building, John 
M.Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, organisme notifié n°2797. et / ou BSI Assurance UK Ltd, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, organisme notifié n°0086. Ces produits répondent 
aux exigences de la réglementation Europeenne (EU) 2016/425 et à la législation locale applicable. La legislation 
Européenne/locale applicable et l'organisme notifié peut être identifiés sur le(s) certificat(s) et la (les) déclaration(s) de 
conformité sur www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Diéthylamine
Oxyde de méthyle
1,1-Diméthyléthylamine
Ethanethiol
Iodure de méthyle
Méthanol
Propylèneimine
Chlorure de vinyle
Propanal
2-propènal (acroléine)
1,1-Dichloroéthène

Chloroéthane
Cyclopentadiène
Dibromodifluorométhane
Ether diéthylique
Diméthyloxyméthane
Formiate d'éthyle
Acétate de méthyle
Isobutane

Formaldéhyde
Méthanethiol
2-Propanethiol
Trichlorosilane
Triméthylamine

Chlorodifluorométhane
Chlorométhane
Dichlorodifluorométhane
Dichlorofluorométhane
1,1-Difluoroéthane
Cétène
Méthylacétylène
Propane
Trichlorofluorométhane
1,1,2,Trichloro -1,2,2 trifluoroéthane
Oxyde d'éthylène

Dza Bitte lesen Sie sorgfältig diese Anleitung in Verbindung mit der Bedienungsanleitung des 3M 
Halbmaskenkörpers, wo Sie Informationen finden zu
• Zugelassene Kombinationen von Maskenkörpern und Filtern
• Zubehör
• Ersatzteile
Die zugelassenen Filter/Maskenkörper Kombinationen finden Sie auf Bild1
TECHNISCHE BESCHREIBUNG
Die Maskenkörper/Filter Kombintiaon wurde so gestaltet, dass sie vor potentiell gesundheitsgefährdenden Gasen, 
Dämpfen und Partikeln in der Atmosphäre schützt. Die Filterleistung ist in den Technischen Daten angeben.
^ Schenken Sie den Warnhinweisen besondere Aufmerksamkeit .
^ WARNUNGEN UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Richtige Auswahl, Schulung, Anwendung und Wartung sind die Voraussetzung dafür, dass das Produkt hilft, 
den Anwender vor Schadstoffen in der Luft zu schützen. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen und 
Warnhinweise sowie die unsachgemäße Verwendung dieses Produktes können zu ernsthaften oder 
lebensgefährlichen Erkrankungen oder dauerhaften Schäden führen. Das Atemschutzgerät muss während der 
gesamten Aufenthaltsdauer im schadstoffbelasteten Bereich getragen werden.
Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass die Maskenkörper/Filter Kombination:
- geeignet ist für die Anwendung;
- richtig passt;
- während des gesamten Aufenthalts im gefährdeten Bereich getragen wird;
- ersetzt wird, wenn notwendig.
Bei offenen Fragen bezüglich des korrekten Einsatzes wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Sicherheitsfachkraft oder an die 
Anwendungstechnik der Abteilung Arbeits- und Personenschutz Ihrer lokalen 3M Niederlassung.
Das Atemschutzsystem darf nur in Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anweisungen eingesetzt werden:
• Gemäß der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung,
• Anweisungen / Anleitungen anderer Systemkomponenten
• Tauchen Sie die Filter niemals in Flüssigkeiten.
• Das vorliegende Produkt darf nicht bei einem Sauerstoffgehalt von weniger als 17% eingesetzt werden (19,5 Vol.% - 
3M-Empfehlung, bitte achten Sie auf nationale Vorgaben).
• Benutzen Sie die Atemschutzausrüstung niemals in sauerstoffangereicherten Umgebungen.
• Verwenden Sie die Atemschutzmaske nicht gegen Gefahrstoffe mit schlechten Warneigenschaften, in unzulässig hohen 
Konzentrationen oder gegen Stoffe, die mit dem Filter unter Hitzeentwicklung chemisch reagieren.
• ACHTUNG Tätigkeiten mit offenen Feuer oder flüssigem Metall bergen das Risiko einer Entzündung des Filters.
• Zum Einsatz in explosionsfähiger Atmosphäre, fragen Sie 3M
• Nicht in Konzentrationen verwenden, die höher sind als in den Technischen Daten angegeben.
• Verlassen Sie den schadstoffbelasteten Bereich sofort, wenn:
a) Teile des Ausrüstung beschädigt werden.
b) Der Luftstrom zur Maske nachlässt oder ganz unterbrochen wird.
c) Das Atmen schwer fällt oder der Atemwiderstand ansteigt.
d) Benommenheit, Schwindel oder andere Beschwerden eintreten.
e) Sie Gefahrstoffe schmecken oder riechen können oder eine Reizung auftritt.
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• Das Produkt niemals verändern, modifizieren oder Reparaturen vornehmen.
• Dieses Produkt enthält keine Komponenten aus natürlichem Latex.
HINWEIS Bewahren Sie alle Bedienungsanleitung für die dauerhafte Einsichtnahme auf. Für weitere Informationen bitte 
3M ansprechen.
VOR DEM EINSATZ
Nehmen Sie die Filter aus der Verpackung ACHTUNG Vorsicht bei unverpackten Filtern, sie könnten eine verkürzte 
Gebrauchsdauer haben oder bereits gebraucht sein.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Filter für Ihren Einsatz geeignet ist - kontrollieren Sie den Farb- und Buchstabencode 
und die Filterklasse. Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch, ob das Produkt noch innerhalb der zulässigen Lagerdauer ist (use by 
date).
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Filter/ Maskenkörper Montageanleitung.
a)) Bringen Sie die Markierung am Filter der Serie 6000 in Übereinstimmung mit der Markierung an der 
Atemschutzmaske und drücken Sie beide Teile zusammen.(Abb, 2).
b)) Drehen Sie den Filter im Uhrzeigersinn um eine 1/4 Umdrehung bis zum Anschlag (Abb. 3).
Entsorgen und ersetzen Sie stets beide Filter gleichzeitig. Stellen Sie sicher, dass beide Filter vom gleichen Typ und 
Klasse sind. Um die Filter zu entfernen, drehen Sie sie im Uhrzeigersinn um 1/4 Umdrehung.
Ersetzen Sie den Filter falls Geschmack, Geruch oder Reizungen der Atemwege durch Gase oder Dämpfe zu verspüren 
sind oder falls der Atemwiderstand sich drastisch erhöht Die Einsatzzeit der Filter hängt von der Arbeitsintensität des 
Maskenträgers ab (Atemfrequenz); dem spezifischen Typ des Filters, dem Dampfdruck und der Konzentration des 
Gefahrstoffes; den Umgebungsbedingungen, wie Luftfeuchtigkeit und Temperatur.
REINIGUNG
Zum Reinigen verwenden Sie bitte das 3M™105 Reinigungstuch Entsorgen Sie die Maske gemäß den nationalen 
Vorgaben.
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Die vorliegenden Produkte sollten in der Originalverpackung bei Raumtemperatur trocken gelagert werden und weder 
hohen Temperaturen noch Schadstoffen, z.B. Lösemitteln ausgesetzt sein. Die auf der Verpackung angegebenen 
Lagerbedingungen beziehen sich auf jährliche durchschnittliche Temperaturen und Luftfeuchtigkeit.

 zeigt akzeptable Lagerbedingungen an X zeigt nicht akzeptable Lagerbedingungen an Siehe Abbildung 4.
Eine Lagerung unter anderen Bedingungen als vom Hersteller spezifiziert, können die Haltbarkeit beeinflussen.
[ Lagerfähig bis ) Nur für den Einmalgebrauch ( Maximale Gebrauchsdauer 50 Stunden : Name und 
Adresse des Herstellers�J Nach lokalen Vorschriften entsorgen
Bei sachgemäßer Lagerung, ist die zu erwartende Lagerdauer des Produkts 5 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum. Das 
Lagerablaufdatum (use-by) ist auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung angegeben Die Originalverpackung erfüllt alle 
Vorgaben für den Transport innerhalb der Europäischen Gemeinschaft.
R = Re-usable - wieder verwendbar
NR = Non re-usable - nur für eine Schicht
TECHNISCHE DATEN
3M Kombinationsfilter schützen genrell, entweder vor einzelnen oder unterschiedlichen Gase/Dämpfe-Typen und 
Partikeln.
Filtertyp
A Braun

Grau

Gelb

Organische Dämpfe mit einem Siedepunkt >65°C (mit guten 
Warneigenschaften) wie vom Hersteller spezifiziert
Anorganische Gase und Dämpfe (mit guten Warneigenschaften), wie vom 
Hersteller angegeben

Ammoniak und organische Ammoniakderivate (mit guten 
Warneigenschaften), wie vom Hersteller angegeben

Saure Gase (mit guten Warneigenschaften), wie vom Hersteller angegeben

Formaldehyd-Dampf

Quecksilber-Dampf
Feste und nicht flüchtige flüssige Aerosole

Farbkodierung Art des Gefahrstoffes

B

K 

AX
Formaldehyd

E

Hg
P

Grün

Braun

Rot
Weiß

Olivgrün
Organische Dämpfe mit einem Siedepunkt gleich oder unter 65°C (mit guten 
Warneigenschaften) wie vom Hersteller spezifiziert

Die Gase/Dämpfe Filter der Serie 6000 sind bezüglich ihrer Aufnahmekapazität in zwei Klassen eingeteilt
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
Formaldehyd

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organische Dämpfe mit einem Siedepunkt > 65°C (mit guten 
Warneigenschaften) wie vom Hersteller angegeben und Partikeln

Organische Dämpfe mit einem Siedepunkt > 65°C (mit guten 
Warneigenschaften) wie vom Hersteller angegeben und Partikeln

Kombination aus organischen Dämpfen mit einem Siedepunkt > 65°C 
(mit guten Warneigenschaften), anorganischen Gasen, sauren Gasen, 
Ammoniak und Formaldehyd bis 10 ppm und Partikeln

Organische Dämpfe mit Siedepunkt >65°C (mit guten 
Warneigenschaften) wie vom Hersteller angegeben und 
Quecksilberdampf, Chlor, saure Gase und Partikel. Beim Einsatz gegen 
Hg, maximale Einsatzdauer = 50 Stunden.
Organische Dämpfe mit Siedepunkt <65°C (mit guten 
Warneigenschaften) wie vom Hersteller angegeben und Partikel
Organische Dämpfe mit Siedepunkt >65°C (mit guten 
Warneigenschaften), anorganische Gase, Ammoniak, Formaldehyd bis 
zu 10 ppm, Quecksilberdampf und Partikel. Beim Einsatz gegen Hg, 
maximale Einsatzdauer = 50 Stunden.

Gasfilterklasse Maximale Einsatzkonzentration mit 3M™ 
Halbmasken

Maximale Einsatzkonzentration mit 3M™ 
Vollmasken

Filtermodell Einteilung Art des Gefahrstoffes

Hinweis: AX-Filter sind nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch vorgesehen
Eine Wiederverwendung über mehr als 8 Std. hinaus ist generell unzulässig, selbst wenn die maximale Gebrauchdauer 
noch nicht erreicht wurde. Beide Filter müssen gleichzeitig getauscht werden.
Nur für 3M 6098 AXP3 NR
AXP3 NR als einziger Filter (Mitteilung des Arbeitskreises “Atemschutz” im Fachausschuss “Persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung”). Gase und Dämpfe organischer Verbindungen mit einem Siedepunkt kleiner als 65°C (kurz: 
Niedrigsieder) werden meistens nur schlecht an Gasfilter auf Basis Aktivkohle gebunden. Deshalb gelten folgende 
Anwendungsregeln für Gasfilter auf Aktivkohlebasis gegen Niedrigsieder.
a) Niedrigsiedende organische Verbindungen werden in 4 Gruppen eingeteilt.

Nominaler Schutzfaktor (NPF- Nominal Protection Factor) - eine Zahl, die abgeleitet wird von der maximal zulässigen 
Lackage aus der relevanten europäischen Norm für eine bestimmte AtemschutzklasseBitte beziehen sich sich auf die 
nationalen Verordnungen für die Anwendung dieser Schutzstufen am Arbeitsplatz

b) Gegen Verbindungen der Gruppen 1 und 2, AX-Filter können in Übereinstimmung mit der EN 14387 bis zu einer 
maximalen Konzentration eingesetzt werden, s. unten stehende Tabelle oder 200 x AGW, welcher Wert niedriger ist.

Gruppe 1 Niedrigsieder mit einem Grenzwert kleiner als 10 ml/m3 bzw. einer Zuordnung als krebserzeugende 
Arbeitsstoffe. Beachten Sie nationale Vorgaben.

Gruppe 2
Gruppe 3

Gruppe 4

Niedrigsieder mit einem Grenzwert größer als 10ml/m3.
Niedrigsieder, gegen die Schutz mit anderen Gasfiltern (z.B. Typ B, E oder K) erreichbar ist. AX Filter 
nicht gegen Stoffe der Gruppe 3 verwenden
Niedrigsieder, die an Gasfilter nicht oder nicht ausreichend zu binden sind. AX Filter nicht gegen Stoffe 
der Gruppe 4 verwenden

1 1000 ml/m3 (0,1 Volumenprozent) bzw. 30 x 
AGW*. Anwendung findet der jeweils 
niedrigere Wert

1000 ml/m3 (0,1 Volumenprozent) bzw. 400 x AGW* 
(3M Empfehlung 200 x AGW*). Anwendung findet 
der jeweils niedrigere Wert)

2 5000 ml/m3 (0,5 Volumenprozent) bzw. 30 x 
AGW*. Anwendung findet der jeweils 
niedrigere Wert

5000 ml/m3 (0,5 Volumenprozent) bzw. 400 x AGW* 
(3M Empfehlung 200 x AGW*). . Anwendung findet 
der jeweils niedrigere Wert)

Partikelfilterklasse Maximale Einsatzkonzentration mit 3M™ 
Halbmasken

Maximale Einsatzkonzentration mit 3M™ 
Vollmasken

P3 R
*AGW= Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert

30 x AGW* 400 x AGW* (3M Empfehlung 200 x AGW*

Gase/Dämpfe Filterklassen
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Gruppe Maximale Einsatzkonzentration (ppm) Maximale Gebrauchsdauer (min)

Gruppe 1 Gruppe 2 Gruppe 3 Gruppe 4

c) Es dürfen nur AX-Filter im Anlieferungszustand (fabrikfrisch) verwendet werden. Innerhalb einer Arbeitsschicht von 
max. 8 Std. ist die wiederholte Benutzung im Rahmen der jeweiligen maximalen Einsatzdauer zulässig.
d) Die Verwendung von AX-Filtern gegen Gemische von Niedrigsiedern oder Gemischen von Niedrigsiedern mit anderen 
organischen Verbindungen ist grundsätzlich unzulässig, da mit Verdrängungsvorgängen am Filter zu rechnen ist.
e) AX-Filter können auch als A2-Filter eingesetzt werden. Sie dürfen in diesem Fall aber nicht auch gegen Niedrigsieder 
zum Einsatz gelangen. Die Verwendung von Gasfiltern der Bezeichnung A1 und A2 gegen Niedrigsieder ist unzulässig.

ZULASSUNGEN
Die vorliegenden Produkte sind bauartzugelassen und werden jährlich überprüft, entweder durch: BSI Group, The 
Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body No.2797 
und / oder durch BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified 
Body No. 0086. Die vorliegenden Produkte erfüllen die Anforderungen der EU Richtlinie 2016/425 sowie anwendbarer 
lokaler Gesetzgebung. Details zu Prüfanforderungen und Zulassung der Produkte finden Sie in den CE Zertifikaten und 
Konformitätserlkärungen, die Sie unter dem folgenden Link herunterladen können -www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Gruppe 1
Gruppe 2
Gruppe 3
Gruppe 4

Acetaldehyd
Brommethan
1,3-Butadien

Diethylamin
Dimethylether
1,1-Dimethylethylamin
Ethanthiol
Iodmethan
Methanol

Propylenimin
Vinylchlorid
Propanal
2-Propenal (Acrolein)
1,1-Dichlorethan

3-Chlor-1-propen 
(Allylchlorid)

n-Pentan
Aceton
Brommethan

Chlorethan
Cyclopentadien
Dibromdifluormethan
Diethylether
Dimethyloxymethan
Ethylformiat 
(Ameisensäureethylesther)
Methylacetat
Methylpropan

Butan

Kohlenstoffdisulfid
Carbonylfluorid
Dimethylamin

Formaldehyd
Methanthiol
2-Propanthiol
Trichlorsilan
Trimethylamin

Ethylamin

1,2-Dichlor-1,1,2,2-tetrafluorethan
Diazomethan
1,1-Dimethylhydrazin
Bromtrifluormethan

Chlordifluormethan
Chlormethan
Dichlordifluormethan
Dichlorfluormethan
1,1-Difluormethan
Keten

Methylacetylen
Propan
Trichlorfluormethan
1,1,2-Trichlor-1,2,2-trifluorethan
Ethylenoxid

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 Minuten
20 Minuten
60 Minuten
20 Minuten

Iz Si raccomanda di leggere le presenti istruzioni d'uso insieme alle istruzioni d'uso relative ai respiratori 3M™ 
dove è possibile trovare informazioni relative a
• • Combinazioni approvate tra respiratori e filtri
• Accessori
• Parti di ricambio
Le combinazioni respiratore/filtro approvate sono indicate in Fig.1.
DESCRIZIONE DEL SISTEMA
La combinazione respiratore/filtro è definita per rimuovere potenziali gas, vapori e polveri pericolose dall'atmosfera 
circostante. Le prestazioni del filtro sono dettagliate nelle Specifiche tecniche.
^ Prestare particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertenza dove indicate.
^ AVVERTENZE E LIMITAZIONI
Una giusta selezione, formazione all’uso ed una adeguata manutenzione sono essenziali per offrire a chi 
indossa il prodotto una protezione da alcuni contaminanti aerodispersi. L’inosservanza delle istruzioni qui 
riportate sull’uso di questi dispositivi per la protezione delle vie respiratorie e/o il mancato indossamento per 
tutto il periodo di esposizione, può arrecare danni alla salute, invalidità gravi anche di carattere permanente.
Assicurarsi sempre che il sistema respiratore/filtro sia:
- Adatto all'applicazione
- Indossato correttamente
- Indossato per tutto il periodo di esposizione
- Sostituito quando necessario.
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In caso di dubbi sull’adeguatezza di questo prodotto alle specifiche condizioni d'uso e per un corretto utilizzo, seguire le 
normative locali, fare riferimento a tutte le informazioni qui riportate, consultare un esperto in materia di sicurezza oppure 
contattare il Servizio Tecnico 3M.
Utilizzare questo sistema seguendo scrupolosamente tutte le istruzioni:
• Contenute nel presente libretto
• Allegate agli altri componenti del sistema
• Non immergere i filtri in acqua.
• Non utilizzare in atmosfere contenenti meno del 19.5% di ossigeno (definizione 3M. I limiti riguardanti la presenza di 
ossigeno possono variare da nazione a nazione. In caso di dubbi, chiedere informazioni in merito).
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in atmosfere con ossigeno o ossigeno arricchito.
• Non utilizzare per la protezione respiratoria contro contaminanti atmosferici che hanno una soglia olfattiva bassa, 
sconosciuti, che presentano un immediato pericolo per la vita o la salute, o contro contaminanti che generano alte 
temperature nelle reazioni con filtri chimici.
• ATTENZIONE Lavorare con fiamme libere o gocce di metallo liquido, può costituire un serio rischio a causa della 
combustione dei filtri.
• In caso sia necessario l'uso in atmosfera esplosiva, contattare 3M.
• Non usare per concentrazioni superiori a quelle indicate nelle Specifiche Tecniche.
• Abbandonare immediatamente l’area contaminata se:
a) Una o più parti del sistema risultano danneggiate.
b) Il flusso d'aria verso il facciale diminuisce o si arresta.
c) La respirazione diventa difficoltosa o si avverte un aumento della resistenza respiratoria.
d) Compaiono vertigini o altri malesseri.
e) Si avverte l'odore o il sapore del contaminante o si manifestano irritazioni.
• Non alterare, modificare o riparare mai questo dispositivo.
• Questo prodotto non contiene componenti prodotti con lattice di gomma naturale.
NOTA Conservare tutte le istruzioni d'uso come continuo riferimento. Contattare 3M per ulteriori informazioni.
PREPARAZIONE ALL'USO
Rimuovere il filtro dall'imballo esterno. ATTENZIONE Particolare attenzione deve essere prestata in caso si voglia 
utilizzare un filtro già aperto in quanto potrebbe avere una minor durata oppure essere già stato utilizzato.
Accertarsi che il filtro selezionato sia adatto al lavoro da svolgere - controllare colore, codice lettera e classe. Prima 
dell'utilizzo, verificare sempre che il prodotto non sia scaduto.
ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
Istruzioni per l'assemblaggio del sistema respiratore/filtri
a) Allineare le tacche presenti sui filtri Serie 6000 con i perni presenti sul respiratore e premerli l'uno contro l'altro (fig 2).
b) Effettuare 1/4 di giro in senso orario per bloccarli (fig 3).
Sostituire e smaltire entrambi i filtri nello stesso momento. Assicurarsi che entrambi i filtri siano dello stesso tipo e della 
stessa classe. Per rimuovere il filtro, ruotarlo di 1/4 di giro in senso antiorario.
Sostituire i filtri se si percepisce l'odore o il sapore del gas o vapore o se insorgono irritazioni oppure in caso la resistenza 
respiratoria diventi eccessiva. La durata in uso dei filtri dipende dall'attività svolta dall'operatore (tasso respiratorio); dallo 
specifico tipo, dalla volatilità e dalla concentrazione dei contaminanti; da condizioni ambientali quali umidità e 
temperatura.
ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA
Pulire con le salviettine detergenti 3M™105 Smaltire in accordo a quanto definito dalla legislazione nazionale.
CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Questi prodotti devono essere conservati nell'imballo originale in un luogo asciutto, pulito, lontano da fonti di calore 
elevato e da vapori di benzina e solventi. Le condizioni di immagazzinamento riportate sulla confezione si riferiscono a 
valori medi annui di Temperatura e Umidità Relativa.

 indica condizioni di immagazzinamento adeguate. X indica condizioni di immagazzinamento non adeguate. Vedere 
Figura 4.
La conservazione in condizioni diverse da quelle specificate dal produttore possono ridurre la durata a magazzino.
[ Data di scadenza ) Solo monouso ( Utilizzo massimo 50 ore : Nome e indirizzo del Produttore�
J Smaltire in conformità con le normative locali
Quando immagazzinato così come prescritto, la durata a magazzino del prodotto è di 5 anni dalla data di fabbricazione. 
La data di scadenza (limite massimo di utilizzo) è indicata sia sul prodotto che sull'imballo. La confezione originale è 
idonea per il trasporto del prodotto sul territorio dell'Unione Europea.
R = Riutilizzabile
NR = Non riutilizzabile (solo per un turno di lavoro)
SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
I filtri combinati 3M proteggono generalmente sia contro un singolo tipo di gas/vapori, sia contro gas/vapori di varia 
natura e particolati.
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Tipo Filtro
A

3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
Form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Vapori organici con punto di ebollizione >65°C (con buone proprietà di 
avvertimento) come specificato dal produttore e particolato

Vapori organici con punto di ebollizione >65°C (con buone proprietà di 
avvertimento) come specificato dal produttore e particolato

Combinazione di vapori organci (punto di ebollizione >65°C - con buone 
proprietà di avvertimento), gas inorganici, gas acidi, ammoniaca e 
formaldeide fino a 10 ppm e particolato

Vapori organici con punto di ebollizione >65°C (con buone proprietà di 
avvertimento) come specificato dal produttore e vapori di mercurio, cloro, 
gas acidi e particolato. Se utilizzato per Hg, massimo tempo di utilizzo = 
50 ore.
Vapori organici con punto di ebollizione <65°C (con buone proprietà di 
avvertimento) come specificato dal produttore e particolato
Vapori organici (p.eb. >65°C (con buone proprietà di avvertimento), gas 
inorganici, gas acidi, ammoniaca, formaldeide fino a 10 ppm, vapori di 
mercurio e particolato. Se utilizzato per Hg, massimo tempo di utilizzo = 
50 ore.

Marrone

Grigio

Giallo

Vapori organici con punto di ebollizione >65°C (con buone proprietà di 
avvertimento) come specificato dal produttore
Gas e Vapori Inorganici (con buone proprietà di avvertimento) come 
specificato dal produttore

Ammoniaca e derivati organici dell'ammoniaca (con buone proprietà di 
avvertimento) come specificato dal produttore.

Gas Acidi (con buone proprietà di avvertimento) come specificato dal 
produttore

Vapori di formaldeide

Vapori di mercurio
Aerosol solidi e liquidi non volatili

Codice Colore Tipo di contaminante

Classe Filtro 
per gas

FPN Semimaschera 3M™ * FPN Pieno facciale 3M™ *

Modello del filtro Classificazione Tipo di contaminante

B

K 

AX
Formaldeide

E

Hg
P

Verde

Marrone

Rosso
Bianco

Verde oliva
Vapori organici con punto di ebollizione uguale o inferiore a 65°C (con buone 
proprietà di avvertimento) come specificato dal produttore

I filtri per gas e vapori della Serie 6000 sono inoltre classificati secondo una delle due classi, in base alla loro capacità di 
rimuovere i contaminanti dall'aria inalata
Classi per filtri Gas/Vapori

Nota: i filtri AX sono filtri monouso
Il filtro non può essere riutilizzato per un altro turno di lavoro, anche se il tempo massimo di utilizzo non è stato superato. 
Quando si cambiano i filtri, assicurarsi che vengano contemporaneamente sostituiti entrambi.
Solo filtro 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR
Le limitazioni di utilizzo di questi filtri possono essere diverse da nazione a nazione, tuttavia in assenza di limitazioni 
specifiche nel Vostro Paese devono essere seguite le presenti limitazioni d'uso.
a) I composti organici con basso punto di ebollizione vengono suddivisi in quattro gruppi.

Fattore di Protezione Nominale (FPN) - numero derivante dalla massima percentuale di perdita totale verso l'interno 
permessa per determinate classi di dispositivi di protezione per le vie respiratorie dallo Standard Europeo pertinente.Si 
raccomanda di fare riferimento alle linee guida nazionali relative alla protezione sul posto di lavoro per l'applicazione di 
questi numeri nei fattori di protezione sul posto di lavoro.

Gruppo 1 Vapori organici con basso punto di ebollizione e con TLV inferiore o uguale a 10 ppm o che 
determinano una durata limitata del filtro. Controllare i valori di TLV con le normative locali valide nel 
Vostro paese.

1 50 (o 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) considerando tra i 
due il valore più basso)

2000 (o 1000 ppm (0.1%) considerando tra i due il 
valore più basso)

2 50 (o 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) considerando tra i 
due quello più basso)

2000 (o 5000 ppm (0.5%) considerando tra i due 
quello più basso)

Classe filtro per 
polveri

FPN Semimaschera 3M™ * FPN Pieno facciale 3M™ *

P3 R 50 1000
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Gruppo Massima Concentrazione (ppm) Massimo Tempo di Utilizzo (min)

Gruppo 1 Gruppo 2 Gruppo 3 Gruppo 4

c) Sul respiratore devono essere montati esclusivamente filtri non utilizzati in precedenza ed estratti dall'imballo originale. 
Durante un turno di 8 ore, è permesso il riutilizzo del filtro AX, purchè il tempo di utilizzo massimo indicato nella tabella 
soprastante non sia superato.
d) Non è permesso l'utilizzo del filtro AX in caso di miscele di composti organici con basso punto di ebollizione o di 
miscele di composti organici con basso punto di ebollizione e altri composti, in quanto uno o più composti potrebbero 
essere desorbiti dal filtro.
e) I filtri AX possono essere utilizzati come filtri A2 ESCLUSIVAMENTE nel caso in cui sia presente un solo composto 
organico con basso punto di ebollizione. I filtri A1 e A2 NON possono essere utilizzati contro i composti organici con 
basso punto di ebollizione.

APPROVAZIONI
Questi prodotti presentano l'approvazione di tipo e sono controllati annualmente da: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. 
Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Orgnismo Notificato N° 2797 e/o BSI 
Assurance UK Ltd, Ketemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Organismo Notificato N° 
0086. Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti del Regolamento Europeo (EU) 2016/425 e della normativa locale applicabile. 
E' possibile prendere visione della normativa europea/locale applicabile e dell'organismo notificato consultando il 
Certificato e la Dichiarazione di Conformità sul sito www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs

b) Contro composti appartenenti ai gruppi 1 e 2, i filtri AX che soddisfano i requisiti della EN14387 possono essere 
utilizzati fino a una concentrazione massima indicata nella tabella sottostante o 200 x TLV, considerando tra i due il 
valore più basso.

Gruppo 1
Gruppo 2
Gruppo 3
Gruppo 4

Acetaldeide
Bromometano
1,3-butadiene

Dietilammina
Dimetiletere
1,1-Dimetiletilammina
Etantiolo
Iodometano
Alcool Metilico
Propilenimmina
Cloruro di Vinile
Propanale
2-Propenale (acroleina)
1,1-Dicloroetene

3-Cloro-1-propene (controllare 
le normative locali)

n-Pentano
Acetone
Bromometano

Cloroetano
Ciclopentadiene
Dibromodifluorometano
Dietiletere
Dimetilossimetano
Formiato di etile
Metilacetato
Metil-propano

Butano

Solfuro di carbonio
Fluoruro di carbonile
Dimetilammina

Formaldeide
Metantiolo
2-Propantiolo
Triclorosilano
Trimetilammina

Etilammina

1,2-Dicloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroetano
Diazometano
1,1-Dimetilidrazina
Bromotrifluorometano

Clorodifluorometano
Clorometano
Diclorodifluorometano
Diclorofluorometano
1,1-Difluoroetano
Chetene
Metilacetilene
Propano
Triclorofluorometano
1,1,2,Tricloro - 1,2,2 trifluoroetano
Ossido di etilene

Gruppo 2
Gruppo 3

Gruppo 4

Vapori organici con basso punto di ebollizione con un TLV superiore a 10 ppm.
Vapori organici con basso punto di ebollizione per i quali la protezione è fornita da filtri diversi dal filtro 
AX (es. B, E, o K).
Vapori organici con basso punto di ebollizione per i quali non viene fornita protezione dai filtri per gas e 
vapori, o risulta essere una protezione insufficiente.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 min
20 min
60 min
20 min

E Por favor lea estas instrucciones junto con las instrucciones de las piezas faciales 3M™ donde encontrará 
información de
• Combinaciones aprobadas de piezas faciales y filtros
• Accesorios
• Recambios
Para ver las combinaciones aprobadas consultar la Fig..1.
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL SISTEMA
La combinación pieza facial/filtro está diseñada para retener partículas, gases y vapores nocivos presentes en el aire. En 
las Especificaciones Técnicas se detallan los datos de eficacia del filtro.
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^ Por favor, preste atención a las precauciones que se indican.
^ ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES DE USO
Una adecuada selección y formación en el correcto uso y mantenimiento de los equipos son esenciales para 
proteger al trabajador. No seguir estas instrucciones de uso o no llevar el equipo puesto durante todo el tiempo 
que dura la exposición, puede tener efectos adversos sobre la salud del usuario y puede derivar en enfermedad 
grave o incapacidad permanente.
Asegúrese siempre de que la combinación pieza facial/filtro es:
- Es adecuado para el trabajo.
- Se ajusta correctamente.
- Se lleva puesto durante toda la exposición.
- Se cambia cuando es necesario.
Si tiene alguna duda acerca de la adecuación de este producto a su puesto de trabajo, consulte con un especialista en 
Seguridad e Higiene en el trabajo o contacte con 3M.
Utilice siempre este equipo de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones de uso:
• contenidas en este manual,
• que acompañen a otros componentes del sistema
• No sumerja los filtros en líquido.
• No utilice en atmósferas que contengan menos del 19.5% de oxígeno (definición de 3M; cada país puede aplicar sus 
propios límites de deficiencia de oxígeno. Consúltenos en caso de duda).
• No utilice en atmósferas enriquecidas en oxígeno.
• No utilice este equipo frente a contaminantes atmosféricos/concentraciones que tengan bajas propiedades de aviso, 
que sean desconocidos o inmediatamente peligrosos para la salud o la vida (IDLH) o frente a 
contaminantes/concentraciones que puedan generar calores de reacción elevados con los filtros.
• PRECAUCIÓN Trabajar con exposición a la llama o a gotas de metal fundido podría ser causa de riesgo debido a la 
posible ignición de los filtros.
• En caso de uso en atmósferas explosivas, contacte previamente con 3M.
• No utilice en concentraciones superiores a las indicadas en las Especificaciones Técnicas.
• Abandone inmediatamente el área contaminada si:
a) Se daña alguna parte del sistema.
b) El caudal de aire en la máscara disminuye o se interrumpe.
c) Se hace difícil o aumenta la resistencia a la respiración.
d) Sufre mareos o molestias.
e) Nota olor, sabor o irritación producida por las sustancias contaminantes.
• Nunca altere, modifique o repare este equipo.
• Este producto no contiene componentes fabricados con látex de caucho natural.
NOTA Guarde todas las instrucciones de uso como referencia permanente. Contacte con 3M para información adicional.
PREPARACIÓN PARA EL USO
Saque los filtros de su embalaje. PRECAUCIÓN Extreme las precauciones si utiliza filtros procedentes de un 
paquete abierto con anterioridad. Puede que su vida útil se haya reducido o pueden haber sido usados.
Compruebe que el filtro es apropiado a la tarea - verifique el código de color, letra y clase. Compruebe siempre que el 
producto está dentro de su periodo de uso y que no se ha superado su fecha de caducidad.
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
Instrucciones de montaje para filtros y piezas faciales.
a) Haga coincidir las ranuras de los filtros Serie 6000 con las marcas de la pieza facial, tal como se muestra en el dibujo, 
y junte ambas piezas (fig. 2).
b) Gire el filtro 1/4 de vuelta hacia la derecha hasta hacer tope (fig. 3).
Deseche y cambie los dos filtros a la vez. Asegúrese de que ambos filtros son del mismo tipo y clase. Para retirar el 
filtro, gire 1/4 de vuelta hacia la izquierda
Sustituya el filtro si nota olor, sabor o irritación debida a los gases o vapores, o si la resistencia a la respiración se hace 
inaceptable. La vida útil de los filtros depende de la actividad del usuario (ritmo respiratorio); del tipo, volatilidad y 
concentración de los contaminantes y de diversas condiciones ambientales, como la humedad y la temperatura.
INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA
Limpiar con las toallitas 3M™ 105. Desechar conforme a la normativa local.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Estos productos deben almacenarse en su embalaje original en lugar seco y limpio, alejados de cualquier fuente de 
temperatura elevada y de vapores de combustibles o disolventes. Las condiciones de almacenamiento se refieren a 
valores medios anuales de temperatura y humedad relativa.

 indica condiciones de almacenamiento aceptables. X indica condiciones de almacenamiento no aceptables. Vea la Fig 4.
Almacenar bajo condiciones diferentes a las especificadas por el fabricante podría afectar a la caducidad.
[ Caducidad ) Para un solo uso ( Máximo tiempo de uso 50 horas : Nombre y dirección del fabricante�
J Desechar conforme a la normativa local
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Tipo de filtro
A

3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R +Form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Vapores orgánicos con punto de ebullición mayor de 65°C y con buenas 
propiedades de aviso según especificaciones del fabricante y partículas

Vapores orgánicos con punto de ebullición mayor de 65°C y con buenas 
propiedades de aviso según especificaciones del fabricante y partículas

Combinación de vapores orgánicos (Punto de ebullición > 65ºC con 
buenas propiedades de aviso). gases inorgánicos, gases ácidos, 
amoniaco y formaldehído hasta 10 ppm y partículas

Vapores orgánicos con punto de ebullición mayor de 65°C y con buenas 
propiedades de aviso según especificaciones del fabricante y vapores de 
Mercurio, gas Cloro, gases ácidos y partículas. Si se usa frente a Hg, 
tiempo máximo de uso = 50 horas.
Vapores orgánicos con punto de ebullición < 65°C y con buenas 
propiedades de aviso según especificaciones del fabricante y partículas
Vapores orgánicos (P.E.>65ºC con buenas propiedades de aviso), gases 
inorgánicos, gases ácidos, amoniaco, formaldehído hasta 10 ppm, vapor 
de Mercurio y partículas. Si se usa frente a Hg, tiempo máximo de uso = 
50 horas.

Marrón

Gris

Amarillo

Vapores orgánicos con punto de ebullición mayor de 65°C y con buenas 
propiedades de aviso según especificaciones del fabricante
Gases y vapores inorgánicos (con buenas propiedades de aviso) como 
especifique el fabricante

Amoníaco y derivados orgánicos del amoníaco (con buenas propiedades de 
aviso) como especifique el fabricante

Gases ácidos (con buenas propiedades de aviso) como especifique el 
fabricante

Vapores de formaldehído

Vapores de mercurio
Aerosoles sólidos y líquidos no volátiles

Código de color Tipo de contaminante

Clase de filtro 
para gas

Máxima concentración de uso con Media 
Máscara 3M™

Máxima concentración de uso con Máscara 
completa 3M™

Tipo de filtro Clasificación Tipo de contaminante

B

K 

AX
Formaldehído

E

Hg
P

Verde

Marrón

Rojo
Blanco

Verde oliva
Vapores orgánicos con punto de ebullición menor o igual de 65°C y con 
buenas propiedades de aviso según especificaciones del fabricante

Los filtros de gases y vapores de la Serie 6000 se clasifican también en función de su capacidad para retener 
contaminantes del aire inhalado.
Clase de filtro para gas/vapor

Factor de protección nominal (FPN) - valor derivado del porcentaje máximo admitido de Fuga Total hacia el Interior en 
las normas estándar europeas para una determinada clase de equipo de protección respiratoria.* En caso de tener 
implantado un programa completo de protección respiratoria que debe incluir entre otros formación al usuario y pruebas 
de ajuste podría aplicarse un FPN = 50 ** En caso de tener implantado un programa completo de protección respiratoria 
que debe incluir entre otros formación al usuario y pruebas de ajuste podría aplicarse un FPN = 2000 *** En caso de 
tener implantado un programa completo de protección respiratoria que debe incluir entre otros formación al usuario y 
pruebas de ajuste podría aplicarse un FPN = 1000

1 10 x VLA o 1000 ppm (0.1% vol), 
prevaleciendo siempre el valor menor *

200 x VLA o 1000 ppm (0,1% vol) prevaleciendo 
siempre el valor menor **

2 10 x VLA o 5000 ppm (0.1% vol), 
prevaleciendo siempre el valor menor *

200 x VLA o 5000 ppm (0.1% vol), prevaleciendo 
siempre el valor menor **

Clases de filtros 
para partículas

Máxima concentración de uso con Media 
Máscara 3M™

Máxima concentración de uso con Máscara 
completa 3M™

P3 R 50 200 ***

Cuando se almacena como se indica, la duración estimada del equipo es de 5 años desde la fecha de fabricación. La 
fecha de caducidad está marcada en el producto y el embalaje. El embalaje original es adecuado para transportar el 
producto en la Unión Europea.
R = Reutilizable
NR = No reutilizable (utilizar un solo turno de trabajo)
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Los filtros combinados 3M generalmente protegen frente a uno o más tipos de contaminantes (gaseosos o vapor) y 
partículas.
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GRUPO Máxima concentración (ppm) Máximo tiempo de uso (min)

GRUPO 1 GRUPO 2 GRUPO 3 GRUPO 4

Nota: Filtros AX son de uso único, no reutilizables
Estos filtros no deben ser utilizados durante un segundo turno aunque los tiempos máximos de utilización indicados en 
la tabla anterior no hayan sido excedidos. Cuando reemplace los filtros debe asegurarse que ambos se cambian a la 
vez.
Información relativa al filtro 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR
Las limitaciones sobre el uso de filtros pueden variar de un país a otro. En ausencia de limitaciones locales, deben 
aplicarse las siguientes:
a) Los compuestos orgánicos de bajo punto de ebullición se clasifican en cuatro grupos.

c) Únicamente se consideran adecuados para el ajuste a la pieza facial los filtros nuevos en su embalaje original y sin 
utilizar. Está permitido el uso repetido de un filtro AX durante un turno de 8 horas, siempre que los tiempos máximos de 
utilización que aparecen en la tabla superior no se excedan.
d) No está permitido el uso de filtros AX para mezclas de componentes orgánicos volátiles de bajo punto de ebullición o 
mezclas de componentes orgánicos de bajo punto de ebullición y otros componentes, puesto que uno o más de dichos 
componentes pueden desorberse del filtro.
e) Los filtros AX podrán utilizarse como filtros A2 solo si un único compuesto orgánico de bajo Punto de Ebullición está 
presente. Los filtros A1 y A2 no deben ser utilizados para componentes orgánicos volátiles de bajo punto de ebullición.

APROBACIONES
Estos podructos son aprobados y anualmente auditados por: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body No. 2797 y / o BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark 
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. Estos productos cumplen los 
requisitos del Reglamento Europeo (UE) 2016/425 y la legislación local aplicable. La legislación Europea/legal aplicable 
y los Oganismos notificados pueden consultarse revisando los certificados y declaraciones de conformidad en 
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

b) Para los compuestos de los grupos 1 y 2, los filtros AX cumplen con la Norma EN14387 pueden utilizarse hasta como 
máximo las concentraciones dadas en la tabla a continuación o 200 x VLA (el valor menor).

GRUPO 1
GRUPO 2
GRUPO 3
GRUPO 4

GRUPO 1

Acetaldehído
Bromometano
1,3-Butadieno

Dietilamina
Dimetiléter
1,1-Dimetiletilamina
Etanotiol
lodometano
Alcohol metílico
Propilenimina
Cloruro de vinilo
Propanal
2-Propenal (acroleina)
1,1-Dicloroeteno

3-Cloro-1-propeno

n-Pentano
Acetona
Bromometano

Cloroetano
Ciclopentadieno
Dibromodifluorometano
Dietiléter
Dimetiloximetano
Etilformiato
Metilacetato
Metilpropano

Butano

Disulfuro de Carbono
Fluoruro de carbonilo
Dimetilamina

Formaldehído
Metanotiol
2-Propanotiol
Triclorosilano
Trimetilamina

Etilamina

1,2-Dicloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroetano
Diazometano
1,1-Dimetilhidracina
Bromotrifluorometano
Clorodifluorometano
Clorometano
Diclorodifluorometano
Diclorofluorometano
1,1-Difluoroetano
Ceteno
Metilacetileno
Propano
Triclorofluorometano
1,1,2,Tricloro -1,2,2 trifluoroacetato
Óxido de Etileno

Vapores orgánicos de bajo punto de ebullición y un VLA menor o igual de 10 ppm o aquellos que 
tengan una menor vida en servicio. Revisar las normas locales para VLA en su país.

GRUPO 2
GRUPO 3

GRUPO 4

Vapores orgánicos de bajo punto de ebullición y con un VLA mayor de 10 ppm.
Vapores orgánicos de bajo punto de ebullición donde la protección a utilizar requiere un filtro distinto al 
AX (ej. B, E o K).
Vapores orgánicos de bajo punto de ebullición para los que los filtros no proporcionan protección o ésta 
es insuficiente.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 mins
20 mins
60 mins
20 mins
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HB Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing in combinatie met de gebruiksaanwijzing van het 3M™ gelaatsmasker waar 
u informatie zult vinden over:
• • Goedgekeurde combinaties van 3M gelaatsmaskers en filters
• Accessoires
• Reserveonderdelen
Voor toegestane filter/gelaatsmaskers combinaties zie Afb.1.
BESCHRIJVING VAN HET SYSTEEM
Het gelaatsmasker/filter is ontworpen om potentieel schadelijke gassen, dampen en deeltjes uit de omringende 
atmosfeer te filteren. De filterprestatiegegevens zijn in detail beschreven in de technische specificaties.
^ Bijzondere aandacht moet worden gevestigd op de waarschuwingen waar aangeduid.
^ WAARSCHUWINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN
Een correcte selectie, opleiding, gebruik en het juiste onderhoud van het product zijn essentieel om de 
gebruiker te helpen beschermen tegen sommige verontreinigingen. Het niet opvolgen van alle instructies en 
waarschuwingen voor het gebruik van deze ademhalingsbescherming en/of het nalaten dit masker te allen tijde 
bij blootstelling te dragen, kan nadelige gevolgen hebben voor de gezondheid van de drager of leiden tot 
ernstige levensbedreigende ziekten of invaliditeit.
Zorg er altijd voor de de gelaatsmasker/filter combinatie:
- Geschikt is voor de toepassing;
- Goed past;
- Gedragen wordt gedurende de volledige blootstellingstijd;
- Vervangen wordt, indien nodig.
Volg de lokale wetgeving voor gebruik en geschiktheid, verwijs naar alle beschikbare informatie of neem contact op met 
een veiligheidsdeskundige of 3M vertegenwoordiger (zie adressen en telefoonnummers op meegeleverd boekje aan de 
binnenzijde).
Gebruik dit ademhalingsbeschermingssysteem strikt in overeenstemming met alle instructies:
• - zoals beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing,
• - bijgevoegd bij de andere componenten van het systeem
• Dompel de filters niet onder in vloeistof.
• Nooit gebruiken wanneer het zuurstofgehalte in de lucht lager is dan 19,5%. (Voorschrift van 3M. Individuele landen 
kunnen eigen limietwaarden voor zuurstoftekort toepassen. Vraag in geval van twijfel om advies).
• Nooit gebruiken in zuurstofrijke of zuurstofverrijkte omgevingen.
• Niet gebruiken voor ademhalingsbescherming tegen atmosferische verontreinigende stoffen/concentraties die slecht 
kunnen worden gedetecteerd, onbekend zijn of onmiddellijk gevaar inhouden voor het leven en de gezondheid (IDLH) of 
tegen verontreinigende stoffen/concentraties die een grote reactiewarmte genereren met chemische filters.
• WAARSCHUWING Werken met open vuur of vloeibare metaalspetters kan ernstige risico's veroorzaken ten gevolge 
van het ontbranden van de filters.
• Bij gebruik in ontvlambare of explosieve omgeving dient u eerst contact op te nemen met 3M.
• Niet gebruiken bij concentraties die hoger zijn dan die beschreven in de technische specificaties.
• Verlaat de verontreinigde zone onmiddellijk wanneer:
a) Een deel van het systeem beschadigd is.
b) De luchtstroom naar het gelaatsmasker afneemt of stopt.
c) Ademhalen moeilijk wordt of bij verhoogde ademweerstand.
d) Misselijkheid of ander ongemak optreedt.
e) U de verontreiniging ruikt of proeft, of als er irritatie ontstaat.
• Wijzig of pas dit product nooit aan.
• Dit product bevat geen onderdelen vervaardigd van natuurlijk latex rubber.
OPMERKING Bewaar alle gebruiksinstructies. Ze kunnen later nog van pas komen. Neem contact op met 3M voor meer 
informatie.
VOORBEREIDING VOOR HET GEBRUIK
Verwijder de filter uit zijn verpakking. WAARSCHUWING Met eerder uitgepakte filters moet voorzichtig worden 
omgegaan, want ze kunnen een kortere levensduur hebben of ze kunnen al gebruikt zijn geweest.
Controleer of het filter geschikt is voor gebruik – controleer kleurcode, lettercode en klasse. Check vóór het eerste 
gebruik of de bewaartermijn niet is overschreden.
MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES
Filter/gelaatsmasker montage-instructies.
a) Plaats de inkeping op de rand van het 6000 Serie filter gelijk met het merkteken op het gelaatsstuk en druk beide 
delen op elkaar (afbeelding 2).
b) Draai het filter een kwartslag naar rechts om het te bevestigen (afbeelding 3).
Verwijder en vervang de filters gelijktijdig. Verzeker u ervan dat de filters van hetzelfde type en dezelfde klasse zijn. Om 
het filter te verwijderen, draai een kwartslag naar links.
Vervang het filter als smaak, geur of irritatie door gassen of dampen wordt opgemerkt of de ademhalingsweerstand 
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onaanvaardbaar wordt. De levensduur van de filters hangt af van de activiteit van de gebruiker (ademhalingssnelheid); 
het specifieke type, de vluchtigheid en concentratie van de verontreinigende stoffen; en de weersomstandigheden zoals 
vochtigheid en temperatuur.
REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES
Reinig met het 3M™105 Reinigingsdoekje. Weggooien dient te gebeuren overeenkomstig de nationale voorschriften.
OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Deze producten moeten worden bewaard in de meegeleverde verpakking in een droge en schone omgeving, uit de buurt 
van hoge temperaturen, benzine en dampen van oplosmiddelen. Opslagvoorwaarden op de verpakking verwijzen naar 
de Jaarlijkse gemiddelde temperatuur en Relatieve vochtigheid.

 duidt aanvaardbare opslagcondities aan. X duidt onaanvaardbare opslagcondities aan. Zie afbeelding 4.
Opslag onder andere condities dan die zijn opgegeven door de fabrikant kunnen gevolgen hebben voor de 
houdbaarheid.
[ Einde houdbaarheid ) Voor eenmalig gebruik ( Maximale gebruiksduur is 50 uur : Naam en adres 
fabrikant�J Afvalverwerking overeenkomstig de plaatselijke voorschriften.
Wanneer dit product volgens de voorschriften wordt bewaard, bedraagt de verwachte bewaartijd 5 jaar vanaf de 
productiedatum. Einddatum bewaartijd (te gebruiken voor) staat vermeld op het product en op de verpakking. De 
originele verpakking is geschikt om het product binnen de Europese Gemeenschap te vervoeren.
R = herbruikbaar
NR = niet herbruikbaar (gebruik tijdens één shift)
TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
3M combinatie filters beschermen tegen enkele of meerdere gassen/dampen en tegen deeltjes.

Filter types
A

3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organische dampen met kookpunt hoger dan 65°C (met goede 
waarschuwingseigenschappen) zoals aangegeven door de producent en 
deeltjes.

Organische dampen met kookpunt hoger dan 65°C (met goede 
waarschuwingseigenschappen) zoals aangegeven door de producent en 
deeltjes.

Combinatie van organische dampen (kookpunt hoger dan 65°C (met 
goede waarschuwingseigenschappen), anorganische gassen, zure 
gassen, ammoniak en formaldehyde tot 10 ppm en deeltjes.

Bruin

Grijs

Geel

Organische dampen met kookpunt hoger dan 65°C (met goede 
waarschuwingseigenschappen) zoals aangegeven door de producent.
Anorganische gassen en dampen (met goede 
waarschuwingseigenschappen) zoals aangegeven door de producent

Ammoniak en organische ammoniak derivaten (met goede 
waarschuwingseigenschappen) zoals aangegeven door de producent

Zure gassen (met goede waarschuwingseigenschappen) zoals aangegeven 
door de producent

Formaldehyde damp

Kwikdamp
Vaste en niet-vluchtige vloeibare nevels

Kleurcode Type verontreinigende stof

Gasfilter Klasse NPF 3M™ Halfgelaatsmasker* NPF 3M™ Volgelaatsmasker*

Filtermodel Stoffilter Klasse Type verontreinigende stof

B

K 

AX
Formaldehyde

E

Hg
P

Groen

Bruin

Rood
Wit

Olijfgroen
Organische dampen met kookpunt gelijk aan of lager dan 65°C (met goede 
waarschuwingseigenschappen) zoals aangegeven door de producent.

De 6000 Serie gas/dampfilters kunnen ook ingedeeld worden in 2 klassen, afhankelijk van de capaciteit waarmee zij 
verontreinigingen uit de ingeademde lucht kunnen verwijderen
Gas/Damp Filterklassen

Nominale ProtectieFactor (NPF) - een getal dat is afgeleid van het maximale percentage van totale inwaartse lekkage 
toegestaan in de relevante Europese normen voor een gegeven klasse van ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddelen.Gelieve 
te verwijzen naar de nationale werkplaats protectie richtlijnen voor de toepassing van deze getallen in de werkplaats 
protectie factoren.

1 50 (of 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) welke lager is) 2000 (of 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) welke lager is)
2 50 (of 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) welke lager is) 2000 (of 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) welke lager is)

Stoffilterklassen NPF 3M™ Halfgelaatsmasker* NPF 3M™ Volgelaatsmasker*
P3 R 50 1000
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3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R Organische dampen met kookpunt hoger dan 65°C (met goede 
waarschuwingseigenschappen) zoals aangegeven door de producent en 
kwikdamp, chloor, zure gassen en deeltjes. Indien gebruikt voor Hg, 
maximale levensduur = 50 uur.
Organische dampen met kookpunt lager dan 65°C (met goede 
waarschuwingseigenschappen) zoals aangegeven door de producent en 
deeltjes.
Organische dampen met kookpunt hoger dan 65°C (met goede 
waarschuwingseigenschappen) anorganische gassen, zure gassen, 
ammoniak, formadehyde tot 10 ppm, kwikdamp en deeltjes. Indien 
gebruikt voor Hg, maximale levensduur = 50 uur

Filtermodel Stoffilter Klasse Type verontreinigende stof

Groep Max Concentratie (ppm) Max Gebruiksduur (minuten)

Groep 1 Groep 2 Groep 3 Groep 4

Opmerking: AX filters zijn uitsluitend voor éénmalig gebruik.
Het filter dient niet bij een volgende klus gebruikt te worden, ook al is de maximale blootstellingstijd van het filter niet 
overschreden. Bij het vervangen van de filters altijd beide filters vervangen.
Enkel 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR filter
Gebruiksbeperkingen op het gebruik van deze filters kunnen per land verschillen. Bij gebrek aan richtlijnen, neem het 
volgende in acht:
a) Organische verbindingen met een laag kookpunt worden in vier groepen verdeeld.

c) Enkel nieuwe, ongebruikte filters in originele verpakking dienen op het gelaatsstuk te worden geplaatst. Gedurende 
een werkdag van 8 uur is het herhaaldelijk gebruik van een AX filter toegestaan indien de maximale tijd in bovenstaande 
tabel niet wordt overschreden.
d) Gebruik van AX filters tegen mengsels van organische verbindingen met een laag kookpunt of mengsels van 
organische verbindingen met een laag kookpunt en andere verbindingen is niet toegestaan wanneer een of meer 
verbindingen kunnen desorberen.
e) AX filters mogen als A2 worden gebruikt ALLEEN wanneer er geen laag kookpunt organische verbinding aanwezig is. 
A1 of A2 filters mogen niet worden gebruikt tegen laag kookpunt verbindingen.

b) Tegen mengsels van groepen 1 en 2, AX filters die voldoen aan EN14387 kunnen worden gebruikt tot de maximum 
gebruiksconcentraties zoals getoond in de tabel hieronder of tot 200 x Wettelijke Nederlandse Grenswaarde, de laagste 
waarde geldt.

Groep 1
Groep 2
Groep 3
Groep 4

Groep 1

Acetaldehyde
Methylbromide
1,3-butadieen

Diethylamine
Dimetylether
Dimethylethylamine
Ethaanthiol
Methyljodide
Methylalcohol
Propyleenimine
Vinylchloride

Allylchloride (Controleer 
lokale richtlijnen)

Pentaan
Aceton
Methylbromide

Chloorethaan
1,3-Cyclopentadieen
Dibroomdifluormethaan
Diethylether
Dimethyloxymethaan
Ethylformaat
Methylacetaat
Methylpropaan

Butaan

Zwavelkoolstof
Carbonylfluoride
Dimethylamine

Formaldehyde
Methaanthiol
2-Propaanthiol
Trichloorsilaan
Trimethylamine

Ethylamine

1,2-Dichloor-1,1,2,2-tetrafluorethaan
Diazomethaan
1,1-Dimethylhydrazine
Broomtrifluormethaan

Chloordifluormethaan
Chloormethaan
Dichloordifluormethaan
Dichloorfluormethaan
1,1-Difluorethaan
Keteen
Methylacetyleen
Propaan

Organische verbindingen met een laag kookpunt en een WNG kleiner dan of gelijk aan 10 ppm. 
Raadpleeg lokale wetgeving voor WNG in uw land.

Groep 2
Groep 3

Groep 4

Organische verbindingen met een laag kookpunt en een WNG groter dan 10 ppm
Organische verbindingen met een laag kookpunt die tegengehouden worden door andere filters dan 
een AX (bijv. B, E of K).
Organische verbindingen met een laag kookpunt die niet of slecht worden tegengehouden door 
gasfilters.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 minuten
20 minuten
60 minuten
20 minuten
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Groep 1 Groep 2 Groep 3 Groep 4

KEURINGEN
Deze producten zijn goedgekeurd en worden jaarlijks gecontroleerd door: BSI Group, Nederland B.V. Say Building, John 
M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Nederland, Keuringsinstantienummer 2797. en/of BSI Assurance UK Ltd, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Keuringsinstantienummer 0086. Deze producten 
voldoen aan de vereisten van de Europese verordening (EU) 2016/425 en toepasselijke lokale wetgeving. De specifieke 
Europese/lokale wetgeving, en keuringsinstantie kunnen worden bepaald door inzage in het certificaat en de 
conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar op de volgende website: www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Propanal
2-Propenal (acroleine)
1,1-Dichlooretheen

Trichloorfluormethaan
1,1,2,Trichloor-1,2,2 Trifluorethaan
Ethyleenoxide

S Läs denna bruksanvisning tillsammans med bruksanvisningen för 3M™ maskstomme, där du hittar information om
• Godkända kombinationer av masker och filter
• Tillbehör
• Reservdelar
För godkända kombinationer av filter och masker, se figur1.
SYSTEMBESKRIVNING
Den godkända kombinationen av filter och mask är utvecklad för att ta bort gaser eller ångor samt partiklar som kan vara 
farliga. Information om filterdata finns beskrivet i den tekniska specifikationen.
^ Varningsmeddelanden, där sådana visas, ska uppmärksammas noga.
^ VARNINGAR OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR
Korrekt val, utbildning, användning och lämpligt underhåll är grundläggande för att produkten ska skydda 
användaren från luftburna föroreningar. Underlåtelse att följa alla instruktioner för detta andningsskydd 
och/eller underlåtelse att bära produkten under hela exponeringstiden kan allvarligt skada användarens hälsa 
och leda till allvarlig eller livshotande sjukdom eller permanenta skador.
Säkerställ att kombinationen av filter och mask är:
- Avpassad för användningen;
- Korrekt tillpassad;
- Använd under hela exponeringstiden;
- Utbytt vid behov.
För lämplighet och korrekt användning ska lokala bestämmelser följas och den bifogade informationen studeras. 
Kontakta skyddsansvariga eller en representant från 3M (se de lokala kontaktuppgifterna).
Använd denna produkt i enlighet med alla anvisningar:
• - i detta häfte,
• - som medföljer andra komponenter i systemet
• Sänk inte ner filtren i vätska.
• Utrustningen får inte användas om syrehalten i omgivande luft är lägre än 19,5% (definition enl. 3M. Enskilda länder 
kan tillämpa egna gränser för syrebrist. Sök information om du är osäker).
• Använd inte dessa produkter i syreberikade miljöer.
• Får ej användas som andningsskydd mot luftföroreningar som har dåliga varningsegenskaper eller som är okända eller 
omedelbart hotande för liv och hälsa. Använd inte heller mot föroreningar som genererar hög reaktionsvärme med 
gasfilter.
• VARNING Arbete med öppen eld eller stänk från flytande metall kan orsaka allvarlig risk till följd av antändning av filter.
• Kontakta 3M om avsikten är att använda masken i explosiva miljöer.
• Använd inte utrustningen i koncentrationer av luftföroreningar högre än vad som anges i tekniska specifikationen.
• Lämna omedelbart det förorenade området om:
a) Någon del av systemet skadas.
b) Luftflödet till andningsskyddet minskar eller upphör.
c) Det blir svårt att andas eller andningsmotståndet ökar.
d) Yrsel eller andra obehag uppstår.
e) Du känner lukt eller smak av föroreningar eller om du känner irritation i luftvägarna.
• Förändra, modifiera eller reparera aldrig denna produkt.
• Denna produkt innehåller inga komponenter av naturgummilatex.
NOTERA Spara bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk. Kontakta 3M för kompletterande information.
FÖRBEREDELSER
Ta filtren från förpackningen. VARNING Var försiktig vid användning av filter som inte är i obruten original 
förpackning, de kan vara förbrukade.
Kontrollera att filtret är avpassat för användningen, kontrollera färgkod, bokstavskod och klass. Se till att rekommenderad 
sista användningsdag inte har passerats, innan användning.
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MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Instruktion för montering av filter på maskstommen.
a) Rikta markeringen på 6000-seriens filter mot markeringen mot markeringen på maskstommen och tryck ihop (fig 2).
b) Vrid filtret 1/4 varv medurs till det tar stopp (fig 3).
Kasta och byt ut båda filtren samtidigt. Se till att båda filtren är av samma typ och klass. För att ta bort filtret, vrid ¼ varv 
moturs
Byt ut filtret om smak, lukt eller irritation från gaser eller ångor noteras eller andningsmotståndet blir for stort. Livslängden 
på filtret kommer att bero på aktiviteten hos användaren (andningshastighet); den specifika typen, flyktighet och 
koncentrationen av de kontaminanter, och miljöförhållanden som fuktighet och temperatur.
RENGÖRNING
Rengör med 3M™105 rengöringsservett Kassera i enlighet med nationella regler.
FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Produkterna ska förvaras i sina förpackningar i en torr, ren omgivning och avskilt från såväl värmekällor som bensin- och 
lösningsmedelsångor. Lagringsvillkoren på förpackningen refererar till årligen genomsnittlig temperatur och relativ 
luftfuktighet.

 indikerar acceptabla lagringsvillkor. X indikerar oacceptabla lagringsvillkor. Se figur 4.
Lagring under andra förhållanden än de som anges av tillverkaren kan påverka livslängden.
[ Rekommenderas sista användningsdag. ) Endast för engångsbruk ( Använd maximalt i 50 timmar 
: Tillverkarens namn och nummer�J Kasseras i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.
Under anvisade förvaringsförhållanden är den förväntade lagringstiden på produkten 5 år efter tillverkningsdatum. Sista 
förbrukningsdag är märkt på förpackningen och produkten. Förpackningarna till dessa produkter lämpar sig för att 
transportera produkterna inom EU-området.
R= Flergångsbruk
NR= inte för flergångsbruk, använd endast ett arbetspass
TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
3M kombinationsfilter skyddar mot antingen enstaka eller flera typer av gas/ånga(or) och mot partiklar.
Filtertyp
A Brun

Grå

Gul

Organiska ångor med kokpunkt >65° C (med goda varningsegenskaper) 
som anges av tillverkaren
Oorganiska gaser och ångor, med goda varningsegenskaper, enligt 
tillverkarens specifikation

Ammoniak och organiska ammonaik derivat, med goda varningsegenskaper, 
enligt tillverkarens specifikation

Sura gaser, med goda varningsegenskaper, enligt tillverkarens specifikation

Fomaldehydångor

Kvicksilverångor
Fasta och vätskeformiga partiklar

Färgkod Typ av förorening

Gasfilterklass NPF 3M ™ halvmask * NPF 3M ™ helmask *

B

K 

AX
Formaldehyd

E

Hg
P

Grön

Brun

Röd
Vit

Olivgrön
Organiska ångor med kokpunkt på 60° C eller lägre (med goda 
varningsegenskaper) som anges av tillverkaren

6000 seriens gas/ångfilter klassificeras också, i en av två klasser, beroende på deras förmåga att ta bort föroreningar från 
inandningsluften
Gas/ångfilter klasser

Nominell skyddsfaktor (NPF, Nominal Protection Factor) - ett nummer som härrör från maximalt tillåtna totala inläckage i 
relevanta europeiska standarder för en viss klass av andningsskydd.Se nationella vägledningar för tillämpningen av 
dessa siffror för skydd på arbetsplatsen.

1 50 (eller 1000 ppm (0,1 % vol) - lägsta värdet 
gäller)

2000 (eller 1000 ppm (0,1 % vol) - lägsta värdet 
gäller)

2 50 (eller 5000 ppm (0,5 % vol) - lägsta värdet 
gäller)

2000 (eller 5000 ppm (0,5 % vol) - lägsta värdet 
gäller)

Partikelfilterklass NPF 3M ™ halvmask * NPF 3M ™ helmask *
P3 R 50 1000

23



3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organiska ångor med kokpunkt >65° C (med goda varningsegenskaper) 
som anges av tillverkaren och partiklar

Organiska ångor med kokpunkt >65° C (med goda varningsegenskaper) 
som anges av tillverkaren och partiklar

Kombinationer av organiska ångor (kokpunkt >65° C, med goda 
varningsegenskaper), oorganiska gaser, sura gaser, ammoniak och 
formaldehyd upp till 10 ppm och partiklar

Organiska ångor (kokpunkt >65° C, med goda varningsegenskaper), 
kvicksilver ånga, klor, sura gaser och partiklar. Om det används för Hg, 
maximal användningstid = 50 tim.
Organiska ångor med kokpunkt >65° C (med goda varningsegenskaper) 
som anges av tillverkaren och partiklar
Organiska ångor (kokpunkt >65° C, med goda varningsegenskaper), 
oorganiska gaser, sura gaser, ammoniak, formaldehyd upp till 10 ppm, 
kvicksilver ånga och partiklar. Om det används för Hg, maximal 
användningstid = 50 tim.

Filtermodell Klassificering Typ av förorening

Grupp Max. konc. ppm Max. användningstid min.

Grupp 1 Grupp 2 Grupp 3 Grupp 4

OBS: AX filter är endast för engångsbruk
Filtret skall inte användas för ett andra arbetspass även om maximal användningstid inte överskrids. Se till att bägge 
filtren byts samtidigt.
Endast 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR filter
Begränsningar för användning av dessa filter kan variera från land till land men vid avsaknad av begränsningar i ditt land 
bör följande tillämpas.
a) Lågkokande organiska föreningar delas in i fyra grupper .

c) Endast nya, oanvända filter från originalförpackningen ska monteras på maskstommen. Under ett 8 timmars 
arbetspass är upprepat bruk av samma AX filter tillåtet, förutsatt att den maximala användningstiden i tabellen ovan inte 
överskrids.
d) AX filter ska inte användas mot blandningar av olika organiska föreningar med låg kokpunkt, eller blandningar av 
organiska föreningar med låg kokpunkt och andra föreningar, eftersom en eller flera av föreningarna kan avges igen ifrån 
filtret.
e) AX-filter kan användas som A2-filter endast om ingen annan organisk förening med låg kokpunkt är närvarande. A1 
eller A2-filter ska inte användas mot organisk förening med låg kokpunkt.

b)Mot föreningar i grupp 1 och 2, AX-filter som överensstämmer med EN 14387 kan användas upp till de högsta 
koncentrationerna som visas i nedanstående tabell eller 200 x HGV, lägsta värdet gäller.

Grupp 1
Grupp 2
Grupp 3
Grupp 4

Grupp 1

Acetaldehyd
Brommetan
1,3-butadien

Dimetylamin
Dimetyleter
1,1-Dimetyletylamin
Etantiol
Jodmetan
Metylalkohol

3-Klor-1-propen (Kontrollera 
lokala föreskrifter)

n-pentan
Aceton
Brommetan

Kloretan
Cyklopentadien
Dibromdifluormetan
Dietyleter
Dimetyloxymetan
Etylformiat

Butan

Koldisulfid
Karbonyl fluorid
Dimetylamin

Formaldehyd
Metanetiol
2-Propanetiol
Triklorsilan
Trimetyl amin

Etylamin

1,2-Diklor-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoretan
Diazometan
1,1-Dimetylhydrazin
Bromtrifluormetan

Klordifluormetan
Chlormetan
Diklordifluormetan
Diklorfluormetan
1,1-Difluoretan
Keten

Lågkokande organiska ångor med ett HGV på mindre än eller lika med 10 ppm eller som har en kort 
livslängd. Kontrollera lokala föreskrifter för HGV i ditt land.

Grupp 2
Grupp 3
Grupp 4

Lågkokande organiska ångor med ett HGV större än 10 ppm.
Lågkokande organiska ångor där skydd ges av annat filter än AX (t.ex. B, E eller K).
Lågkokande organiska ångor där inget eller otillräckligt skydd ges av gasfilter.

100ppm
500ppm
1000ppm
5000ppm

40min
20min
60min
20min
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Grupp 1 Grupp 2 Grupp 3 Grupp 4

GODKÄNNANDEN
Dessa produkter är typgodkända och kontrollerade årligen av någon av dessa: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, 
John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Anmält organ nummer 2797 och/eller BSI Assurance UK Ltd, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Anmält organ nummer 0086. Dessa produkter uppfyller 
kraven i den europeiska förordningen (EU) 2016/425 och tillämpliga lokala regelverk. De tillämpliga europeiska/lokala regelverken 
och anmält organ bestäms genom att titta i CE-certifikatet och försäkran om överensstämmelse på 
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Propylenimin
Vinylklorid
Propanal
2-Propenal (acrolein)
1,1-Dikloreten

Metylacetat
Metylpropan

Metyl acetylen
Propan
Triklorfluormetan
1,1,2,Triklor -1,2,2 trifluoretan
Etylenoxid

d Læs venligst denne brugsanvisning i sammenhæng med instruktionen for 3M´s masker, hvor der vil findes 
information om
• • Godkendte kombinationer af masker og filtre
• Tilbehør
• Reservedele
For godkendte filter- og maskekombinationer se fig. 1.
SYSTEMBESKRIVELSE
Maske-/filterkombinationen er beregnet til at filtrere potentielt skadelige gasser, dampe og/eller partikler i den omgivende 
luft. Data for filteret er beskrevet i de tekniske specifikationer.
^ Vær særlig opmærksom på angivne advarsler.
^ ADVARSLER OG BEGRÆNSNINGER
Korrekt udvælgelse, uddannelse, brug og vedligeholdelse er afgørende for, om produktet beskytter brugeren 
imod visse luftbårne forurenende stoffer. Undlades at følge alle instruktioner om brugen af disse 
åndedrætsværn og/eller undlades korrekt brug af produktet i hele perioden af eksponering, kan det skade 
brugerens helbred, føre til alvorlig og livstruende sygdom eller varig invaliditet.
Vær altid sikker på at den valgte maske-/filterkombination:
- Er egnet til anvendelsen;
- Er korrekt tilpasset;
- Bæres under hele eksponeringstiden;
- Udskiftes om nødvendigt.
For egnethed og korrekt brug, følg alle brugsanvisninger og de lokale myndighedsregler. Ved tvivlstilfælde, kontakt den 
arbejdsmiljøansvarlige eller 3M´s lokale repræsentant.
Brug dette åndedrætsværn i nøje overensstemmelse med alle instruktioner:
• • i denne brugsanvisning,
• • der følger med øvrige komponenter til udstyret
• Sænk ikke filtrene i væske.
• Brug ikke udstyret på steder hvor luften indeholder mindre end 19,5% ilt (3M's definition. I nogen lande gælder andre 
minimumsværdier for iltindholdet. Undersøg dette i tvivlstilfælde).
• Brug ikke udstyret i ren ilt eller i iltberigede atmosfærer (over 23% oxygen).
• Dette åndedrætsværn må ikke benyttes som beskyttelse mod ukendte luftforureninger, hvor forureningens 
koncentration ikke er kendt, hvor koncentrationen er umiddelbart livsfarlig eller mod forureninger/koncentrationer som 
genererer høj varme ved reaktion med kemiske filtre.
• ADVARSEL Vær opmærksom på brandfare ved arbejde med åben ild eller smeltet metal, da filtermaterialet kan 
antændes.
• Ved benyttelse i eksplosive områder, kontakt venligst 3M.
• Må ikke bruges i højere koncentrationer end dem, som er beskrevet i de tekniske specifikationer.
• Forlad straks det forurenede område, hvis:
a) Hvilket som helst af udstyrets dele beskadiges.
b) Luftstrømmen til masken mindskes eller stopper.
c) Det bliver vanskeligt at trække vejret eller åndingsmodstanden øges.
d) Der opstår svimmelhed eller andet ubehag.
e) Forurening kan lugtes eller smages eller der opstår irritation.
• Produktet må aldrig ændres på, modificeres eller repareres.
• Dette produkt indeholder ikke komponenter fremstillet af latex .
NB Gem alle brugsanvisninger til senere brug. Kontakt 3M for yderligere information.
KLARGØRING TIL BRUG
Fjern filteret fra dets ydre emballage. ADVARSEL Hvis du bruger filtre, som allerede er pakket ud af 
originalemballagen, vær da opmærksom på at disse kan have reduceret brugstid eller kan have været brugt før.
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Tjek at filteret er det korrekte valg til formålet - check farvekode, bogstavkode og klasse. Før brug, check altid at 
produktet er indenfor sidste ibrugtagningsdato.
SAMLINGSINSTRUKTION
Instruktion for samling af maske/filter.
a) Sidestil 6000 Seriens filterfatning med maskens udskæring og tryk sammen (fig. 2).
b) Drej filtret 1/4 omgang med uret indtil det stopper (fig. 3).
Begge filtre skal være af samme type og klasse. Begge filtre skal skiftes og bortskaffes samtidigt. Filteret fjernes ved at 
dreje det 1/4 omgang mod uret.
Filteret skal skiftes hvis der opstår lugt, smag eller irritation eller hvis åndingsmodstanden bliver for stor. Filterlevetiden vil 
afhænge af aktivitetsniveauet, forureningens type, koncentration, fordampningsevne/damptryk samt luftfugtighed og 
temperatur.
RENGØRING
Rengør med 3M™ 105 renseserviet. Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med myndighedernes anvisninger.
OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Disse produkter skal opbevares i pakningen under tørre, rene forhold væk fra højtemperaturs kilder, benzin og 
opløsningsmiddeldampe. Opbevaringstemperaturerne på emballagen referer til en gennemsnitstemperatur og relavtiv 
luftfugtighed.

 indikerer acceptable opbevaringsforhold. X indikerer uacceptable opbevaringsforhold. Se fig. 4.
Opbevaring under andre forhold end angivet kan påvirke lagerholdbarheden.
[ Sidste ibrugtagningsdato ) Til engangsbrug ( Maksimum brugstid 50 timer : Navn og adresse på 
producent�J Bortskaf i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.
Når produktet opbevares efter forskrifterne, er den forventede holdbarhed på produktet 5 år fra fremstillingsdatoen. 
Udløbsdato (bruges inden dato) er market på produktet og på emballagen. Den originale emballage er egnet til transport 
af produktet i hele Den Europæiske Union.
R = Kan genbruges (Reusable)
NR = Kan IKKE genbruges (kun til et arbejdsskifte)
TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
3M kombinationsfiltre beskytter generelt mod enten enkelte eller flere gas/damp typer samt partikler.
Filtertype
A Brun

Grå

Gul

Organiske dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C (med gode 
advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af fabrikanten.
Uorganiske Gasser & Dampe (med gode advarselsegenskaber) som 
specificeret af producenten.

Ammoniak og organiske ammoniakforbindelser (med gode 
advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af producenten.

Sure gasser (med gode advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af 
producenten.

Formaldehyddampe

Kviksølvdampe
Faste og ikke flygtige væskeformige aerosoler

Farvekode Forureningstype

Gas filterklasse Nominel beskyttelsesfaktor (NPF) 3M™ 
halvmaske*

Nominel beskyttelsesfaktor (NPF) 3M™ 
helmaske*

B

K 

AX
Formaldehyd

E

Hg
P

Grøn

Brun

Rød
Hvid

Olivengrøn
Organiske dampe med kogepunkt på eller under 65 °C (med gode 
advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af fabrikanten.

6000 seriens Gas/damp filtre er klassificeret i en af to klasser afhængig af kapacitet til at fjerne forurening i 
indåndingsluften.
Gas/damp filterklasser

Nominel beskyttelsesfaktor (NPF) angiver hvilken beskyttelse, der teoretisk kan opnås når der tages hensyn til den 
maksimalt tilladte lækage i den relevante Europæiske standard (EN) for en given klasse åndedrætsværn.Se nationale 
bestemmelser for krav til beskyttelsesfaktorer i arbejdsmiljøet.

1 50 (eller 1000 ppm (0,1% vol.)) - hvad der er 
lavest.

2000 (eller 1000 ppm (0,1% vol.)) - hvad der er 
lavest.

2 50 (eller 5000 ppm (0,5% vol.)) - hvad der er 
lavest.

2000 (eller 5000 ppm (0,5% vol.)) - hvad der er 
lavest.

Partikelfilterklass
e

Nominel beskyttelsesfaktor (NPF) 3M™ 
halvmaske*

Nominel beskyttelsesfaktor (NPF) 3M™ 
helmaske*

P3 R 50 1000
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
formaldehyd

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organiske dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C (med gode 
advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af fabrikanten samt partikler.

Organiske dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C (med gode 
advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af fabrikanten samt partikler.

Kombinationsfilter organiske dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C (med 
gode advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af fabrikanten, uorganiske 
og sure gasser, ammoniak, formaldehyd op til 10 ppm samt partikler.

Organiske dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C (med gode 
advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af fabrikanten, kviksølv, chlor og 
sure gasser samt partikler. Maksimal samlet brugstid ved anvendelse 
mod kviksølv (Hg) = 50 timer.
Organiske dampe med kogepunkt under 65 °C (med gode 
advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af fabrikanten samt partikler
Organiske dampe med kogepunkt over 65 °C (med gode 
advarselsegenskaber) som specificeret af fabrikanten, uorganiske samt 
sure gasser, ammoniak, formaldehyd op til 10 ppm, kviksølv dampe samt 
partikler. Maksimal samlet brugstid ved anvendelse mod kviksølv (Hg) = 
50 timer.

Filter Klasse Forureningstype

Gruppe Maksimal koncentration (ppm) Maksimal anvendelsestid (min.)

Gruppe 1 Gruppe 2 Gruppe 3 Gruppe 4

NB: AX og Reaktor filtre er kun til éngangsbrug
Filtre bør ikke genbruges, selv hvis disse maksimale brugstider ikke overskrides. Sørg for at begge filtre skiftes samtidig.
Kun 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR Filter
Begrænsningen i brug af disse filtre kan variere fra land til land, og i fravær af begrænsninger i dit land bør følgende 
anvisninger gælde.
a) Lavtkogende organiske stoffer bliver inddelt i 4 grupper.

c) Kun nye ubrugte filtre fra originalpakning bør monteres på din maske. Gennem et 8-timers arbejdsskift kan genbrug af 
AX tillades hvis maks. brugstid som vist i tabellen ikke overskrides.
d) Brug af AX filtre mod blandinger af lavtkogende organiske stoffer eller blandinger af lavtkogende organiske stoffer og 
andre stoffer er ikke tilladt, da et eller flere af disse stoffer kan frigives.
e) AX filtre kan benyttes som A2 filtre hvis ikke der er lavtkogende stoffer tilstede. A1 og A2 filtre kan ikke benyttes mod 
lavtkogende stoffer.

b) AX filtre jf. EN 14387 kan bruges mod komponenter i gruppe 1 og 2, op til maksimale koncentrationer angivet i tabellen 
nedenfor eller 200 x GV (hvad der er lavest).

Gruppe 1
Gruppe 2
Gruppe 3
Gruppe 4

Gruppe 1

Acetaldehyd
Brommethan
1,3-butadien

Diethylamin
Dimethylether
1,1-dimethylethylamin
Ethanthiol
Iodmethan
Methylalkohol
Propyleneimin
Vinylchlorid

3-chlor-1-propen (kontroller 
lokale regler)

n-pentan
Acetone
Brommethan

Chlorethan
Cyclopentadien
Dibromodifluormethan
Diethylether
Dimethyloxymethan
Ethylformiat
Methylacetat
Methylpropan

Butan

Carbondisulfid
Carbonylfluorid
Dimethylamin

Formaldehyd
Methanthiol
2-Propanthiol
Trichlorsilan
Trimethylamin

Ethylamin

1,2-dichlor-1,1,2,2-tetrafluorethan
Diazomethan
1,1-dimethylhydrazin
Bromtrifluormethan

Chlordifluormethan
Chlormethan
Dichlordifluormethan
Dichlorfluormethan
1,1-difluorethan
Keten
Methylacetylen
Propan

Lavtkogende organiske dampe med en GV mindre end eller lig med 10 ppm. Chek lokale regler for GV i 
dit land.

Gruppe 2
Gruppe 3
Gruppe 4

Lavtkogende organiske dampe med GV større end 10 ppm.
Lavtkogende organiske dampe hvor beskyttelsen ydes af andre end AX filtre (f.eks B, E og K).
Lavtkogende organiske dampe hvor ingen eller utilstrækkelig beskyttelse ydes af gas filtre.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 min.
20 min.
60 min.
20 min.
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Gruppe 1 Gruppe 2 Gruppe 3 Gruppe 4

GODKENDELSER
Produkterne er typegodkendt og auditeres årligt af enten: BSI Group, The Netherlands B. V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, NL-1066 EP Amsterdam, Holland, bemyndiget organ nr. 2797 og/eller BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark 
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, England, bemyndiget organ nr. 0086. Produkterne 
efterlever kravene i EU´s forordning 2016/425 om personlige værnemidler og tilhørende lokal lovgivning. Den relevante 
Europæiske og lokale lovgivning og bemyndiget organ kan se i de tilhørende certifikater og 
overensstemmelseserklæringer (DoC) på www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Propanal
2-propenal (acrolein)
1,1-dichlorethen

Trichlorfluormethan
1,1,2,trichlor-1,2,2 trifluorethan
Ethylenoxid

N Les disse instruksjonene sammen med bruksanvisningene til maskekroppene hvor du vil finne informasjon om:
• • Godkjente kombinasjoner av maskekropper og filtre
• Tilbehør
• Reservedeler
For godkjente kombinasjoner av maskekropper/filtre se fig.1.
SYSTEMBESKRIVELSE
Kombinasjoner av maskekropper og filtre er utviklet for å beskytte mot potensielt farlige stoffer som gasser, damper og 
partikler fra omgivelsee. Detaljerte filterdata finner du i Tekniske Spesifikasjoner.
^ Det må vises særlig oppmerksomhet der advarsler forekommer.
^ ADVARSLER OG BEGRENSNINGER
Riktig valg av utstyr og opplæring i bruk og vedlikehold av produktet er viktig for å beskytte brukeren mot 
forurensninger i luften. Hvis ikke instruksjonene i bruksanvisningen følges og/eller utstyret brukes feilaktig eller 
ikke brukes under hele tiden brukeren er utstatt for forurensningen, kan dette påvirke brukerens helse, føre til 
livstruende sykdom eller varige skader.
Pass alltid på at kombinasjonen av maskekropp/filter er:
- er egnet for oppgaven
- er riktig tilpasset
- blir brukt i hele eksponeringstiden
- blir byttet ut når det er nødvendig
Dersom du har noen som helst tvil om produktets bruksområder i din arbeidssituasjon, anbefales det at du tar kontakt 
med verneleder, eller 3M.
Dette åndedrettsvernet må kun brukes som beskrevet i instruksjonen:
• du finner i dette heftet.
• som følger med andre komponenter i systemet.
• Ikke senk filtrene ned i væske.
• Må ikke brukes i områder som inneholder mindre enn 19,5% oksygen (3M definisjon).
• Må ikke benyttes i oksygenanriket område.
• Masken må ikke brukes mot forurensninger/konsentrasjoner med dårlige varslingsegenskaper, ukjente stoffer eller 
stoffer som er umiddelbart farlige for liv og helse (IDLH), eller mot forurensninger/konsentrasjoner som kan utvikle høy 
varme i reaksjon med kjemiske filtre.
• ADVARSEL Arbeide med åpne flammer eller flytende metall kan medføre stor fare på grunn av risiko for at filteret kan 
antennes.
• Hvis dette produktet skal benyttes i et eksplosjonsfarlig område, kontakt 3M.
• Må ikke brukes i konsentrasjoner utover det som er beskrevet i Tekniske Spesifikasjoner.
• Forlat det forurensede området umiddelbart hvis:
a) Hele eller deler av systemet blir skadet.
b) Luftstrømmen til masken reduseres eller stanser.
c) Det blir vanskelig å puste eller du merker økt pustemotstand.
d) Du merker svimmelhet eller ubehag.
e) Du smaker eller lukter forurensningene, eller merker irritasjon.
• Forsøk aldri å modifisere, endre eller reparere dette produktet.
• Dette produktet inneholder ingen komponenter laget av naturlig gummilateks.
MERK Ta vare på bruksanvisningene for senere referanse. Kontakt 3M for mer informasjon.
KLARGJØRING FØR BRUK
Ta filteret ut av pakningen. ADVARSEL Hvis du bruker filtre som allerede er utpakket må du være klar over at disse 
kan gi begrenset beskyttelse.
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Kontroller at filteret er riktig for oppgaven - se på fargekode, bokstavkode og klasse. Kontroller at produktet er innenfor 
utløpsdatoen før det taes i bruk.
MONTERINGSINSTRUKSJONER
Montering av filtre på maskekroppen:
a) Før tappen på 6000 serien filteret over merket på masken og trykk sammen (fig 2).
b) Skru filteret 1/4 omdreining med klokken til det sitter på plass (fig 3).
Bytt begge filtre samtidig. Pass på at begge filtre er av samme type og klasse. For å ta av filteret, vri ¼ omgang mot 
klokken.
Bytt filter hvis du oppdager smak, lukt eller irritasjon fra gasser eller damper, eller hvis pustemotstanden blir for stor. 
Brukstiden til filteret er avhengig av en rekke faktorer som type stoff, konsentrasjon, evne til fordaming, hvor fysisk 
arbeidet er og eksterne faktorer som luftfuktighet og temperatur.
RENGJØRING
Rengjør med 3M™105 serviett. Avhendes i henhold til nasjonale/lokale bestemmelser
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT
Disse produktene bør lagres i originalforpakning i tørre og rene omgivelser uten direkte påvirkning av sollys, høye 
temperaturer, bensin og løsemidler. Lagringsforholdene på pakningen refererer til årlig gjennomsnittstemperatur og 
verdier for relativ luftfuktighet.

 indikerer akseptable lagringsforhold. X indikerer uakseptable lagringsforhold.. Se figur. 4.
Hvis produtket lagres utenfor de spesifikasjoner som settes av produsent kan dette påvirke lagringstiden.
[ Siste bruksdato ) Kun for engangs bruk ( Maksimal brukstid 50 timer : Produsentens navn og adresse�
J Avhendes i samsvar med nasjonale/lokale regler
Når produktet er lagret som beskrevet, er forventet lagringstid 5 år fra produksjonsdato. Siste bruksdato er merket både 
på produktet og på pakningen. Vi anbefaler å bruke originalforpakning ved transport.
R = kan benyttes i flere skift.
NR = kan kun benyttes i ett skift.
TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER
3M kombinasjonsfiltre beskytter mot gasser, damper og partikler, eller kombinasjoner av disse.
Filtertype
A Brun

Grå

Gul

Organiske damper med kokepunkt over 65 grader celsius (med gode 
varslingsegenskaper) som spesifisert av produsent
Uorganiske gasser/damper (med gode varslingsegenskaper) som spesifisert 
av produsent.

Ammoniakk og organiske ammoniakkderivater (med gode 
varslingsegenskaper) som spesifisert av produsent.

Sure gasser (med gode varslingsegenskaper) som spesifisert av produsent.

Formaldehyd damp

Kvikksølvdamp
Faste- og ikke flyktige væskeformige partikler

Fargekode Type forurensning

Klasse for 
gassfiltre

NBF 3M™ halvmaske* NBF 3M™ helmaske*

B

K 

AX
Formaldehyd

E

Hg
P

Grønn

Brun

Rød
Hvit

Olivengrønn
Organiske damper med kokepunkt på- eller under 65 grader celsius (med 
gode varslingsegenskaper) som spesifisert av produsent

6000 serien gass-/dampfiltre er også klassifisert i to klasser avhengig av deres kapasitet til å fjerne forurensning fra 
innåndet luft.
Klasser for gass-/dampfilter

* Nominell BeskyttelsesFaktor (NBF) - et tall med bakgrunn fra maksimal prosentvis innvendig totallekkasje hentet fra 
relevant europeisk standard for en gitt Klasse av åndedrettsvern.Pass på at NBF er i henhold til kravene utarbeidet på 
arbeidsplassen.

1 50 eller 1000 ppm (0,1 volumprosent), 
laveste verdi setter grensen

2000 eller 1000 ppm (0,1 volumprosent), laveste 
verdi setter grensen

2 50 eller 5000 ppm (0,5 volumprosent), 
laveste verdi setter grensen

2000 eller 5000 ppm (0,5 volumprosent), laveste 
verdi setter grensen

Klasser for 
partikkelfilter

NBF 3M™ halvmaske* NBF 3M™ helmaske*

P3 R 50 1000
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
formaldehyd

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organiske damper med kokepukt over 65 grader celsius (med gode 
varslingsegenskaper) som spesifisert av produsent og partikler

Organiske damper med kokepukt over 65 grader celsius (med gode 
varslingsegenskaper) som spesifisert av produsent og partikler

Organiske damper med kokepunkt over 65 grader celsius (med gode 
varslingsegenskaper), uorganisk gasser, sure gasser, ammoniakk og 
formaldehyd opp til 10 ppm og partikler

Organiske damper med kokepunkt over 65 grader celsius (med gode 
varslingsegenskaper) som spesifisert av produsent, kvikksølvdamp, klor, 
sure gasser og partikler. Ved bruk mot Hg er maksimal brukstid = 50 
timer.
Organiske damper med kokepunkt på- eller under 65 grader celsius (med 
gode varslingsegenskaper) som spesifisert av produsent og partikler.
Organiske damper med kokepunkt over 65 grader celsius (med gode 
varslingsegenskaper), uorganiske gasser, sure gasser, ammoniakk, 
formaldehyd opp til 10 ppm, kvikksølvdamp og partikler. Ved bruk mot Hg 
er maksimal brukstid = 50 timer.

Filtertype Klassifisering Type forurensning

Gruppe Maksimal konsentrasjon (ppm) Maksimal brukstid (minutter)

Gruppe 1 Gruppe 2 Gruppe 3 Gruppe 4

Merk: AX filtre er kun for engangs bruk.
Filteret skal ikke brukes på et nytt skift selv om maksimal brukstid ikke er overskredet. Pass på å bytte begge filtrene 
samtidig.
Kun 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR
Bruksbegrensninger for disse filtrene kan variere fra land til land. I fravær av begrensninger i ditt land vil følgende være 
retningsgivende:
a) Organiske stoffer med lavt kokepunkt kan deles inn i 4 grupper.

c) Kun nye ubrukte filtre fra original forpakning skal settes på maskekroppen. Gjennom et 8-timers skift kan et AX filter 
benyttes flere ganger gitt at maksimal brukstid som vist i tabellen over ikke overskrides.
d) Bruk av AX filtre mot en miks av organiske damper med lavt kokepunkt, eller en miks av organiske damper med lavt 
kokepunkt og andre stoffer, er ikke tillatt da en eller flere av disse stoffene kan bevege seg gjennom filteret uten å bli 
absorbert.
e) AX filtre kan brukes som A2 filtre KUN hvis et enkelt stoff med lavt kokepunkt er tilstede. A1 eller A2 filtre skal ikke 
brukes mot organiske stoffer med lavt kokepunkt.

b) Mot stoffer i gruppene 1 og 2 kan AX filtre som møter kravene i EN 14387 brukes opp til maksimal konsentrasjon som 
vist i tabellen under, eller 200 x Grenseverdi, laveste setter grensen.

Gruppe 1
Gruppe 2
Gruppe 3
Gruppe 4

Gruppe 1

Acetaldehyd
Brommetan
1,3-butadien

Dietylamin
Dimetyleter
1,1-Dimetyletylamin, 
2-metylpropan-2-amin
Etantiol

3-Klor-1-propen (Se lokale 
bestemmelser)

n-Pentan
Aceton
Brommetan

Kloretan
Syklopentadien
Dibromdifluormetan

Dietyleter

Butan

Karbondisulfid
Karbonylfluorid
Dimetylamin

Formaldehyd
Metantiol
2-propantiol

Triklorsilan

Etylamin

1,2-diklor-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoretan
Diazometan
1,1-Dimetylhydrazin
Bromtrifluormetan

Difluorklormetan
Klormetan
Difluordiklormetan

Fluordiklormetan

Organiske damper med lavt kokepunkt med Grenseverdi lavere eller lik 10 ppm eller med kort brukstid. 
Se lokale bestemmelser i hvert enkelt land Grensesverdi.

Gruppe 2
Gruppe 3

Gruppe 4

Organiske damper med lavt kokepunkt med Grensesverdi større enn 10 ppm.
Organiske damper med lavt kokepunkt der beskyttelse gis av andre filtre enn AX
(f. eks. B, E eller K).
Organiske damper med lavt kokepunkt hvor gass-/dampfiltre gir liten eller ingen beskyttelse.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 minutter
20 minutter
60 minutter
20 minutter
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Gruppe 1 Gruppe 2 Gruppe 3 Gruppe 4

GODKJENNINGER
Disse produktene er typegodkjente og årlig kontrollert av enten: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 2797 og / eller BSI Assurance 
UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, , Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 0086. 
Disse produktene møter kravene i den Europeiske Forordningen (EU) 2016/425 og aktuell lokal lovgivning. Aktuell 
Europeisk/lokal lovgivning, og henvisning til Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt, er tilgjengelig på Sertifikatet og 
Samsvarserklæringen som finnes på www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Jodmetan
Metanol
2-metylaziridin
Vinylklorid
Propanal
2-Propenal (acrolein)
1,1-Dikloreten

Dimetoksymetan
Etylformat
Metylacetat
Metylpropan

Trimetylamin 1,1-difluoretan
Keton
Metylacetylen
Propan
Fluortriklormetan
1,1,2-trifluor-1,1,2-trikloretan
Etylenoksid

f Lue nämä käyttöohjeet yhdessä 3M™ kasvo-osien käyttöohjeen kanssa, josta löydät tiedot:
• Hyväksytyistä naamari- ja suodatinyhdistelmistä
• Lisävarusteet
• Varaosat
Katso sallitut suodatin/naamariyhdistelmät kuvasta1.
JÄRJESTELMÄN KUVAUS
Naamari/suodatinyhdistelmät on suunniteltu poistamaan mahdollisesti haitallisia kaasuja, höyryjä sekä hiukkasia 
hengitysilmasta. Suodattimien suorituskykytiedot esitetään Teknisissä tiedoissa.
^ Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota suojaimeen liittyviin varoituksiin.
^ VAROITUKSET JA RAJOITUKSET
Hengityksensuojaimen oikea valinta, käyttökoulutus, käyttö ja asianmukainen kunnossapito on välttämätöntä 
käyttäjän suojaamiseksi tehokkaasti tietyiltä ilmassa olevilta epäpuhtauksilta. Jos näiden tuotteiden käytössä ei 
noudateta kaikkia ohjeita ja/tai hengityksensuojainta ei käytetä täydellisenä ja oikein koko sen ajan, jonka 
käyttäjä altistuu epäpuhtauksia sisältävälle ilmalle, seurauksena voi olla käyttäjän terveyden vaarantuminen, 
pahimmassa tapauksessa vakava sairastuminen tai pysyvä vammautuminen.
Varmista aina, että suodatin/naamariyhdistelmä on:
- soveltuu kyseiseen työtehtävään
- asetetaan oikein
- on käytössä koko työjakson ajan
- vaihdetaan tarvittaessa uuteen.
Varmista aina, että tuote sopii aiottuun käyttötarkoitukseen ja noudata voimassa olevia suojaimien käyttöä koskevia 
määräyksiä sekä tämän käyttöohjeen ohjeita. Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja Suomen 3M Oy:n työsuojelutuoteosastolta.
Käytä tätä hengityksensuojausjärjestelmää noudattaen kaikkia ohjeita, jotka
• a) sisältyvät tähän käyttöohjeeseen,
• b) on toimitettu järjestelmän muiden osien kanssa
• Älä upota suodattimia nesteeseen.
• Älä käytä hengityksensuojaimia ympäristöissä, joiden happipitoisuus on alle 19,5 % (3M:n määritelmä. Yksittäiset maat 
voivat soveltaa omia happipitoisuuden raja-arvoja. Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja).
• Älä käytä näitä suojaimia pelkästään happea sisältävässä tai happirikkaassa ympäristössä.
• Älä käytä hengityksensuojainta suojaamaan ilmassa olevilta epäpuhtauksilta/pitoisuuksilta, jotka ovat huonosti 
aistittavissa tai joiden laatua tai määrää ei voida tunnistaa, jotka aiheuttavat välittömän vaaran hengelle ja terveydelle 
(IDLH), tai epäpuhtauksilta/pitoisuuksilta, jotka aiheuttavat reaktiolämpöä kemikaalisuodattimissa.
• HUOMIO Työskentely avotulen tai nestemäisten metalliroiskeiden läheisyydessä voi aiheuttaa vakavan vaaratilanteen 
sytyttämällä suodattimet.
• Mikäli aiot työskennellä räjähdysalttiissa työympäristössä, ota yhteyttä 3M:ään.
• Tarkista aina suodattimien nimelliset suojauskertoimet kohdasta Tekniset Tiedot.
• Poistu välittömästi epäpuhtauksia sisältävältä alueelta, jos:
a) Järjestelmän jokin osa vahingoittuu käytön aikana.
b) Ilmanvirtaus naamariin vähenee tai lakkaa.
c) Hengittäminen vaikeutuu tai hengitysvastus kasvaa suureksi.
d) Tunnet huimausta, uupumusta yms.
e) Haistat tai maistat epäpuhtauksia tai ilmenee ärsytystä.
• Älä koskaan muuta, muotoile tai korjaa tätä suojainta.
• Tämä tuote ei sisällä luonnonkumilateksista valmistettuja osia.
HUOMAA Säilytä kaikki käyttöohjeet myöhempää tarvetta varten. Ota yhteyttä Suomen 3M Oy:hyn tarvitessasi 
lisätietoja.
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KÄYTÖN VALMISTELUT
Poista suodatin ulommasta pakkauksestaan. HUOMIO Jos käytetään suodattimia, joiden suojapakkaus on avattu jo 
aikaisemmin, on huomattava, että niiden käyttöaika on saattanut oleellisesti lyhentyä.
Varmista suodattimen sopivuus käyttötarkoitukseensa – tarkasta värikoodi, kirjainkoodi ja luokka. Ennen käyttöönottoa, 
varmista aina pakkauksesta suojaimen voimassaoloaika.
KOKOAMISOHJEET
Suodattimien/naamarin asennusohjeet.
a)) Kohdista 6000-sarjan suodattimen lovi naamarissa olevaan vastamerkkiin ja paina yhteen (kuva 2).
b)) Kierrä suodatinta 1/4 kierrosta myötäpäivään, jolloin se lukittuu paikoilleen (kuva 3).
Vaihda ja hävitä molemmat suodattimet samaan aikaan. Varmista, että molemmat suodattimet ovat samaa tyyppiä ja 
luokkaa. Irroittaaksesi suodatin, kierrä sitä 1/4 kierrosta vastapäivään.
Vaihda suodattimet jos kaasu tai höyry tuntuu makuna, hajuna tai ärsytyksenä, tai kun suodattimien hengitysvastus 
tuntuu raskaalta. Suodattimien käyttöaika riippuu työ raskaudesta (hengityksen nopeus), epäpuhtauden tyypistä, 
haihtuvuudesta ja määrästä ilmassa sekä ympäristötekojöistä kuten ilman kosteudesta ja lämpötilasta.
PUHDISTUSOHJEET
Puhdista 3M™105 -suojainpyyhkeellä Hävitä paikallisten jätteenkäsittelymääräysten mukaisesti.
SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
Näitä suojaimia tulee säilyttää omassa pakkauksessaan kuivassa, puhtaassa paikassa, erossa korkean lämpötilan 
lähteistä sekä bensiini- ja liuotinhöyryistä. Pakkauksen varastointiolosuhteet viittaavat vuosittaisiin keskilämpötila- ja 
suhteellisen kosteuden arvoihin.

 ilmaisee hyväksyttävät varastointiolosuhteet. X ilmaisee ei-hyväksyttävät varastointiolosuhteet. Kts. kuva 4.
Varastointi valmistajan ohjeiden vastaisesti voi vaikuttaa varastointiaikaan.
[ Varastointiaika päättyy ) Vain kertakäyttöön ( Enimmäiskäyttöaika 50 tuntia : Valmistajan nimi ja osoite�
J Hävitettävä paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.
Kun varastointi suojaimen annettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti, suojaimen arvioitu varastointiaika on 5 vuotta 
valmistuspäiväyksestä. Varastointiaika (käytettävä ennen) on merkitty tuotteeseen ja pakkaukseen. Tuote voidaan 
kuljettaa alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan kaikissa Euroopan unionin jäsenvaltioissa.
R=Uudelleenkäytettävä
NR=Kertakäyttöinen (yhden työvuoron)
TEKNISET TIEDOT
3M yhdistelmäsuodattimet suojaavat yleensä yhtä tai useampaa kaasu/höyrytyyppiä sekä hiukkasia vastaan.
Suodatintyyppi
A ruskea

harmaa

keltainen

Valmistajan määrittelemät orgaaniset höyryt joiden kiehumispiste >650C ( 
hyvät hajuominaisuudet).
Epäorgaaniset kaasut ja huurut (jotka ovat helposti aistittavissa) valmistajan 
määrittelyjen mukaisesti

Ammoniakki ja orgaaniset ammoniumyhdisteet (jotka ovat helposti 
aistittavissa) valmistajan määrittelyjen mukaisesti

Happamat kaasut (jotka ovat helposti aistittavissa) valmistajan määrittelyjen 
mukaisesti

Formaldehydihöyry

Elohopeahöyry
Kiinteät ja höyrystymättömät nesteaerosolit

Värikoodi Epäpuhtauden laatu

Kaasusuodatinluo
kka

3M™ puolinaamarin nimellinen 
suojauskerroin*

3M™ kokonaamarin nimellinen suojauskerroin*

B

K 

AX
Formaldehydi

E

Hg
P

vihreä

ruskea

punainen
valkoinen

oliivinvihreä
Valmistajan määrittelemät orgaaniset hyöryt joilla kiehumispiste on sama tai 
alle 650C (hyvät hajuominaisuudet).

6000-sarjan kaasu-/liuotinhöyrysuodattimet jaetaan lisäksi kahteen luokkaan sen perusteella, miten tehokkaasti ne 
poistavat epäpuhtauksia hengitysilmasta
Kaasu-/liuotinhöyrysuodattimien luokat

1 50 (tai 1000 ppm (0,1% til) riippuen siitä 
kumpi on matalampi)

2000 (tai 1000 ppm (0,1 til.-%), matalampi arvo on 
määräävä)

2 50 (tai 5000 ppm (0,5 til.-%), matalampi arvo 
on määräävä)

2000 (tai 5000 ppm (0,5 til.-%), matalampi arvo on 
määräävä)

Hiukkassuodatinl
uokka

3M™ puolinaamarin nimellinen 
suojauskerroin*

3M™ kokonaamarin nimellinen suojauskerroin*

P3 R 50 1000
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form.

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Liuotinhöyryt, joiden kiehumispiste on >65 °C (jotka ovat helposti 
aistittavissa) valmistajan erittelyn mukaisesti, sekä hiukkaset

Liuotinhöyryt, joiden kiehumispiste on >65 °C (jotka ovat helposti 
aistittavissa) valmistajan erittelyn mukaisesti, sekä hiukkaset

Liuotinhöyryjen yhdistelmät (kiehumispiste > 65 °C (jotka ovat helposti 
aistittavissa), epäorgaaniset kaasut, happamat kaasut, ammoniakki ja 
formaldehydi 10 ppm asti sekä hiukkaset

Liuotinhöyryt, joiden kiehumispiste on >65 °C (jotka ovat helposti 
aistittavissa) valmistajan erittelyn mukaisesti, sekä elohopeahöyry, kloori, 
happamat kaasut ja hiukkaset. Hg:n tapauksessa sallittu käyttöaika = 50 
tuntia.
Liuotinhöyryt, joiden kiehumispiste on <65 °C (jotka ovat helposti 
aistittavissa) valmistajan erittelyn mukaisesti, sekä hiukkaset
Liuotinhöyryt (kiehumispiste >65 °C (jotka ovat helposti aistittavissa), 
epäorgaaniset kaasut, happamat kaasut, ammoniakki, formaldehydi 10 
ppm asti, elohopeahöyry sekä hiukkaset. Hg:n tapauksessa sallittu 
käyttöaika = 50 tuntia.

Suodatinmalli Luokka Epäpuhtauden laatu

Ryhmä Enimmäispitoisuus (ppm) Enimmäiskäyttöaika (min)

Ryhmä 1 Ryhmä 2 Ryhmä 3 Ryhmä 4

Huomaa: AX- suodattimet ovat kertakäyttöisiä
Suodattimen käyttöä ei saa jatkaa toisessa vuorossa, vaikka enimmäiskäyttöajat eivät ylittyisikään. Suodattimia 
vaihdettaessa on varmistettava, että molemmat vaihdetaan samanaikaisesti.
Koskee vain 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR -suodatinta
Näiden suodattimien käyttörajoitukset saattavat vaihdella eri maissa. Jos maakohtaisia rajoituksia ei ole, noudatetaan 
seuraavan taulukon mukaisia raja-arvoja.
a) Matalan kiehumispisteen orgaaniset yhdisteet jaetaan neljään ryhmään.

Nimellinen suojauskerroin (NPF) - arvo, joka johdetaan eurooppalaisten standardien kyseessä olevalle 
hengityksensuojainluokalle sallimasta kokonaisvuodosta sisäänpäin (prosentteina).Katso ohjeet näiden arvojen 
muuntamiseen suojauskertoimiksi työpaikalla kansallisista työsuojelumääräyksistä.

c) Vain uusia, käyttämättömiä ja alkuperäispakkauksessa olevia suodattimia saa kiinnittää naamariin. Yhden 8 tunnin 
vuoron aikana AX-suodattimen toistuva käyttö on sallittu, jos taulukon mukaista enimmäiskäyttöaikaa ei ylitetä.
d) AX-suodattimien käyttö matalan kiehumispisteen orgaanisille yhdisteille tai matalan kiehumispisteen orgaanisten 
yhdisteiden ja muiden yhdisteiden seoksille ei ole sallittua, jos yksi tai useampi näistä yhdisteistä saattaa desorboitua.
e) AX-suodattimia voidaan käyttää A2-suodattimina VAIN, jos muita matalan kiehumispisteen orgaanisia yhdisteitä ei ole 
ilmassa. A1- tai A2-suodattimia ei saa käyttää matalan kiehumispisteen orgaanisia yhdisteitä vastaan.

b) Ryhmien 1 ja 2 yhdisteiden tapauksessa, EN 14387 -vaatimukset täyttäviä AX-suodattimia käytettäessä suurimmat 
sallitut pitoisuudet ovat taulukon mukaiset tai 200 x HTP, matalampi arvo on määräävä.

Ryhmä 1
Ryhmä 2
Ryhmä 3
Ryhmä 4

Ryhmä 1

Asetaldehydi
Bromimetaani
1,3-butadieeni

Dietyyliamiini
Dimetyylieetteri
1,1-dimetyylietyyliamiini
Etaanitioli

3-kloori-1-propeeni (tarkasta 
paikalliset säädökset)

n-pentaani
Asetoni
Bromimetaani

Kloorietaani
Syklopentadieeni
Dibromidifluorimetaani
Dietyylieetteri

Butaani

Rikkihiili
Karbonyylifluoridi
Dimetyyliamiini

Formaldehydi
Metaanitioli
2-propaanitioli
Trikloorisilaani

Etyyliamiini

1,2-dikloori-1,1,2,2-tetrafluorietaani
Diatsometaani
1,1-dimetyylihydratsiini
Bromitrifluorimetaani

Klooridifluorimetaani
Kloorimetaani
Diklooridifluorimetaani
Dikloorifluorimetaani

Matalan kiehumispisteen liuotinhöyryt, joiden HTP-arvo on 10 ppm tai alle, tai joiden käyttöikä on lyhyt. 
Tarkasta maakohtaiset HTP-arvot

Ryhmä 2
Ryhmä 3

Ryhmä 4

Matalan kiehumispisteen liuotinhöyryt, joiden HTP-arvo on suurempi kuin 10 ppm.
Matalan kiehumispisteen liuotinhöyryt, joiden suodattamiseen käytetään muita kuin AX-suodattimia 
(esim. B, E tai K).
Matalan kiehumispisteen liuotinhöyryt, joiden suodattamiseen kaasusuodattimet eivät riitä

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40min
20min
60min
20min

33



Ryhmä 1 Ryhmä 2 Ryhmä 3 Ryhmä 4

HYVÄKSYNNÄT
Nämä tuotteet on tyyppihyväksynyt ja niiden vuosittaisesta auditoinnista vastaa joko: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. 
Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Ilmoitettu Laitos No.2797 ja / tai BSI 
Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Ilmoitettu Laitos No. 0086. 
Nämä tuotteet vastaavat Eurooppalaisen Asetuksen vaatimuksia (EU) 2016/425 sekä asianomaisia paikallisia 
säännöstöjä. Asianomaiset Eurooppalaiset/paikalliset lait sekä Ilmoitettu Laitos ilmenevät Sertifikaateista ja 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta jotka löytyvät osoitteesta www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Jodimetaani
Metyylialkoholi
Propyleeni-imiini
Vinyylikloridi
Propanaali
2-propenaali (akroleiini)
1,1-dikloorieteeni

Dimetyylioksimetaani
Etyyliformiaatti
Metyyliasetaatti
Metyylipropaani

Trimetyyliamiini 1,1-difluorietaani
Keteeni
Metyyliasetyleeni
Propaani
Trikloorifluorimetaani
1,1,2-trikloori-1,2,2-trifluorietaani
Etyleenioksidi

i Lesið þessar leiðbeiningar samhliða notendaleiðbeiningunum með 3M™ andlitshlíf þar sem finna má upplýsingar um:
• • Samþykktar samsetningar höfuðstykkja
• aukahluti
• varahluti
Á mynd 1 er að finna leyfðar samsetningar síu/andlitshlífar.
KERFISLÝSING
Samsetningu andlitshlífar/síu er ætlað að fjarlægja hættulegar gastegundir, gufu og/eða agnir úr andrúmsloftinu. Gögnum 
um afkastagetu síu er lýst í tækniforskrift.
^ Veitið viðvörunaryfirlýsingum sérstaka athygli þar sem í þær er vísað.
^ VIÐVARANIR OG TAKMARKANIR
Rétt val, þjálfun, notkun og viðeigandi viðhald eru allt nauðsynlegir þættir til að varan geti varið notandann fyrir 
tilteknum aðskotaefnum í lofti. Ef öllum notkunarleiðbeiningum þessarar öndunarhlífar er ekki fylgt og/eða ef 
hún er ekki höfð rétt á í heild sinni allan váhrifatímann getur það haft alvarleg áhrif á heilsufar notandans og leitt 
til alvarlegra eða lífshættulegra sjúkdóma eða varanlegrar fötlunar.
Gangið ávallt úr skugga um að samsetta andlitshlífin/sían sé:
– henti notkun hverju sinni,
– passi vel,
– sé notuð allan váhrifatímann, og
– sé endurnýjuð eftir þörfum.
Til að varan henti og sé notuð rétt skal fylgja staðbundnum reglugerðum, fara eftir öllum upplýsingum sem með henni 
fylgja eða hafa samband við öryggissérfræðing/fulltrúa 3M (upplýsingar um tengiliði á staðnum).
Notið þetta öndunarhlífakerfi eingöngu í samræmi við allar leiðbeiningar:
• • sem er að finna í þessum bæklingi
• • sem fylgja öðrum íhlutum kerfisins.
• Látið ekki síurnar í vökva.
• Notið ekki í andrúmslofti þar sem súrefnisinnihald er minna en 19,5%. (Skilgreining frá 3M. Í hverju landi fyrir sig kunna 
að vera í gildi aðrar takmarkanir hvað varðar súrefnisskort. Leitið ráða ef vafi leikur á málum).
• Notið þessar vörur ekki í súrefni eða súrefnisauðguðu andrúmslofti.
• Notið ekki sem öndunarhlíf gegn mengunarvöldum í lofti eða styrkleika sem lélegar eða litlar viðvaranir eru til um, gegn 
óþekktum mengunarvöldum eða þeim sem eru umsvifalaust hættulegir lífi eða heilsu (IDLH), né gegn mengunarvöldum í 
lofti eða styrkleika sem myndar háan hita í snertingu við síur með íðefnum.
• VARÚÐ Vinna með opinn eld eða fljótandi málmdropa gæti valdið mikilli hættu þar sem kviknað getur í síunum.
• Hafið samband við 3M ef fyrirhuguð er notkun á sprengihættustað.
• Notið ekki þar sem styrkleiki er meiri en tilgreint er í tækniforskriftinni.
• Yfirgefið mengaða svæðið umsvifalaust ef:
a) einhver hluti kerfisins skemmist,
b) loftstreymi í andlitshlífina minnkar eða hættir alveg,
c) erfitt verður að anda eða vart verður við aukið öndunarviðnám,
d) vart verður við svima eða önnur óþægindi,
e) vart verður við lykt eða bragð af aðskotaefnum eða ertingu.
• Ekki má breyta þessum búnaði eða gera við hann.
• Varan inniheldur ekki íhluti sem gerðir eru úr náttúrulegu gúmmílatexi.
ATHUGIÐ Geymið allar notendaleiðbeiningar til síðari nota. Hafið samband við 3M til að fá nánari upplýsingar.
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UNDIRBÚNINGUR FYRIR NOTKUN
Fjarlægið síuna úr umbúðunum. VARÚÐ Sýna ætti aðgát við notkun sía sem hafa áður verið teknar úr pakkningum 
þar sem þær getu verið með skemmri notkunartíma eða hafa verið notaðar áður.
Athugið hvort sían hentar verkinu sem vinna á – athugið litakóða, stafakóða og flokk. Fyrir fyrstu notkun skal ávallt ganga 
úr skugga um að varan sé ekki komin fram yfir skráðan endingartíma (lokadagsetningu).
LEIÐBEININGAR UM SAMSETNINGU
Leiðbeiningar um samsetningu á síu/andlitshlíf.
a) Stillið skorunni á síu úr 6000-vörulínunni upp við merkið á andlitshlífinni og ýtið saman (mynd 2).
b) Snúið síunni 1/4 úr snúningi réttsælis (mynd 3).
Fleygið og skiptið út báðum síum samtímis. Tryggið að báðar síur séu af sömu gerð og sama flokki. Til að fjarlægja síu 
skal snúa ¼ úr snúningi rangsælis.
Skiptið um hylkið ef vart verður við bragð, lykt eða óþægindi vegna gass eða gufu eða ef viðnám við öndun verður 
óásættanlegt. Notkunartími sía fer eftir athæfi þess sem notar grímuna (öndunarhraða), gerð, rokgirni og styrk 
mengunarefnanna og umhverfisaðstæðum, á borð við raka og hitastig.
LEIÐBEININGAR UM HREINSUN
Þrífið með 3M™105 þurrku Fargið í samræmi við staðbundnar reglugerðir
GEYMSLA OG FLUTNINGUR
Þessar vörur ætti að geyma í eigin umbúðum við þurr og hrein skilyrði fjarri hitagjöfum og bensín- og leysiefnagufum. 
Upplýsingar um geymsluskilyrði á umbúðum miðast við árlegt meðalhitastig og hlutfallslegan loftraka.

 táknar að geymsluskilyrði séu fullnægjandi. X táknar að geymsluskilyrði séu ófullnægjandi. Sjá mynd 4.
Geymsla við aðstæður aðrar en þær sem tilgreindar eru af framleiðanda kann að skerða endingartímann.
[ Lokadagsetning geymslutíma ) Notist aðeins einu sinni ( Hámarksnotkunartími er 50 stundir : Nafn og 
heimilisfang framleiðanda�J Fargið í samræmi við staðbundnar reglugerðir.
Ef varan er geymd við uppgefin geymsluskilyrði er áætlaður endingartími hennar 5 ár frá framleiðsludegi. Lokadagsetning 
geymslutíma (notkunardagsetning) er merkt á vörunni og umbúðum vörunnar. Upprunalegar umbúðir henta til flutninga á 
vörunni um öll Evrópusambandsríkin.
R = Endurnýtanlegt
NR = Einnota (má aðeins nota á einni vakt)
TÆKNILÝSING
3M samsettar síur verja vanalega gegn einni eða mörgum gerðum af gasi/gufu og gegn ögnum.
Síugerð
A Brúnn

Grár

Gulur

Lífrænar gufur með suðumark >65 °C (með góðum viðvörunarmerkingum) 
eins og tilgreint er af framleiðanda
Lífrænt gas og lífrænar gufur (með góðum viðvörunarmerkingum) eins og 
tilgreint er af framleiðanda

Ammóníak og afleiður af lífrænu ammóníaki (með góðum 
viðvörunarmerkingum) eins og tilgreint er af framleiðanda

Sýrugufur (með góðum viðvörunarmerkingum) eins og tilgreint er af 
framleiðanda

Formaldehýðgufa

Kvikasilfursgufa
Úðaefni í föstu formi og órokgjörn fljótandi úðaefni

Litakóði Gerð mengunarvalda

Síuflokkar fyrir 
gas

NPF 3M™ hálfgríma* NPF 3M™ heilgríma*

B

K 

AX
Formaldehýð

E

Hg
P

Grænn

Brúnn

Rauður
Hvítur

Ólífugrænn
Lífrænar gufur með suðumark sem jafngildir eða er lægra en 65 °C (með 
góðum viðvörunarmerkingum) eins og tilgreint er af framleiðanda

Gas-/gufusíur úr 6000-vörulínunni eru einnig flokkaðar í annan af tveimur flokkum, eftir getu þeirra til að fjarlægja 
mengunarefni úr lofti við innöndun.
Síuflokkar fyrir gas/gufu

Nafngildi varnarþáttar (NPF) - tala sem er leidd af hámarkshlutfalli heildarleka inn á við sem heimilaður er í viðeigandi 
Evrópustöðlum fyrir tiltekinn flokk öndunarhlífa.Kynnið ykkur staðbundnar leiðbeiningar um vinnuvernd þegar þessi 
tölugildi eru höfð til hliðsjónar við öryggisákvarðanir á vinnustaðnum.

1 50 (eða 1000 ppm (0,1% af rúmmáli) hvort 
sem er lægra)

2000 (eða 1000 ppm (0,1% af rúmmáli) hvort sem 
er lægra)

2 50 (eða 5000 ppm (0,5% af rúmmáli) hvort 
sem er lægra)

2000 (eða 5000 ppm (0,5% af rúmmáli) hvort sem 
er lægra)

Agnasíuflokkur NPF 3M™ hálfgríma* NPF 3M™ heilgríma*

P3 R 50 1000
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
eyðublað

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Lífrænar gufur með suðumark >65 °C (með góðum 
viðvörunarmerkingum) eins og tilgreint er af framleiðanda, og agnir

Lífrænar gufur með suðumark >65 °C (með góðum 
viðvörunarmerkingum) eins og tilgreint er af framleiðanda, og agnir

Samblanda af lífrænum gufum (suðum. >65 °C (með góðum 
viðvörunareiginleikum), ólífrænar gufur, sýrugufur, ammóníak og 
formaldehýð, allt að 10 ppm, og agnir

Lífrænar gufur með suðumark >65 °C (með góðum 
viðvörunarmerkingum) eins og tilgreint er af framleiðanda, og 
kvikasilfursgufa, klór, sýrugufur og agnir. Ef notað fyrir Hg er 
hámarksnotkunartími = 50 stundir.
Lífrænar gufur með suðumark <65 °C (með góðum 
viðvörunarmerkingum) eins og tilgreint er af framleiðanda, og agnir
Lífrænar gufur (suðum. >65 °C (með góðum viðvörunareiginleikum), 
ólífrænar gufur, sýrugufur, ammóníak, formaldehýð, allt að 10 ppm, 
kvikasilfursgufa og agnir. Ef notað fyrir Hg er hámarksnotkunartími = 50 
stundir.

Síugerð Flokkun Gerð mengunarvalda

Flokkur Hámarksstyrkur (ppm) Hámarksnotkunartími (mínútur)

Flokkur 1 Flokkur 2 Flokkur 3 Flokkur 4

Athugið: AX síur eru einnota
Ekki ætti að nota síuna aftur á næstu vakt, jafnvel þótt ekki hafi verið farið yfir tilgreindan hámarksnotkunartíma. Þegar 
skipt er um síu þarf að gæta þess að skipt sé um báðar síurnar samtímis.
Aðeins 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR sía
Takmarkanir á notkun þessara sía kunna að vera mismunandi milli landa, en ef takmarkanir á notkun í þínu landi liggja 
ekki fyrir skal fylgja eftirfarandi:
a) Lífrænum efnasamböndum með lágt suðumark skal skipta í fjóra flokka.

c) Aðeins ætti að setja nýjar og ónotaðar síur sem eru úr upprunalegum umbúðum í andlitshlífina. Á hverri átta stunda 
vinnuvakt er heimilt að nota AX síu í nokkur skipti, svo fremi sem ekki er farið yfir hámarksnotkunartímann sem tilgreindur 
er í töflunni hér að ofan.
d) Notkun á AX síum sem vörn gegn lífrænum efnasamböndum með lágt suðumark, eða blöndum lífrænna 
efnasambanda með lágt suðumark og annarra efnasambanda, er ekki heimil þar sem eitt eða fleiri þessara 
efnasambanda kunna að afsogast.
e) AX síur er AÐEINS hægt að nota sem A2 síur ef aðeins eitt lífrænt efnasamband með lágt suðumark er til staðar. A1 
eða A2 síður má ekki nota sem vörn gegn lífrænum efnasamböndum með lágt suðumark.

b) Hægt er að nota AX síur sem samræmast EN14387 gegn efnasamböndum úr flokki 1 og 2, upp að þeim hámarksstyrk 
sem gefinn er upp í töflunni hér á eftir eða 200 x TLV, hvort sem er lægra.

Flokkur 1
Flokkur 2
Flokkur 3
Flokkur 4

Flokkur 1

Asetaldehýð
Brómómetan
1,3-bútadíen

Díetýlamín
Dímetýleter
1,1-Dímetýletýlamín
Etanþíól

3-Klóró-1-própen (Kynnið 
ykkur staðbundnar 
reglugerðir)

n-Pentan
Aseton
Brómómetan

Klóretan
Sýklópentadíen
Díbrómdíflúormetan
Díetýleter

Bútan

Koldísúlfíð
Karbónýlflúoríð
Dímetýlamín

Formaldehýð
Metanþíól
2-Própanþíól
Tríklórósílan

Etýlamín

1,2-díklóró-1,1,2,2-tetraflúoretan
Díasómetan
1,1-dímetýlhýdrasín
Brómótríflúormetan

Klóródíflúormetan
Klórómetan
Díklóródíflúormetan
Díklóróflúormetan

Lífræn efnasambönd með lágt suðumark, með TLV (viðmiðunarmark) sem er lægra eða jafngildir 10 
ppm, eða sem hafa stuttan líftíma. Kynnið ykkur reglur á hverjum stað varðandi TLV.

Flokkur 2
Flokkur 3

Flokkur 4

Lífræn efnasambönd með lágt suðumark, með TLV sem er hærra en 10 ppm.
Lífræn efnasambönd með lágt suðumark, þar sem vörn er tryggð með öðrum síum en AX síum (t.d. B, 
E eða K).
Lífræn efnasambönd með lágt suðumark, þar sem vörn er tryggð með gassíum.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 mínútur
20 mínútur
60 mínútur
20 mínútur
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Flokkur 1 Flokkur 2 Flokkur 3 Flokkur 4

VIÐURKENNINGAR
Þessar vörur eru gerðarviðurkenndar og skoðaðar árlega af: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Hollandi, tilkynntur aðili nr. 2797 og/eða BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, 
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, Bretlandi, tilkynntur aðili nr. 0086. Þessar vörur uppfylla kröfur 
Evrópureglugerðar (ESB) 2016/425 og gildandi laga. Upplýsingar um gildandi Evrópulöggjöf / staðbundna löggjöf og 
tilkynntan aðila má finna með því að skoða vottanir og samræmisyfirlýsingar sem finna má á 
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Joðómetan
Metýlalkóhól
Própýlenímín
Vínylklóríð
Própanal
2-Própanal (akrólín)
1,1-Díklóróetan

Dímetýloxýmetan
Etýlformat
Metýlasetat
Metýlprópan

Trímetýlamín 1,1-díflúoretan
Ketene
Metýlasetýlen
Própan
Tríklóróflúormetan
1,1,2, tríklóró -1,2,2 tríflúoretan
Etýlenoxíð

P Por favor leia atentamente estas instruções em conjunto com as Instruções da Peça Facial 3M, onde encontrará 
informações sobre
• Combinações aprovadas de peças faciais e filtros
• Acessórios
• Peças de reposição
Para combinações permitidas/ aprovadas, veja a fig.1.
DESCRIÇÃO DO SISTEMA
A combinação peça facial /filtro está desenhada para remover gases potencialmente nocivos, vapores e particulas da 
atmosfera envolvente. Dados de desempenho dos filtros detalhados nas Especificações Técnicas.
^ Deverá ser dada particular atenção às frases de Avisos (quando existam).
^AVISOS E LIMITAÇÕES
Selecção, treino, utilização e manutenção adequada são essenciais para proteger o trabalhador. O não 
cumprimento de todas as instruções sobre a utilização destes produtos de protecção respiratória e/ou a não 
utilização do produto durante o tempo total de exposição pode afectar negativamente a saúde do utilizador, 
podendo causar doenças letais ou deficiência permanente.
Assegure-se sempre que a combinação Peça facial/ filtro é:
- o indicado para o trabalho;
- se ajusta correctamente;
- utilizado durante todo o tempo de exposição;
- substituído sempre que necessário.
Para uso apropriado e adequado, siga as regras locais, veja todas as informações fornecidas ou contacte um 
especialista em segurança e higiene no trabalho ou contacte o serviço técnico do departamento de Produtos de 
Protecção Pessoal da 3M (telefone 21 313 45 00).
Utilize este sistema de protecção respiratória de acordo com as instruções:
• - presentes neste folheto,
• - que acompanhem outros componentes do sistema.
• Não submergir os filtros em líquido.
• Não utilizar em atmosferas com menos de 19,5% de oxigénio (definição da 3M. Cada país pode aplicar os seus 
próprios limites de deficiência de oxigénio. Informe-se se tiver dúvidas).
• Não utilize em atmosferas enriquecidas com oxigénio.
• Não usar como protecção respiratória contra contaminantes/concentrações atmosféricas que tenham baixas 
propriedades de aviso ou que sejam desconhecidas, ou ainda que sejam imediatamente perigosas para vida e saúde 
(IDLH) ou contra contaminantes/concentrações que originem temperaturas elevadas em reacção com filtros químicos.
• CUIDADO Atividades com chama ou projeções de metal fundido pode elevar o risco de combustão dos filtros.
• Em caso de necessidade de utilização em atmosferas explosivas, contacte a 3M.
• Não usar em concentrações superiores às especificadas nas Especificações Técnicas.
• Abandonar de imediato a área contaminada se:
a) Qualquer parte do sistema for danificada.
b) O fluxo de ar para a máscara diminuir ou parar.
c) A respiração se tornar difícil ou se ocorrer um aumento da resistência à respiração.
d) Sentir tonturas.
e) Cheirar ou saborear contaminantes ou ocorrer irritação.
• Nunca altere, modifique ou repare este produto.
• Este produto não contém compenentes feitos em borracha de latex natural.
NOTA Guardar todas as instruções de utilização para referência futura. Contacte a 3M para informação adicional.
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PREPARAÇÃO PARA USO
Retirar o filtro da embalagem exterior. CUIDADO Deverá ter-se cuidado acrescido quando o filtro se encontrar fora 
da embalagem original, uma vez que a sua vida útil pode ter sido reduzida ou o filtro pode já ter sido utilizado.
Verifique se o filtro é adequado à utilização pretendida - verifique o código de cor, letra e a classe. Antes da primeira 
utilização, verifique sempre que o produto está dentro da sua vida útil (utilizar até).
INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM
Instruções de montagem da peça facial/ fltro.
a) Alinhar a marca dos filtros da Série 6000 com a marca na peça facial e pressione um contra o outro (fig 2).
b) Rode o filtro 1/4 de volta no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio até bloquear (fig 3).
Rejeite e substitua os dois filtros ao mesmo tempo. Assegure-se que ambos os filtros são do mesmo tipo e classe. Para 
remover o filtro, rode-o 1/4 de volta no sentido contrário ao da rotação do relógio.
Subsstitua o filtro caso sinta odor, sabor ou outro tipo de irritação provocada pelos vapores. Ou caso a resistência à 
respiração se torne muito elevada. O tempo de vida dos filtros vai depender da atividade do utilizador (frequência 
respiratória); o tipo específico, a volatilidade e concentração dos contaminantes, as condições ambientais como 
humidade e temperatura.
INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA
Limpe com o pano 3M™105 Rejeite de acordo com os regulamentos nacionais.
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Estes produtos devem ser guardados na embalagem em que são fornecidos, em local seco e limpo, afastados de fontes 
de temperaturas elevadas e de vapores de gasolina e solventes. As condições de armazenamento na embalegem 
referem-se aos valores da Temperatura Média Anual e Humidade Relativa.

 indiica condições aceitáveis de armazenamento. X indica condições não aceitáveis de armazenamento. Ver figura 4.
Armazenar em condições diferentes das especificadas pelo fabricante, pode afectar o tempo de vida útil.
[ Fim de vida útil ) Unicamente para uso único. ( Tempo máximo de utilização: 50 horas : Nome e morada 
do fabricante�J Elimine de acordo com os regulamentos locais
Quando armazenado correctamente, a vida útil expectável deste produto é de 5 anos a partir da data de fabrico. A data 
do fim de vida útil vem designada no filtro e na embalagem. A embalagem original é adequada para transportar o 
produto na União Europeia.
R = Reutilizável
NR = Não reutilizável (usar durante um único turno)
ESPECIFICAÇÃO TÉCNICA
Combinações de filtros 3M, geralmente protegem contra gases e vapores, simples ou multiplos, e contra particulas.
Tipo de Filtro
A Castanho

Cinzento

Amarelo

Vapores orgânicos com ponto de ebulição >65ºC (com boas propriedades 
de aviso) tal como especificado pelo fabricante
Gases e Vapores inorgânicos (com boas propriedades de aviso) conforme 
especificado pelo fabricante

Amoníaco e derivados de amoníaco orgânico (com boas propriedades de 
aviso) conforme especificado pelo fabricante

Gases Ácidos (com boas propriedades de aviso) conforme especificado pelo 
fabricante

Vapores de Formaldeído

Vapores de Mercúrio
Sólidos e aerossóis não voláteis líquidos

Código de cores Tipo do Contaminante

Classe de Filtros 
de Gases

Máxima concentração de uso com Meia 
Máscara 3M*

Máxima concentração de uso com Máscara 
Completa 3M*

B

K 

AX
Formaldeído

E

Hg
P

Verde

Castanho

Vermelho
Branco

Verde Azeitona
Vapores orgânicos com ponto de ebulição igual ou inferior a 65ºC (com boas 
propriedades de aviso) tal como especificado pelo fabricante

Os filtros da Série 6000 para gases/ vapores são classificados numa de duas classes, dependendo da sua capacidade 
para reter contaminantes do ar inalado.
Classes de Filtros de Gases/ Vapores

1 10 x VLE ou 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) 
prevalecendo o valor mais baixo*

200 x VLE ou 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) prevalecendo o 
valor mais baixo**

2 10 x VLE ou 5000 ppm (0.1% vol) 
prevalecendo o valor mais baixo*

200 x VLE ou 5000 ppm (0.1% vol) prevalecendo o 
valor mais baixo

Classe de Filtração 
de Particulas

Máxima concentração de uso com Meia 
Máscara 3M*

Concentração máxima com Máscara Completa 
3M*

P3 R 50 200***
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Vapores orgânicos com ponto de ebulição >65ºC (com boas 
propriedades de aviso) tal como especificado pelo fabricante e particulas

Vapores orgânicos com ponto de ebulição >65ºC (com boas 
propriedades de aviso) tal como especificado pelo fabricante e particulas

Combinação de vapores orgânicos com ponto de ebulição >65ºC (com 
boas propriedades de aviso), gases inorgânicos, gases ácidos, amoníaco 
e formaldeído até 10 ppm e particulas

Vapores orgânicos com ponto de ebulição >65ºC (com boas 
propriedades de aviso) tal como especificado pelo fabricante e vapores 
de mercúrio, cloro, gases ácidos e particulas. Caso seja usado para Hg, 
o tempo máximo de utilização é igual a 50 horas.
Vapores orgânicos com ponto de ebulição <65ºC (com boas 
propriedades de aviso) tal como especificado pelo fabricante e particulas
Vapores orgânicos (p.e. >65º C (com boas propriedades de aviso)) tal 
como especificado pelo fabricante e vapores inorgânicos, amoníaco, 
formaldeído até 10 ppm, vapores de mercúrio e particulas. Caso seja 
usado para Hg, o tempo máximo de utilização é igual a 50 horas.

Modelo do filtro Classificação Tipo do Contaminante

Grupo Concentração máxima (ppm) Tempo máximo de Utilização (min)

Nota: Os filtros AX e Reaktor destinam-se a uma única utilização
O filtro não deverá ser utilizado num segundo turno, mesmo que o máximo de tempo utilização não tenha sido excedido. 
Quando mudar os filtros assegure-se que ambos os filtros são substituídos ao mesmo tempo.
Filtro único 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR
Limitações na utilização destes filtros pode diferir de um país para o outro, mas na ausência de limitações impostas no 
seu país, deverá aplicar-se o seguinte.
Compostos orgânicos com baixo ponto de ebulição a) podem dividir-se em quatro grupos.

Factor de Proteção Nominal (FPN) - um número derivado da percentagem máxima da fuga total para o interior permitida 
na Norma Europeia relevante para uma determinada classe de equipamentos de proteção respiratória.*No caso de ter 
implantado um programa completo de proteção respiratória que deve incluir entre outros formação ao usuário e provas 
de ajuste podia aplicar-se um FPN=50 **No caso de ter implantado um programa completo de proteção respiratória que 
deve incluir entre outros formação ao usuário e provas de ajuste podia aplicar-se um FPN=2000 ***No caso de ter 
implantado um programa completo de proteção respiratória que deve incluir entre outros formação ao usuário e provas 
de ajuste podia aplicar-se um FPN=1000

c) Unicamente filtros novos, não usados, directamente da embalagem original deverão ser acoplados à máscara. 
Durante um turno de 8 horas, a utilização repetida de um filtro AX é permitida, partindo do principio que o período 
máximo de uso apresentado na tabela acima não é excedido.
d) O uso de filtros AX para misturas de compostos orgânicos com baixo ponto de ebulição ou misturas de compostos 
orgânicos com baixo ponto de ebulição com outros compostos orgânicos não é permitido uma vez que um ou mais 
destes compostos pode não ser filtrado.
e) Os filtros AX podem ser usados como filtros A2 UNICAMENTE se nenhum outro composto orgânico com baixo ponto 
de ebulição estiver presente na mistura. Os filtros A1 e A2 não se destinam a filtrar compostos orgânicos com baixo 
ponto de ebulição.

b) Contra componentes dos grupos 1 e 2, os filtros AX cumprem com a EN 14387 e podem ser usados até às 
concentrações máximas apresentadas na tabela abaixo ou 200 x VLE (o valor mais baixo dos dois).

Grupo 1
Grupo 2
Grupo 3
Grupo 4

Grupo 1 Vapores orgânicos com baixo ponto de ebulição com um VLE inferior ou igual a 10 ppm ou que tenham 
um curto período de duração. Verifique regulamentos locais para os VLE no seu País.

Grupo 2
Grupo 3

Grupo 4

Vapores Orgânicos com baixo ponto de ebulição com um VLE superior a 10 ppm.
Vapores Orgânicos com baixo ponto de ebulição, em que a protecção seja conferida por outros filtros 
que não os AX (ex. B, E, ou K).
Vapores Orgânicos com baixo ponto de ebulição em que pouca ou nenhuma protecção é conferida 
pelos filtros de gases

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 minutos
20 minutos
60 minutos
20 minutos

39



Grupo 1 Grupo 2 Grupo 3 Grupo 4

APROVAÇÕES
Estes produtos possuem aprovação de tipo e são anualmente auditados: Grupo BSI, The Netherlands B. V. Say 
Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body Nº 2797 e/ ou BSI Assurance UK 
Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body Nº 0086. Estes produtos 
cumprem os requisitos do Regulamento Europeu (EU) 2016/425 e applicable local legislation. A legislação Europeia/ 
local aplicável e Organismo Notificado pode ser determinado pela revisão do(s) Certificado (s) e Declarações de 
Conformidade em www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Acetaldeído

Bromometano
1,3-Butadieno

Dietilamina
Dimetiléter
1,1-Dimetiletilamina
Etanotiol
Iodometano
Metanol
Propilenimina
Cloroetileno
Propanal
Propanal (Acroleína)
1,1-Dicloroetano

3-Cloro-1-Propeno (Verifique 
regulamentos locais)

n-Pentano

Acetona
Bromometano

Cloroetano
Ciclopentadieno
Dibromodifluorometano
Éter Dietílico
Dimetoximetano
Formiato de Etilo
Metilacetato
2-Metilpropano

Butano

Dissulfureto de 
Carbono
Fluoreto de Carbonilo
Dimetilamina

Formaldeído
Metanotiol
2-Propanotiol
Triclorosilano
Trimetilamnina

Etilamina

Diclorotetrafluoroetano

Diazometano
Hidrazina
Trifluorobromometano

Clorodifluorometano
Clorometano
Diclorodifluorometano
Diclorofluorometano
1,1-Difluoroetano
Etenona
Metilacetileno
Propano
Triclorofluorometano
1,1,2,Tricloro -1,2,2 trifluoroetano
Óxido de Etileno
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

    > 65 ° C (    
),        

    > 65 ° C (    
),        

   (boiling.point> 65 ° C (    
),  ,  ,   

  10 ppm   

    > 65 ° C (   
),        

, ,    .   
 Hg,    = 50 .

     <65 ° C (   ), 
       

 (b.pt> 65 ° C (    ), 
 ,  , ,   10 ppm, 

   .    Hg, 
   = 50 .

 
    

   

  NPF 3M™   * NPF 3M™   *

  

AX

Hg
P

         65 ° C (   
 ),     

   6000 /   ,      ,     
      

  /

:   AX     
                  

.            .
3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR  

              ,    
        .

a)          .

   (NPF) -           
              

  .              
      .

 1       TLV     10 ppm     
.      TLV   

 2
 3

 4

      TLV   10 ppm .
            AX ( . ., 

B, E  K).
    ,         

1 50 (  1000 ppm (0.1% vol)   
)

2000 (  1000 ppm (0.1% vol)   
)

2 50 (  5000 ppm (0.5% vol)   
)

2000 (  5000 ppm (0.5% vol)   
)

  NPF 3M™   * NPF 3M™   *

P3 R 50 1000
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          : BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say 
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100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 
20 
60 
20 

p Prosz  czyta  niniejsze instrukcje cznie z instrukcjami u ytkowania cz ci twarzowych masek i pó masek 3M™, 
gdzie znajduj  si  informacje o:
• Dopuszczalnych kombinacji cz ci twarzowych i elementów oczyszczaj cych
• Akcesoriach
• Cz ciach zamiennych
Dla dopuszczalnych kombinacji element oczyszczaj cy/cz  twarzowa patrz rys.1.
OPIS SYSTEMU
Kombinacja cz  twarzowa/element oczyszczaj cy zosta a opracowana w celu ochrony przed potencjalnie szkodliwymi 
gazami, parami i cz stkami sta ymi wyst puj cymi w otaczaj cej atmosferze. Dane techniczne elementu 
oczyszczaj cego zawarto w specyfikacji technicznej.
^ Nale y zwróci  szczególn  uwag  na ostrze enia.
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^ OSTRZE ENIA I OGRANICZENIA
W a ciwy dobór, szkolenie, u ytkowanie i odpowiednie przechowywanie i konserwacja zapewni  w a ciw  
ochron  u ytkownika przed zanieczyszczeniami w powietrzu. Nie przestrzeganie wszystkich zalece  i 
ogranicze  zawartych w instrukcji u ytkowania niniejszego produktu i/lub niew a ciwe noszenie kompletnego 
produktu w czasie ekspozycji na zanieczyszczenia mo e mie  niekorzystny wp yw na zdrowie u ytkownika, 
prowadzi  do powa nych oraz zagra aj cych yciu chorób lub by  przyczyn  trwa ego uszczerbku na zdrowiu.
Zawsze nale y si  upewni , czy zestaw cz  twarzowa/element oczyszczaj cy jest:
- Odpowiednio dobrany do wyst puj cego zagro enia;
- W a ciwie dopasowany;
- Noszony przez ca y czas nara enia;
- Wymieniany gdy zajdzie taka potrzeba.
Dla w a ciwego u ytkowania produktów nale y przestrzega  lokalne przepisy, stosowa  si  do informacji zawartych w 
instrukcjach, w przypadku jakichkolwiek w tpliwo ci nale y skontaktowa  si  z pracownikiem dzia u BHP lub 
przedstawicielem 3M.
Niniejszy sprz t ochrony uk adu oddechowego nale y stosowa  ci le zgodnie ze wszystkimi instrukcjami obs ugi:
• - instrukcj  zawart  w niniejszej publikacji,
• - instrukcjami za czonymi do pozosta ych elementów systemu.
• Elementów oczyszczaj cych nie nale y zanurza  w p ynach.
• Nie stosowa  w atmosferze zawieraj cej poni ej 19,5% tlenu. (Zgodnie z definicj  3M. Poszczególne kraje mog  
posiada  swoje w asne limity zawarto ci tlenu w atmosferze. W razie w tpliwo ci nale y zwróci  si  o porad ).
• Nie stosowa  w atmosferze tlenu lub w atmosferze wzbogaconej w tlen.
• Nie stosowa  do ochrony uk adu oddechowego przed zanieczyszczeniami atmosfery, które s  s abo wyczuwalne, s  
nieznane lub mog  stanowi  bezpo rednie zagro enie dla ycia i zdrowia (NDSP) lub przed zanieczyszczeniami, które 
wchodz c w reakcje z poch aniaczami powoduj  wzrost temperatury
• UWAGA Praca przy otwartym p omieniu lub kroplach stopionego metalu mo e powodowa  powa ne zagro enie 
spowodowane zapaleniem elementów oczyszczaj cych.
• W przypadku zamiaru stosowania w atmosferze zagro onej wybuchem, skontaktuj si  z 3M.
• Nie stosowa  w przypadku koncentracji zanieczyszcze  wy szych ni  wymienione w specyfikacji technicznej.
• Nale y niezw ocznie opu ci  zanieczyszczony obszar w przypadku:
a) uszkodzenia dowolnej cz ci systemu,
b) spadku lub zatrzymania przep ywu powietrza do cz ci twarzowej,
c) utrudnionego oddychania lub wzrostu oporów oddychania,
d) wyst pienia zawrotów g owy lub innych dolegliwo ci,
e) pojawienia si  smaku, zapachu lub podra nienia.
• Nigdy nie dokonywa  adnych modyfikacji, zmian konstrukcji oraz napraw.
• Produkt ten nie zawiera komponentów wykonanych z naturalnej gumy lateksowej.
UWAGA Zachowa  wszystkie instrukcje u ytkownika do ewentualnej konsultacji. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych 
informacji skontaktuj si  z 3M.
PRZYGOTOWANIE PRZED U YCIEM
Wyj  element oczyszczaj cy z opakowania. UWAGA Nale y zachowa  ostro no  przy korzystaniu z wcze niej 
rozpakowanych poch aniaczy, gdy  ich czas przydatno ci do u ytku móg  ulec skróceniu lub mog y one by  
u ywane.
Nale y sprawdzi  czy poch aniacz zosta  prawid owo dobrany – sprawdzi  kod koloru, typ i klas . Przed u yciem nale y 
zawsze sprawdzi  czy nie zosta  przekroczony termin okresu przechowywania.
INSTRUKCJA MONTA U
Instrukcje zestawu element oczyszczaj cy/cz  twarzowa.
a) ustawi  karb na poch aniaczu do znaku na cz ci twarzowej i cisn  (rys. 2).
b) przekr ci  poch aniacz o 1/4 obrotu zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara do oporu (rys. 3).
Wyrzuci  i wymieni  oba elementy oczyszczaj ce jednocze nie. Upewni  si , e oba filtry/poch aniacze maj  ten sam 
typ i klas . W celu usuni cia elementów oczyszczaj cych przekr ci  o 1/4 w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek 
zegara.
Wymieni  elementy oczyszczajace w przypadku wykrycia smaku, zapachu lub podra nienia gazami, parami lub gdy 
opory oddychania przestan  by  akceptowalne. Czas ycia elementów oczyszczaj cych zale y od aktywno ci 
u ytkownika (tempo oddychania); typu, lotno ci i st enia zanieczyszcze ; oraz warunków rodowiska, takich jak 
wilgotno  i temperatura.
INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZ CE CZYSZCZENIA
Czy ci  za pomoc  ciereczki 3M™105 Produkt nale y zutylizowa  zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami
PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Produkty nale y przechowywa  w oryginalnym opakowaniu w suchym i czystym miejscu, z dala od róde  wysokiej 
temperatury oraz oparów benzyny i rozpuszczalników. Warunki przechowywania opisane na opakowaniu odnosz  si  do 
redniorocznej temperatury i wilgotno ci wzgl dnaj.
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Typ elementu 
oczyszczaj cego
A

3MTM 6091

3MTM 6095

3MTM 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Pary organiczne o temperaturze wrzenia >65°C (z dobrymi 
w a ciwo ciami ostrzegawczymi) zgodnie ze specyfikacj  producenta i 
cz stki sta e

Pary organiczne o temperaturze wrzenia >65°C (z dobrymi 
w a ciwo ciami ostrzegawczymi) zgodnie ze specyfikacj  producenta i 
cz stki sta e

Filtropoch aniacze par organicznych (temperatura wrzenia >65°C (z 
dobrymi w a ciwo ciami ostrzegawczymi), gazów nieorganicznych, 
gazów kwa nych, amoniaku, formaldehydu do 10 ppm i cz stek sta ych

Br zowy

Szary

ó ty

Pary organiczne o temperaturze wrzenia >65°C (z dobrymi w a ciwo ciami 
ostrzegawczymi) zgodnie ze specyfikacj  producenta
Gazy i pary nieorganiczne (z dobrymi w a ciwo ciami ostrzegawczymi) 
zgodnie ze specyfikacj  producenta

Amoniak i organiczne pochodne amoniaku (z dobrymi w a ciwo ciami 
ostrzegawczymi) okre lonymi przez producenta

Gazy kwa ne (z dobrymi w a ciwo ciami ostrzegawczymi) okre lonymi 
przez producenta

Pary formaldehydu

Pary rt ci
Aerozole cz stek sta ych i nielotnych p ynnych

Kod koloru Rodzaj zanieczyszcze

Klasa 
poch aniacza

NPF pó maska 3MTM * NPF pe na maska twarzowa 3MTM *

Model 
elementu 
oczyszczajac
ego

Klasyfikacja Rodzaj zanieczyszcze

B

K 

AX
formaldehyd

E

Hg
P

Zielony

Br zowy

Czerwony
Bia y

Oliwkowo zielony
Pary organiczne o temperaturze wrzenia równej lub mniejszej ni  65°C (z 
dobrymi w a ciwo ciami ostrzegawczymi) zgodnie ze specyfikacj  
producenta

Poch aniacze serii 6000 dziel  si  na dwie klasy, w zale no ci od st enia zanieczyszcze , przeciwko którym mog  by  
stosowane
Klasy poch aniaczy

Nominalny Wspó czynnik Ochrony (NPF) - warto  pochodz ca od maksymalnego ca kowitego przecieku wewn trznego 
wyra onego w procentach, dopuszczalna w odpowiednich normach europejskich dla danej klasy sprz tu ochrony uk adu 
oddechowego.Prosz  odnie  do krajowych wytycznych dotycz cych ochrony na stanowiskach pracy w celu 
zastosowania nienijszych warto ci jako wspó czynników ochrony.

1 50 (lub 1000 ppm (0,1% obj) którekolwiek 
jest ni sze)

2000 (lub 1000 ppm (0,1% obj) którekolwiek jest 
ni sze)

2 50 (lub 5000 ppm (0,5% obj) którekolwiek 
jest ni sze)

2000 (lub 5000 ppm (0,5% obj) którekolwiek jest 
ni sze)

Klasy filtrów NPF pó maska 3MTM * NPF pe na maska twarzowa 3MTM *

P3 R 50 1000

 oznacza akceptowalne warunki przechowywania, X oznacza nie akceptowalne warunki przechowywania. Patrz rys. 4.
Przechowywanie w warunkach innych ni  okre lone przez producenta mo e wp ywa  na czas przydatno ci do u ytku.
[ Koniec okresu przechowywania ) Jednorazowego u ycia ( Maksymalny czas stosowania 50 godzin. 
: Nazwa oraz adres producenta�J Produkt nale y zutylizowa  zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami
Okres przechowywania produktu wynosi 5 lat od daty produkcji o ile spe nione zosta y warunki jego przechowywania. 
Koniec okresu przechowywania (u ytkowania) oznaczony jest na produkcie i opakowaniu. Oryginalne opakowanie 
produktu jest odpowiednie do jego transportowania na terenie UE.
R = wielokrotnego u ytku
NR = jednokrotnego u ytku (maksymalny czas u ytkowania jedna zmiana)
SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA
Filtropoch aniacze 3M g ównie chroni  przed pojedynczymi lub wieloma typami gazów/par oraz przed cz stkami sta ymi.
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3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
formularz

A1E1HgP3 R Pary organiczne o temperaturze wrzenia >65°C (z dobrymi 
w a ciwo ciami ostrzegawczymi) zgodnie ze specyfikacj  producenta 
oraz pary rt ci, chlor, gazy kwa ne i cz stki sta e. Je li do ochrony przed 
Hg, maksymalny czas u ytkowania = 50 godzin.
Pary organiczne o temperaturze wrzenia <65°C (z dobrymi 
w a ciwo ciami ostrzegawczymi) zgodnie ze specyfikacj  producenta i 
cz stki sta e
Pary organiczne o temperaturze wrzenia >65°C (z dobrymi 
w a ciwo ciami ostrzegawczymi), gazy nieorganiczne, gazy kwa ne, 
amoniak, formaldehyd do 10 ppm, pary rt ci i cz stki sta e. Je li do 
ochrony przed Hg, maksymalny czas u ytkowania = 50 godzin.

Model 
elementu 
oczyszczajac
ego

Klasyfikacja Rodzaj zanieczyszcze

Grupa Maksymalne st enie (ppm) Maksymalny czas stosowania (min)

Grupa 1 Grupa 2 Grupa 3 Grupa 4

Uwaga: Poch aniacze typu AX przeznaczone s  wy cznie do jednorazowego u ytku
Poch aniacze nie powinny by  stosowane podczas kolejnej zmiany nawet je li maksymalny czas u ycia nie zosta  
przekroczony. Podczas wymiany nale y si  upewni  e oba poch aniacze zosta y wymienione równocze nie.
Tylko 6098 AXP3 NR
Ograniczenia stosowania tych elementów oczyszczaj cych mog  si  ró ni  w zale no ci od kraju, w przypadku braku 
wyst powania ogranicze  w danym kraju nale y stosowa  si  do poni szych zalece .
a) Niskowrz ce zwi zki organiczne dzielimy na cztery grupy.

c) Tylko nowe nieu ywane poch aniacze z oryginalnego opakowania powinny by  motowane do maski. W trakcie 
8-godzinnej zmiany powtórne u ycie poch aniaczy AX jest dozwolone, ale nie d u ej ni  przez maksymalny okres 
pokazany w tabeli powy ej.
d) U ycie poch aniaczy AX przeciwko mieszaninom niskowrz cych zwi zków organicznych lub mieszaninom 
niskowrz cych zwi zków organicznych i innych zwi zków jest niedozwolone poniewa  jeden lub wi cej z tych zwi zków 
mo e by  desorbowany.
e) Poch aniacze AX mog  by  stosowane jako poch aniacze A2 WY CZNIE w przypadku wyst powania pojedynczego 
niskowrz cego zwi zku organicznego. Poch aniacze A1 i A2 nie mog  by  stosowane przeciw niskowrz cym zwi zkom 
organicznym.

b)Do ochrony przed czynnikami z grupy 1 lub 2, poch aniacze AX zgodne z EN14387 mog  by  u ywane maksymalnie 
dla st e  przedstawionych w poni szej tabeli lub do 200 x NDS, którekolwiej jest ni sze.

Grupa 1
Grupa 2
Grupa 3
Grupa 4

Grupa 1

Aldehyd octowy
Bromek metylu
Dwuwinyl

dwumetyloamina
eter dwumetylu
1,1-dwumetyloetyloamina
merkaptan etylowy
jodometan
alkohol metylowy
imina propylenu

Trójchloropropen

n-pentan
aceton
Bromek metylu

chloroetan
cyklopentadien
dwubromodwufluorometan
eter dwuetylu
dwumetoksymetan
mrówczan etylu
octan metylu

butan

dwusiarczek w gla
fluorek katbonylowy
dwumetyloamina

formaldehyd
merkaptan metylowy
2-propanediol
trichlorosilan
trójmetyloamina

etyloamina

1,2-dwuchloro-1,1,2,2-czterofluorometan
dwuazoaminoetatan
1,1-dwumetylohydrazyna
bromotrójfluorometan
chlorodwufluorometan
chlorometan
dwuchlorodwufluorometan
dwuchlorofluorometan
1,1-dwufluoroetan
keten
metyloacetylen

Niskowrz ce pary organiczne o NDS mniejszym lub równym 10 ppm lub krótkim okresie u ytkowania

Grupa 2
Grupa 3

Grupa 4

Niskowrz ce pary organiczne o NDS > 10ppm .
Niskowrz ce pary organiczne przeciw którym ochron  zapewniaj  inne poch aniacze ni  AX (np. B,E 
lub K)
Niskowrz ce pary organiczne, przeciw którym poch aniacze nie zapewniaj  ochrony w wystarczaj cym 
stopniu.

100ppm
500ppm
1000ppm
5000ppm

40min
20min
60min
20min
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ZATWIERDZENIA
Te produkty s  kontrolowane i zatwierdzane co roku przez: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Holandia, jednostka notyfikowana nr2797 i / lub BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark 
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Jednostka Notyfikowana nr 0086. Produkty te spe niaj  
wymagania Rozporz dzenia Europejskiego (UE) 2016/425 i obowi zuj cych przepisów lokalnych. Obowi zuj ce 
szczegó owe wymagania prawne jakie spe niaj  te produkty mog  by  ustalone na podstawie przegl du Certyfikatu i 
Deklaracji Zgodno ci dost pnych na stronie internetowej www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

chlorek winylu
propanal
2-propenal
1,1-dwuchloroetan

izobutan propan
trójchlorofluorometan
1,1,2 trójchloro-1,2,2trójfluorometan
tlenek etylenu

h Kérjük, hogy ezt a használati útmutatót a megfelel  3M™ légzésvéd  útmutatójával együtt olvassa el, ahol 
további információkat talál az alábbiakról:
• • A min sített légzésvéd  maszkokról és sz r betétekr l
• kiegészít kr l
• a pótalkatrészekr l
Az engedélyezett sz r /maszk kombinációkat lásd az 1. ábrán
A RENDSZER LEÍRÁSA
A maszk/sz r  kombinációt arra tervezték, hogy eltávolítsa a potenciálisan ártalmas gázokat, g zöket és részecskéket a 
környez  leveg b l. A sz r  teljesítményére vonatkozó adatok a M szaki specifikáció részben található.
^ Kérjük, fordítson kiemelt figyelmet a használati útmutató "Figyelem" részében leírtakra.
^ FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS KORLÁTOZÁSOK
A megfelel  típus kiválasztás, oktatás, alkalmazás és a rendszeres karbantartás elengedhetetlen ahhoz, hogy a 
termék biztonságosan védje használóját bizonyos lebeg  szennyez anyagok ellen. A termék használatára 
vonatkozó bármely utasítás be nem tartása, és/vagy a légzésvéd  rendszer viselésének elmulasztása az 
expozíció teljes ideje alatt káros hatással lehet a visel  egészségére, súlyos betegséget vagy tartós 
munkaképtelenséget okozhat.
Mindig gy z djön meg arról, hogy a maszk/sz r  kombináció:
- alkalmas a feladatra;
- megfelel en illeszkedik;
- a munka teljes ideje alatt viselik;
- amikor szükséges, kicserélik.
A megfelel  és szabályszer  használattal kapcsolatban kövesse a helyi el írásokat, illetve az útmutatóban leírtakat, 
konzultáljon a helyi 3M képviselettel! (A címeket és telefonszámokat ebben az útmutatóban találja.)
Ezt a légzésvéd  rendszert szigorúan azoknak az utasításoknak megfelel en használja:
• • melyek ebben az útmutatóban találhatók, illetve
• • a rendszer egyéb komponenseihez tartoznak
• A sz r ket ne merítse folyadékba!
• Ne használja 19,5%-nál kevesebb oxigént tartalmazó légtérben! (3M definíció. Egyes országok saját határértékeiket 
alkalmazhatják az oxigénhiányra. Amennyiben kétségei vannak az alkalmazhatósággal kapcsolatban, kérjen tanácsot!)
• Ne használja ezeket a termékeket oxigénben vagy oxigénnel dúsított légkörben!
• Ne használja légzésvédelemre ismeretlen atmoszférikus szennyez anyagok ellen, vagy amikor a szennyez anyagok 
koncentrációja ismeretlen, közvetlenül veszélyes az életre vagy egészségre (IDLH), vagy olyan 
szennyez anyagok/koncentrációk ellen, melyek a kémiai sz r kkel reakcióba lépve magas h t fejlesztenek.
• FIGYELEM A nyílt láng vagy folyékony fémcseppek mellett történ  munkavégzés komoly kockázatot jelenthet a sz r k 
lehetséges meggyulladása miatt.
• Robbanásveszélyes területen történ  használat esetén, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba a 3M helyi képviseletével.
• Ne használja a M szaki Specifikációkban megadott koncentráció értékek felett.
• Azonnal hagyja el a szennyezett területet, ha:
a) a rendszer bármelyik része megsérül,
b) a légáramlás az álarcban csökken vagy leáll,
c) A légzés nehézzé válik vagy a légzési ellenállás megn ,
d) szédülés vagy más rosszullét esetén,
e) szennyez anyag ízét vagy szagát érzi, vagy irritáció esetén.
• Soha ne módosítsa, változtassa meg vagy javítsa ezt a terméket !
• Ez a termék nem tartalmaz természetes latex gumiból készült elemeket.
MEGJEGYZÉS Az összes utasítást/leírást tegye el kés bbi hivatkozás céljából! Amennyiben további információra van 
szüksége, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba a 3M helyi képviseletével!

Grupa 1 Grupa 2 Grupa 3 Grupa 4
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A HASZNÁLAT EL KÉSZÍTÉSE
Csomagolja ki a sz r betéteket! FIGYELEM Amennyiben a sz r betétek csomagolását megbontották, akkor meg 
kell vizsgálni a használhatóságát. A bontott csomagolás már korábbi használatot jelezhet, illetve a sz r betét 
élettartama csökkenhet.
Ellen rizze, hogy a sz r betét használatra kész-e –ellen rizze a színkódot, a sz r  bet kódját és az osztályt. Használat 
el tt, mindig gy z djön meg arról, hogy a termék még felhasználható (ellen rizze a dátumot)!
ÖSSZESZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ
Sz r /maszk összeszerelési útmutató.
a) A 6000-es sorozatú sz r n lév  jelölést állítsuk egyvonalba az arcrészen lev  jelöléssel az ábrán látható módon, majd 
nyomjuk össze (2. ábra).
b) Fordítsuk el a sz r t 1/4 fordulattal az óramutató járásával egyez  irányban ütközésig (3. ábra).
Mindkét sz r t egyid ben cserélje le és semmisítse meg! Gy z djön meg róla, hogy mindkét sz r  azonos típusú és 
osztályú. A sz r  eltávolításához fordítsa el ¼ fordulattal az óramutató járásával ellenkez  irányban.
Cserélje le a sz r t, ha gázok, g zök ízét, szagát vagy irritációját észleli, vagy a légzési ellenállás megn . A sz r k 
élettartama függ a felhasználó aktivitásától (légzésszám); a szennyez anyag fajtájától, illékonyságától, koncentrációjától; 
valamint az olyan környezeti tényez kt l, mint a páratartalom és a h mérséklet.
TISZTÍTÁS
3M™105 jelölés  kend vel törölje át! A nemzeti szabályozásoknak megfelel en semmisítse meg!
TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
Ezeket a termékeket szállítási csomagolásukban, száraz, tiszta helyen, magas h t kibocsátó forrásoktól, továbbá benzin- 
és oldószerg zökt l távol kell tartani. A csomagoláson megadott feltételek a h mérséklet és a leveg  relatív 
páratartalmának éves átlagára vonatkoznak.

 elfogadható tárolási körülményeket jelez. X nem elfogadható tárolási körülményeket jelez. Lásd 4. ábra.
A gyártó által meghatározott körülményekt l eltér  tárolás hatással lehet a termék élettartamára.
[ Felhasználható ) Egy m szakban használható ( Maximális használati id : 50 óra : A gyártó neve és címe�
J A helyi szabályzásoknak megfelel en semmisítse meg!
Ha a használati útmutatóban leírt körülmények között tárolja, a termék csomagolásának megbontása nélkül, a várható 
tárolási élettartama gyártástól számított 5 év. A csomagoláson fel van tüntetve a tárolási élettartam vége. A termék 
eredeti csomagolása alkalmas az Európai Unió területén történ  szállításra.
R = újrahasználható (több m szakban is)
NR = egy m szakban használható
M SZAKI SPECIFIKÁCIÓ
A 3M kombinált sz r k védelmet nyújtanak akár egy, akár többfajta gáz/g z típussal, valamint részecskékkel szemben is.
A sz r  típusa
A Barna

Szürke

Sárga

Szerves g zök, melyek forráspontja >65°C (jó figyelmeztet  
tulajdonságokkal) - a gyártó által el írt.
Szervetlen gázok és g zök (jó figyelmeztet  tulajdonságokkal) - a gyártó 
által el írt

Ammónia és szerves ammónia származékok (jó figyelmeztet  
tulajdonságokkal) - a gyártó által el írt

Savas gázok (jó figyelmeztet  tulajdonságokkal) - a gyártó által el írt

Formaldehid g z

Higanyg z
Szilárd és nem illékony folyékony aeroszolok

Színkód Szennyez anyag típusa

Gáz sz r  osztály NPF 3M™ félálarc* NPF 3M™ teljesálarc*

B

K 

AX
formaldehid

E

Hg
P

Zöld

Barna

Piros
Fehér

Olivazöld
Szerves g zök, melyek forráspontja 65°C vagy alatti (jó figyelmeztet  
tulajdonságokkal) - a gyártó által el írt.

A 3M 6000 sorozatú g /gáz elleni sz r betéteket két osztályba soroljuk aszerint, hogy mekkora a sz r képességük.
G z/gáz sz r betét osztályok

1 50 (vagy 1000 ppm (0.1 tf%), amelyik érték 
alacsonyabb)

2000 (vagy 1000 ppm (0.1 tf%), amelyik érték 
alacsonyabb)

2 50 (vagy 5000 ppm (0.5 tf%), amelyik érték 
alacsonyabb)

2000 (vagy 5000 ppm (0.5 tf%), amelyik érték 
alacsonyabb)

Részecske sz r  
osztály

NPF 3M™ félálarc* NPF 3M™ teljesálarc*

P3 R 50 1000
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Szerves g zök, melyek forráspontja >65°C (jó figyelmeztet  
tulajdonságokkal) - a gyártó által el írt, és részecskék.

Szerves g zök, melyek forráspontja >65°C (jó figyelmeztet  
tulajdonságokkal) - a gyártó által el írt, és részecskék.

Szerves g zök, melyek forráspontja >65°C (jó figyelmeztet  
tulajdonságokkal) szervetlen gázok, savas gázok, ammónia és 
formaldehid 10 ppm értékig, valamint részecskék kombinációja.

Szerves g zök, melyek forráspontja >65°C (jó figyelmeztet  
tulajdonságokkal) - a gyártó által el írt, valamint higany g z, klór, savas 
gázok és részecskék. Amennyiben higanyhoz alkalmazzák, a maximális 
használati id  50 óra.
Szerves g zök, melyek forráspontja <65°C (jó figyelmeztet  
tulajdonságokkal) - a gyártó által el írt, és részecskék.
Szerves g zök, melyek forráspontja >65°C (jó figyelmeztet  
tulajdonságokkal), szervetlen gázok, savas gázok, ammónia, formaldehid 
10 ppm értékig, higany g z és részecskék. Amennyiben higanyhoz 
alkalmazzák, a maximális használati id  50 óra.

Sz r betét típus Min sítés Szennyez anyag típusa

Csoport Maximális koncentráció (ppm) Maximális használati id  (perc)

1. Csoport 2. Csoport 3. Csoport 4. Csoport

Megjegyzés: az AX sz r ket csak egyszer szabad használni.
A sz r t nem szabad használni a következ  m szakban akkor sem, ha a megengedett használati id t nem lépte túl. 
Mindkét sz r t egy id ben, egyszerre kell cserélni!
Kizárólag a 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR sz r betét
A sz r k használatára vonatkozó korlátozások különbözhetnek országonként, de más korlátozás hiányában a 
következ ket kell alkalmazni.
a) Az alacsony forráspontú anyagokat négy csoportra fogjuk osztani:

Névleges Védelmi Tényez  (NPF) – az adott típusú légzésvéd re vonatkozó európai szabványban megengedett teljes 
alászívás maximális százalékából származtatott szám.A munkahelyi védelmi tényez kben ezen számok alkalmazásához 
kérjük, hivatkozzon a nemzeti munkavédelmi szabályozásokra.

c) Csak az eredeti csomagolásából kibontott, új, nem használt sz r t szabad használni az adott légzésvéd  álarccal. A 8 
órás m szak alatt engedélyezett az AX típusú sz r  többszöri használata a fenti táblázatban megadott használati id n 
belül.
d) Az AX típusú sz r t nem szabad használni alacsony forráspontú szerves gázok keverékével vagy alacsony 
forráspontú szerves gázok és más anyagok keverékével szemben, mert egy vagy több összetev  átjuthat a sz r n.
e) Az AX típusú sz r k alkalmazhatóak A2 típusú sz r k helyett, ha nincs más alacsony forráspontú szerves összetev  a 
leveg ben. Az A1 vagy A2 típusú sz r k nem használhatók alacsony forráspontú szerves anyagokkal szemben.

b) Az 1. és 2. csoportba tartozó vegyületek ellen az AX sz r  – az EN 14387 szabvány el írásainak megfelel en – 
használható az alábbi táblázatban található maximális koncentráció értékekig, vagy 200 x EH-ig, amelyik érték 
alacsonyabb.

1. Csoport
2. Csoport
3. Csoport
4. Csoport

1. Csoport

acetaldehid
brómmetán
1,3-butadién

dietil amin
dimetiléter

3-klór-1-propén (Ellen rizze 
a helyi el írásokat)

n-pentán
Aceton
brómmetán

klór-etán
ciklopentadién

Bután

szén-diszulfid
karbonil-fluorid
dimetil-amin

formaldehid
metán-etiol

etil-amin

1,2-diklór-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoretán
diazo-metán
1,1-dimetil-hidrazin
Bróm-trifluor-metán

klór-difluor-metán
klór-metán

Alacsony forráspontú szerves g zök 10 ppm vagy annál alacsonyabb expozíciós határértékkel. 
Ellen rizze a helyi egészségügyi határérték el írásokat!

2. Csoport
3. Csoport
4. Csoport

Alacsony forráspontú szerves g zök 10 ppm-nél nagyobb expozíciós határértékkel.
Alacsony forráspontú szerves g zök, ahol AX típustól eltér  sz r k nyújtanak védelmet, (pl. B, E vagy K).
Alacsony forráspontú szerves g zök, melyekkel szemben g z/gáz sz r kkel nem valósítható meg 
elégséges védelem.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 perc
20 perc
60 perc
20 perc
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1. Csoport 2. Csoport 3. Csoport 4. Csoport

MIN SÍTÉSEK
A termékeket évente bevizsgálta és típusvizsgálati tanúsítvánnyal ellátta: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, 
John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Hollandia, azonosítószám: 2797 és / vagy BSI Assurance UK Ltd, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, Egyesült Királyság, azonosítószám: 0086. Ezek a 
termékek megfelelnek az (EU) 2016/425 rendelet követelményeinek és a vonatkozó helyi szabályozásoknak. A 
vonatkozó európai/helyi szabályozások és a bejelentett szervezet a Típusvizsgálati tanúsítvány és a Megfelel ségi 
nyilatkozat alapján állapíthatók meg, amelyek az alábbi weboldalon találhatók: www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

1,1-dimetiletil-amin
etántiol
jódmetán
metilalkohol
propilén-imin
vinil-klorid
propanal
2-propénal (acrolein)
1,1-diklór-etán

dibróm-difluor-metán
dietil-éter
dimetil-oxi-metán
etil-formiát
metil-acetát
metil-propán

2-propán-tiol
triklór-szilán
trimetil-amin

diklór-difluor-metán
diklór- fluormetán
1,1-difluor-etán
Ketén
Metilacetilén
Propán
Triklór-fluor-metán
1,1,2, triklór - 1,2,2 trifluor-etán
Etilén-oxid

C Prosím, pro t te si tyto pokyny spolu s p íslušnými návody k použití k obli ejovým maskám 3M™, kde naleznete 
další informace
• • Schválené kombinace obli ejových masek a filtr
• P íslušenství
• Náhradní díly
Povolené kombinace filtr  a obli ejových masek naleznete na obr.1.
POPIS SYSTÉMU
Kombinace obli ejové masky a filtru je navržena tak, aby chránila uživatele, p ed p ípadnými škodlivými plyny, výpary a 
ásticemi z okolního prost edí. Podmínky používání filtr  jsou podrobn  popsány v Technických specifikacích.
^ Zvláštní pozornost je t eba v novat výstražným nápis m, pokud jsou uvedeny.
^ UPOZORN NÍ A OMEZENÍ
Pro optimální ochranu uživatele p ed ur itými kontaminanty obsaženými v ovzduší je nezbytn  nutný správný 
výb r ochranného prost edku, proškolení uživatele, dodržování pokyn  užívání a vhodná údržba produktu. 
Nedodržení t chto pokyn  nebo neodborná manipulace s prost edkem na ochranu dýchacích orgán , b hem 
pobytu uživatele v kontaminovaném prost edí, m že mít nežádoucí ú inky na zdraví a vést k vážnému 
onemocn ní nebo trvalé invalidit .
Vždy se ujist te, že kombinace obli ejové masky a filtru je:
- vhodný pro danou aplikaci;
- správn  nasazen;
- nošen po celou dobu expozice;
- vym n n, když je pot eba.
Pro správné používání ochranných prost edk  se pou te o místních hygienických p edpisech, pe liv  prostudujte 
veškeré dostupné informace nebo kontaktujte zástupce 3M, odborníka na bezpe nost práce (viz. kontaktní údaje).
P i používání tohoto prost edku na ochranu dýchacích orgán  p ísn  dodržujte všechny pokyny:
• - uvedené v tomto materiálu,
• - dodávané s ostatními díly
• Nepono ujte filtry do kapalin.
• Nepoužívejte v ovzduší obsahujícím mén  než 19,5 % kyslíku (definice spole nosti 3M; n které zem  mohou mít 
vlastní definice nedostatku kyslíku; pokud si nejste jisti, vyhledejte odbornou pomoc).
• Tyto produkty nepoužívejte v kyslíkových atmosférách nebo v atmosférách obohacených kyslíkem.
• Nepoužívejte na ochranu dýchacích orgán  proti kontaminujícícm látkám, které mají slabé výstražné vlastnosti, jsou 
neznámé nebo bezprost edn  nebezpe né životu a zdraví, ani proti chemikáliím, které vytvá ejí vysoké teploty p i reakci 
s filtry.
• VAROVÁNÍ Práce s otev eným ohn m i rozst ikujícím roztaveným kovem m že p edstavovat vážné riziko, a m že 
dojít ke vznícení filtr .
• Pokud budete chtít prost edek používat ve výbušném prost edí, pora te se s firmou 3M
• Nepoužívejte v koncentracích nad limity uvedených v t chto technických specifikacích.
• Okamžit  opus te zne išt ný prostor, jestliže:
a)Dojde k poškození kterékoliv ásti prost edku.
b)Snížilo se proud ní vzduchu do masky nebo se úpln  zastavilo.
c)Dýchání se stane obtížným nebo dochází ke zvýšenému odporu p i dýchání
d)Objeví se malátnost nebo jiná forma podrážd ní.
e)Za nete vnímat chu  nebo pach škodlivé látky nebo dojde k jiné form  podrážd ní.
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• Nikdy tento prost edek neupravujte, nepozm ujte ani neopravujte.
• Tento produkt neobsahuje p írodní gumový latex.
POZNÁMKA Uchovejte všechny návody pro p ípad pozd jšího použití Další informace si vyžádejte u spole nosti 3M.
P ÍPRAVA K POUŽITÍ
Vyjm te filtr z obalu. VAROVÁNÍ Bu te opatrní v p ípad , že používáte již rozbalené filtry, které mohou mít 
sníženou životnost, nebo mohly být použity.
Zkontrolujte daný filtr pro p íslušné použití - zkontrolujte kód barvy, písmeno a t ídu. P ed prvním použitím se 
nezapome te p esv d it, že uvád ná skladová životnost výrobku ješt  nevypršela.
INFORMACE K SESTAVENÍ
Návod na kompletaci obli ejové masky a filtru.
a) P iložte filtr ady 6000 bajonetovým úchytem k vyzna eným úchyt m na masce (obr. 2).
b) Oto te filtrem o jednu tvrtinu ve sm ru hodinových ru i ek až do zacvaknutí (obr. 3).
Vždy odstra te a vyho te oba filtry najednou. Ujist te se, že oba filtry jsou stejného typu a t ídy. Pro odstran ní filtru 
oto te o jednu tvrtinu proti sm ru hodinových ru i ek.
Vym te filtr pokud ucítíte chu  i pach nebo dojde-li k podrážd ní dýchacích cest plyny i výpary nebo pokud se zvýší 
dýchací odpor. Délka ochrany uživatele p i použití filtru se m že lišit v závislosti na jeho aktivit  (rychlost dechu); na 
konkrétním typu, zm nách a koncentraci škodlivých látek v ovzduší; na vlivech okolního prost edí jako jsou teplota i 
vlhkost.
INSTRUKCE PRO IŠT NÍ
Prosím, ist te ochranný prost edek 3M™105 navlh eným istícím ubrouskem. Zlikvidujte v souladu s lokálními 
bezpe nostními p edpisy.
SKLADOVÁNÍ A P EPRAVA
Tyto výrobky je t eba uchovávat v p íslušných obalech p i dodržení skladovacích podmínek: suché isté prost edí, daleko 
od zdroj  tepla (o vysoké teplot ) za nep ítomnosti výpar  z benzinu a organických rozpoušt del. Skladovací podmínky 
uvedené na obalu se vztahují na hodnoty pr m rné ro ní teploty a relativní vlhkosti

 zna í p ijatelné skladovací podmínky. X zna í nep ijatelné skladovací podmínky. Viz obr. 4.
Nesprávné skladování v podmínkách jiných než stanovených výrobcem, m že ovlivnit dobu skladovatelnosti výrobku.
[ Konec skladovatelnosti ) Pro jednorázové použití ( Maximální doba použití: 50 hodin. : Název a adresa 
výrobce�J Zlikvidujte v souladu s platnými místními p edpisy.
P edpokládaná skladovatelnost p i dodržování pokyn  výrobce je 5 let od data výroby. Datum expirace je vyzna eno na 
produktu a na balení. Originální balení je vhodné k p eprav  v rámci celého Evropského hospodá ského spole enství.
R = pro opakované použití
NR = pro jednorázové použití (jen na jedinou sm nu)
TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE
3M kombinované filtry obvykle chrání bu  proti jednomu nebo více typ  plyn /výpar  a proti ásticím.
Typ filtru
A Hn dá

Šedá

Žlutá

Organické výpary s bodem varu >65°C (s dobrými výstražnými vlastnostmi) 
dle specifikace výrobce.
Neorganické plyny a výpary (s dostate ným varováním o vlastnostech) dle 
specifikace výrobce

pavek a jeho deriváty (s dostate nými výstražnými vlastnostmi) dle 
specifikace výrobce

Kyselé plyny (s dostate ným varováním o vlastnostech) dle specifikace 
výrobce

Výpary formaldehydu

Rtu ové výpary
Pevné a t kavé kapalné aerosoly

Kód barvy Typ zne išt ní

T ída ochrany: 
filtry proti plyn m

NPF 3M™ polomaska* NPF 3M™ celoobli ejová maska*

B

K 

AX
Formaldehyd

E

Hg
P

Zelená

Hn dá

ervená
Bílá

Olivov  zelená
Organick  výpary s bodem varu rovným i nižším než 65°C ( s dobrými 
výstražnými vlastnostmi) dle specifikace výrobce.

ada filtr  6000 proti plyn m/ výpar m je dále rozd lena do dvou t íd ochrany podle jejich schopnosti zbavovat 
inhalovaný vzduch kontaminant .
T ída ochrany filtr  proti plyn m a výpar m

1 50 (nebo 1000 ppm (0,1% vol) dle toho, který 
je nižší)

2000 (nebo 1000 ppm (0,1% vol) dle toho, který je 
nižší)

2 50 (nebo 5000 ppm (0,5% vol) dle toho, který 
je nižší)

2000 (nebo 5000 ppm (0,5% vol) dle toho, který je 
nižší)
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organické výpary s bodem varu >65°C (s dobrými výstražnými 
vlastnostmi) dle specifikace výrobce a ástice.

Organické výpary s bodem varu >65°C (s dobrými výstražnými 
vlastnostmi) dle specifikace výrobce a ástice.

Kombinace organických výpar  (s bodem varu >65°C (s dobrými 
výstražnými vlastnostmi), anorganických plyn , kyselých plyn , amoniaku 
a formaldehydu do 10ppm a ástic.

Organické výpary s bodem varu >65°C (s dobrými výstražnými 
vlastnostmi) dle specifikace výrobce a rtu ové výpary, chlor, kyselé plyny 
a ástice. P i použití proti rtuti je maximální doba použití 50 hodin.
Organické výpary s bodem varu <65°C (s dobrými výstražnými 
vlastnostmi) dle specifikace výrobce a ástice.
Organické výpary s bodem varu >65°C (s dobrými výstražnými 
vlastnostmi), anorganické plyny, kyselé plyny, amoniak, formaldehyd do 
10 ppm, rtu ové výpary a ástice. P i použití proti rtuti je maximální doba 
použití 50 hodin.

Typ filtru Klasifikace Typ zne išt ní

Skupina Nejvyšší p ípustná koncentrace Nejvyšší p ípustná doba používání (v min)

Poznámka: AX a Reaktor filtry jsou pouze pro jednorázové použití.
Filtr by nem l být použit p i druhé sm n , a to i za p edpokladu, že celková doba používání nep ekro í maximální dobu 
používání. Pokud vym ujete filtry, ujist te se, že vym ujete oba zárove .
Pouze pro 3M™ Filtr 6098 AXP3 NR
Omezení používání filtr  se m že v r zných zemích lišit. Pokud nejsou ve vaší zemi žádná taková omezení stanovena, 
i te se podle následujícího.

a) Organické slou eniny s nízkým bodem varu budou rozd leny do ty  skupin.

Jmenovitý ochranný faktor (NPF - Nominal Protection Factor) - íslo odvozené z maximálního procentuálního podílu 
celkové propustnosti sm rem dovnit  povelené p íslušnými evropskými normami pro danou t ídu za ízení k ochran  
dýchacích orgán .Prosím pro t te si místní p edpisy pro ochranu p i práci pro aplikaci ochranného faktoru v pracovním 
prost edí.

c) V maskách mají být použity pouze nové, nepoužité filtry vyjmuté z neporušeného obalu. Opakované použití AX filtru je 
nežádoucí b hem osmihodinové sm ny a doba použití by nem la p ekro it hodnotu uvedenou v tabulce.
d) Použití AX filtr  jako ochrana proti sm sím organických slou enin s nízkým bodem varu nebo sm sím organických 
slou enin s nízkým bodem varu a jiných slou enin není dovoleno, protože m že dojít k vyt sn ní jedné nebo více z 
t chto slou enin.
e) AX filtry mohou nahradit A2 filtry POUZE za p edpokladu, že nedojde k výskytu žádné organické slou eniny s nízkým 
bodem varu. Filtry A1 a A2 se nepoužívají jako ochrana proti žádným organickým slou eninám s nízkým bodem varu.

b)Proti slou eninám skupin 1 a 2, AX filtry spl ují EN14387 a mohou být používány do maximálních koncentrací 
zobrazených v tabulce níže nebo 200 x PEL, dle toho co je nižší.

Skupina 1
Skupina 2
Skupina 3
Skupina 4

Skupina 1 Výpary organických slou enin s nízkým bodem varu, jejichž PEL je nižší nebo roven 10 ppm nebo které 
mají krátkou dobu použitelnosti. Zkontrolujte omezení týkající se PEL platné ve vašem stát .

Skupina 2
Skupina 3

Skupina 4

Výpary organických slou enin s nízkým bodem varu a PEL vetším než 10 ppm.
Výpary organických slou enin s nízkým bodem varu, kdy ochrana musí být zajišt na všemi typy filtr  
(nap íklad B, E nebo K) vyjma filtru typu AX.
Výpary organických slou enin s nízkým bodem varu, proti kterým filtry poskytují nedostate nou nebo 
žádnou ochranu.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40minut
20minut
60minut
20minut

T ída Ochrany: 
Filtry proti 
ásticím

NPF 3M™ polomaska* NPF 3M™ celoobli ejová maska*

P3 R 50 1000
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Skupina 1 Skupina 2 Skupina 3 Skupina 4

SCHVÁLENÍ
Tyto produkty jsou typov  schváleny a každý rok prov ovány následujícími institucemi: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. 
Say Building, John M.Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, oznámený subjekt .2797 a / nebo BSI 
Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton, Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, oznámený subjekt . 0086. 
Tyto produkty spl ují požadavky Evropské normy (EU) 2016/425 a souvisejících lokálních p edpis . Související Evropské / 
lokální p edpisy a oznámený subjekt naleznete v Certifikátech a Prohlášeních o shod  na www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Acetaldehyd
Bromometan
1, 3 - butadien

Dietylamin
Dimetyleter
Dimetyletylamin
Ethyl Merkaptan
Iodo Metan
Metyl alkohol
Mety hydrazin
Vinyl Chlorid
Propan
2-Propen (akrolein)
Dichloreten

3 chloro 1 propen ( i te se 
podle místních p edpis )

n-Pentan
Aceton
Bromometan

Chloroetan
Cyclopentadien
Dibromodifluorometan
Dietyleter
Dimetyloxymetan
Etylformat
Metylacetat
Metylpropan

Butan

Sirouhlík
Carbonyl Fluorid
Dimethylamin

Formaldehyd
Metyl Merkaptan
2-propyl merkaptan
silikochloroform
Trimetyl amin

Ethylamin

1,2-dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroetan
diazometan
1,1 - dimetylhydrazin
bromotrifluorometan

chlorodifluorometan
chlorometan
dichlorofluorometan
dichlorofluorometan
1,1 - difluorometan
keten
Metyl acetylen
Propan
Trichlorofluorometan
1,1,2 Trichloro - 1,2,2 trifluorometan
Etylen oxid

k Pre ítajte si, prosím, tieto pokyny spolo ne s inštrukciami pre 3M ™ tvárovú masku, kde nájdete informácie o
• • schválených kombináciách tvárových masiek a filtrov
• príslušenstve
• náhradných dieloch
Pre povolené kombinácie filtra/ tvárovej masky pozri obr. 1.
POPIS SYSTÉMU
Kombinácia tvárovej masky/filtra je ur ená na odstránenie potenciálne škodlivých plynov, pár a pevných astíc z okolitej 
atmosféry. Detailné informácie o výkonnosti filtra sú uvedené v technickej špecifikácii.
^ Zvýšenú pozornos  venujte upozorneniam, pri ktorých je výstražný symbol.
^ UPOZORNENIA A OBMEDZENIA
Správny výber, školenie, použitie a náležitá údržba sú nevyhnutné pre adekvátnu ochranu používate a vo i 
škodlivým látkam nachádzajúcich sa v ovzduší. Nerešpektovanie pokynov o správnom používaní prístrojov na 
ochranu dýchania, respektíve ich nesprávna aplikácia v ase, ke  je používate  vystavený zdraviu škodlivému 
prostrediu, môže ma  nepriaznivý dopad na jeho zdravie, zaprí ini  život ohrozujúce ochorenie, alebo vies  k 
trvalej invalidite.
Vždy sa uistite, že tvárová maska/filter je:
- vhodný pre zamýš ané použitie;
- správne nasadený;
- používaný po as celej doby, kedy ste vystavený nebezpe nému prostrediu;
- nahradený novým, ak je to potrebné.
V záujme vhodného a správneho použitia, dodržiavajte miestne nariadenia, využite všetky dostupné informácie, alebo 
kontaktujte miestne zastúpenie 3M (Vajnorská 142, 831 04 Bratislava, www.3Moopp.sk, innovation.sk@mmm.com, 
02/49 105 211).
Tento systém na ochranu dýchania používajte len v súlade s inštrukciami:
• ktoré sú uvedené v tomto návode na použitie,
• ktoré sa týkajú ostatných sú astí systému na ochranu dýchania.
• Filtre neponárajte do kvapaliny.
• Nepoužívajte v atmosfére, ktorá obsahuje menej ako 19,5% kyslíka. (Definícia 3M. Jednotlivé krajiny môžu aplikova  
vlastné limity na množstvo kyslíka. Ak máte pochybnosti, pora te sa s bezpe nostným technikom).
• Nepoužívajte tento výrobok v kyslíkových alebo kyslíkom obohacovaných atmosférach.
• Nepoužívajte ako ochranu dýchacích ciest vo i zne is ujúcim látkam a/alebo ich koncentráciám, ktoré majú nízke 
varovné vlastnosti alebo sú neznáme, alebo bezprostredne ohrozujú život a zdravie (IDLH) alebo vo i zne is ujúcim 
látkam, ktoré vytvárajú vysokú tepelnú reakciu pri kontakte s chemickými filtrami.
• VAROVANIE Práca s otvoreným oh om alebo kvapalnými kovovými kvapô kami môže spôsobi  vážne riziko zapálenia 
filtrov.
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• V prípade plánovaného použitia vo výbušnom prostredí, kontaktujte 3M.
• Nepoužívajte pri koncentrácii vyššej ako je uvedené v technickej špecifikácii.
• Kontaminovanú oblas  ihne  opustite, ak:
a) sa poškodí ktoráko vek as  výrobku.
b) sa prívod vzduchu do masky zníži alebo zastaví
c) sa dýchanie stane obtiažnym, alebo sa zvýši odpor pri dýchaní
d) sa vyskytne pocit nevo nosti, závrat alebo boles .
e) zacítite pach alebo chu  kontaminantu, alebo nastane podráždenie.
• Výrobok nikdy neupravujte, neprerábajte, ani neopravujte.
• Tento produkt neobsahuje zložky vyrobené z prírodného kau uku.
POZNÁMKA Všetky návody na použitie si ponechajte pre prípad budúcej potreby. Pre viac informácií, kontaktujte prosím 
miestne zastúpenie 3M.
PRÍPRAVA NA POUŽITIE
Vyberte filter z jeho vonkajšieho balenia. VAROVANIE Zvýšenú opatrnos  venujte použitiu filtrov, ktoré neboli 
zabalené, ke že môžu ma  zníženú prevádzkovú životnos  alebo už mohli by  použité.
Skontrolujte, i je filter vhodný pre zamýš ané použitie - skontrolujte farebný kód, písmenový kód a triedu daného filtra. 
Pred prvým použitím sa vždy uistite (pod a dátumu), i nebol prekro ený dátum spotreby.
NÁVOD NA MONTÁŽ
Návod na montáž filtra/tvárovej masky.
a) Priložte vrub filtra série 6000 ku zna ke na tvárovej maske a stla te dokopy (obr. 2).
b) Oto te filter o 90° v smere hodinových ru i iek, do zastavenia (obr. 3).
Zlikvidujte a nahra te oba filtre naraz. Uistite sa, že oba filtre sú rovnakého typu a triedy. Ak chcete odstráni  filter, oto te 
filter o ¼ otá ky proti smeru hodinových ru i iek
Vyme te filter, ak ste zaznamenali udnú chu , vô u alebo podráždenie z plynov alebo pár, alebo je odpor pri dýchaní 
neprijate ný. Životnos  filtrov bude závisie  od aktivity nosite a (rýchlosti dýchania); špecifického typu, prchavosti a 
koncentrácie kontaminantov; a podmienok životného prostredia, ako je vlhkos  a teplota.
POKYNY NA ISTENIE

istite 3M™105 handri kou. Zlikvidova  v súlade s vnútroštátnymi právnymi predpismi
SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Tieto produkty by sa mali skladova  v obale na suchom a istom mieste mimo zdroja vysokej teploty a výparov z benzínu 
a rozpúš adiel. Skladovacie podmienky uvedené na obale výrobku vychádzajú z priemernej ro nej teploty a relatívnej 
vlhkosti.
Symbol  poukazuje na vhodné skladovacie podmienky. Symbol X poukazuje na nevhodné skladovacie podmienky. 
Pozri obrázok 4.
Skladovanie za iných podmienok, než je uvedené výrobcom, môže ma  vplyv na životnos .
[ Koniec doby použite nosti ) Na jednorazové použitie ( Maximálna doba používania 50 hodín : Názov a 
adresa výrobcu�J Likvidujte v súlade s miestnymi nariadeniami.
Ak je výrobok skladovaný v súlade s odporú aniami výrobcu, má o akávanú 5-ro nú životnos  od dátumu výroby. Koniec 
doby skladovania (doby použitia) je uvedený na produkte a na obale produktu. Na prenos zariadenia v rámci celej 
Európskej únie je vhodné originálne balenie od výrobcu.
R = Na opätovné použitie
NR = Jednorazové použitie (len po as jednej pracovnej zmeny)
TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE
Kombinácia 3M filtrov všeobecne chráni bu  proti jednému alebo viacerým typom plynu/pár a proti asticiam.
Typ filtra
A Hnedá

Sivá

Žltá

Organické výpary s bodom varu> 65 ° C (s dobrými varovnými vlastnos ami) 
pod a špecifikácie výrobcu
Anorganické plyny a výpary (s dobrými varovnými vlastnos ami) pod a 
špecifikácie výrobcu

pavok a jeho organické deriváty (s dobrými varovnými vlastnos ami) pod a 
špecifikácie výrobcu

Kyslé plyny (s dobrými varovnými vlastnos ami) pod a špecifikácie výrobcu

Výpary formaldehydu

Výpary ortute
Pevné a neprchavé kvapalné astice

Farebný kód Typ kontaminantu

B

K 

AX
Formaldehyd

E

Hg
P

Zelená

Hnedá

ervená
Biela

Olivovo-zelená
Organické pary s bodom varu rovným alebo nižším ako 65 ° C (s dobrými 
varovnými vlastnos ami) pod a špecifikácie výrobcu

Filtre série 6000 proti plynom a výparom sú klasifikované v dvoch triedach, v závislosti na ich schopnosti odstráni  
kontaminanty z vdychovaného vzduchu.
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
forma

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organické výpary s bodom varu> 65 ° C (s dobrými varovnými 
vlastnos ami), pod a špecifikácie výrobcu a astíc

Organické výpary s bodom varu> 65 ° C (s dobrými varovnými 
vlastnos ami), pod a špecifikácie výrobcu a astíc

Kombinované organické výpary (bod varu > 65 ° C (s dobrými varovnými 
vlastnos ami), anorganické plyny, kyslé plyny, amoniak a formaldehyd až 
do 10 ppm a astice

Organické výpary s bodom varu> 65 ° C (s dobrými varovnými 
vlastnos ami), pod a špecifikácie výrobcu a ortu ové výpary, chlór, kyslé 
plyny a astice. Ak sa používa pre Hg, maximálna expirácia = 50 hodín.
Organické výpary s bodom varu <65 ° C (s dobrými varovnými 
vlastnos ami), pod a špecifikácie výrobcu a astice
Organické výpary (b.pt> 65 ° C (s dobrými varovnými vlastnos ami), 
anorganické plyny, kyslé plyny, amoniak, formaldehyd až 10 ppm, 
ortu ové výpary a astice. Ak sa používa pre Hg, maximálna doba 
použitia = 50 hodín.

Filter proti 
plynom

NPF 3M™ Polomaska* NPF 3M™ Celotvárová maska*

Model filtra Klasifikácia Typ kontaminantu

Skupina Maximálna koncentrácia ( nm) Maximálna doba používania (v minútach)

Poznámka: AX a REAKTOR filtre sú ur ené len na jedno použitie
Hoci maximálne doby použitia nie sú prekro ené, filter by nemal by  použitý na druhej smene. Pri výmene filtrov sa 
uistite, že ste vymenili oba filtre sú asne.
Iba pre 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR filter:
Obmedzenia použitia týchto filtrov sa v rôznych krajinách môžu líši , v prípade, že vo vašej krajine obmedzenia 
neexistujú, môžu by  použité nasledovné.
a) Organické zlú eniny s nízkym bodom varu budú rozdelené do 4 skupín.

Nominal Protection Factor (NPF) - íslo odvodené z maximálneho percenta celkovej priepustnosti smerom dovnútra 
povolenej príslušnými európskymi normami pre danú triedu ochranných dýchacích prístrojov.Prosím, obrá te sa na 
národný dozor pre ochranu pracoviska v súvislosti s aplikáciou týchto ísel v ochranných faktoroch pracoviska.

c) Do telesa masky môžu by  nasadené iba nové, nepoužité filtre z pôvodného balenia. Opakované použitie AX filtra 
po as jednej 8 hodinovej smeny je povolené, ak maximálna doba použitia zobrazená v tabu ke nie je prekro ená.
d) Použitie AX filtrov proti zmesiam organických zlú enín s nízkym bodom varu alebo zmesiam organických zlú enín s 
nízkym bodom varu a iných zlú enín nie je povolené, ke že jedna alebo viac z týchto zlú enín by mohli by  uvo nené.
e) AX filtre môžu by  použité ako A2 filtre, IBA ak nie je prítomná žiadna alšia organická zlú enina s nízkym bodom 
varu. A1 alebo A2 filtre nie sú ur ené na použitie proti organickým zlú eninám s nízkym bodom varu.

b)Proti zlú eninám skupiny 1 a 2, môžu by  AX filtre v súlade s EN 14387 použité až do maximálnych koncentrácií 
uvedených v tabu ke nižšie, alebo 200 x TLV, pod a toho, ktorá je nižšia.

Skupina 1
Skupina 2
Skupina 3
Skupina 4

Skupina 1 Organické výpary s nízkym bodom varu s NPEL menším alebo rovným 10 nm alebo také, ktoré majú 
krátku životnos . Skontrolujte miestne nariadenia pre NPEL vo vašej krajine.

Skupina 2
Skupina 3

Skupina 4

Organické výpary s nízkym bodom varu s NPEL vä ším ako 10 nm.
Organické výpary s nízkym bodom varu, pri ktorých je poskytnutá ochrana inými filtrami ako AX (napr. 
B, E alebo K).
Organické výpary s nízkym bodom varu, pri ktorých nie je poskytnutá, resp. je poskytnutá nedostato ná 
ochrana protiplynovými filtrami.

100ppm
500ppm
1000ppm
5000ppm

40min
20min
60min
20min

1 50 (alebo 1000 ppm (0,1% obj) pod a toho, 
o je nižšie)

2000 (alebo 1000 ppm (0,1% obj) pod a toho, o je 
nižšie)

2 50 (alebo 5000 ppm (0,5% obj) pod a toho, 
o je nižšie)

2000 (alebo 5000 ppm (0,5% obj) pod a toho, o je 
nižšie)

asticové filtre NPF 3M™ Polomaska* NPF 3M™ Celotvárová maska*
P3 R 50 1000

Filter proti plynom a výparom
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Skupina 1 Skupina 2 Skupina 3 Skupina 4

SCHVÁLENIA
Tieto produkty sú typovo schválené a ro ne auditované jednou zo spolo ností: BSI Group, The Nederlands B.V. Say 
Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP, Amsterdam, Holandsko, íslo 2797 a / alebo BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark 
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, íslo 0086. Tieto produkty sp ajú požiadavky európskej 
regulácie (EU) 2016/425 a miestnu legislatívu. Príslušné európske / miestne právne predpisy a notifikované teleso môžu 
by  ur ené na základe preskúmania osved enia a vyhlásení o zhode na www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Acetaldehyd
Brómmetán
1,3-butadién

Dietyl amín
Dimetyl éter
1,1-Dimetyletylamín
Etánetiol
Iódmetán
Metyl alkohol
Propylénimín
Vinyl chlorid
Propanál
2-Propenál (akroleín)
1,1-Dichlóretán

3-Chlóro-1-propén (vi  
miestne nariadenia)

n-Pentán
Acetón
Brómmetán

Chlóretán
Cyklopentadién
Dibrómodifluórometán
Dietyl éter
Dimetyloxymetán
Etylformát
Metylacetát
Metyl propán

Bután

Sírouhlík
Karbonyl fluorid
Dimetylamín

Formaldehyd
Metánetiol
2-Propánetiol
Trichlórsilan
Trimetyl amín

Etylamín

1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroetán
Diazometán
1,1-Dimetylhydrazín
Brómotrifluórometán

Chlórodifluórometán
Chlórometán
Dichlórodifluórometán
Dichlórofluórometán
1,1-Difluóroetán
Ketén
Metyl acetylén
Propán
Trichlórofluórometán
1,1,2, Trichlóro - 1,2,2 trifluóroetán
Etylén oxid

x Prosimo preberite ta navodila skupaj z navodili za uporabo za 3M™ obrazni del, kjer boste našli informacije o
• • o odobrenih kombinacijah obraznih delov in filtrov
• dodatkih
• nadomestnih delih
Za dovoljene kombinacije filtrov/obraznih delov glej sliko1.
OPIS SISTEMA
Kombinacija obraznih delov/filtrov je zasnovana za odstranitev morebitno nevarnih plinov, hlapov in delcev iz ozra ja. 
Podatki o delovanju filtra so razloženi v tehni nih specifikacijah.
^ Bodite posebej pozorni na opozorila, kjer je to nakazano.
^ OPOZORILA IN OMEJITVE
Pravilna izbira, usposabljanje, pravilna uporaba in vzdrževanje so bistvenega pomena, da izdelek lahko š iti 
uporabnika pred dolo enimi onesnaževalci v zraku. V primeru, da uporabnik ne upošteva vseh navodil o 
uporabi teh izdelkov za respiratorno zaš ito in/ali, da celotnega izdelka ne nosi pravilno skozi ves as 
izpostavljenosti, lahko pride do negativnih vplivov na zdravje uporabnika, kar lahko vodi do hude ali smrtno 
nevarne bolezni ali trajne invalidnosti.
Vedno se prepri ajte, da je kombinacija obrazni del/filter:
- primeren za uporabo;
- pravilno nameš en;
- nošen skozi celoten as izpostavljenosti;
- zamenjan, ko je to potrebno.
Za ustreznost in pravilno uporabo sledite lokalnim predpisom, upoštevajte vse dane informacije ali kontaktirajte 
varnostnega strokovnjaka ali vaše lokalno 3M predstavništvo (3M (East) AG, Podružnica v Ljubljani, Cesta v Gorice 8, 
1000 Ljubljana, tel.: 01 2003 630, faks: 01 2003 666, e-pošta: innovation.si@mmm.com).
Respiratorni sistem uporabljajte strogo v skladu z vsemi navodili:
• • vsebovana v tej knjižici,
• • v kombinaciji z drugimi komponentami tega sistema
• Ne potopite filtrov v teko ino.
• Ne uporabljajte v ozra ju, ki vsebuje manj kot 19.5% kisika. (3M-ova definicija. Posamezne države lahko uporabljajo 
svoje mejne vrednosti kisika. e ste v dvomih, poiš ite nasvet).
• Ne uporabljajte teh izdelkov v kisiku ali s kisikom obogatenih ozra jih.
• Ne uporabljajte za zaš ito dihal pred atmosferi nimi kontaminanti/koncentracijami, ki so slabo ozna ene, neznane ali 
neposredno nevarne za življenje in zdravje ali za zaš ito pred kontaminanti/koncentracijami, ki povzro ajo visoke 
temperature ali reagirajo s kemi nimi filtri.
• SVARILO Delo z odprtim plamenom ali teko imi kovinskimi kapljicami lahko povzro i resno tveganje zaradi vžiga filtrov.
• V primeru nameravane uporabe v eksplozivni atmosferi, kontaktirajte 3M.
• Ne uporabljajte pri koncentracijah, višjih od tistih, ki so specificirane v tehni nem listu.
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• Takoj zapustite onesnaženo obmo je, e:
a) se poškoduje katerikoli del sistema,
b) se zra ni tok v respiratorju zmanjša ali ustavi,
c) dihanje postane oteženo ali se pojavi pove an upor pri dihanju,
d) se pojavi vrtoglavica ali kakšna druga težava,
e) zavonjate ali okusite onesnaževalce ali e se pojavi draženje.
• Nikoli ne spreminjajte ali popravljajte tega izdelka.
• Ta izdelek ne vsebuje sestavin iz naravnega kav uka.
OPOMBA Shranite ta navodila za prihodnje reference. Za dodatne informacije kontaktirajte 3M.
PRIPRAVA ZA UPORABO
Odstranite filter iz zunanje embalaže. SVARILO Zelo previdno uporabljajte predhodno odprte filtre, saj imajo lahko 
skrajšan rok uporabe ali pa so že bili uporabljeni.
Preverite, da je filter namenu primeren - preverite barvno kodo, rkovno kodo in razred. Pred prvo uporabo preverite, e 
je izdelek v okviru navedenega roka uporabe.
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Navodila sestava filter/obrazni del.
a) Poravnajte zarezo filtra serije 6000 z obrazno masko in ju potisnite skupaj (sl. 2).
b) Filter obra ajte po etrtinah v smeri urinega kazalca, dokler se ne ustavi (sl. 3).
Zavrzite in zamenjajte oba filtra isto asno. Zagotovite, da sta oba filtra istega tipa in razreda. Da odstranite filter, ga 
obrnite za 1/4 v nasprotno smer urinega kazalca.
Zamenjajte filter e okusite, zavonjate ali ob utite draženje plinov oziroma hlapov, ali e dihalni upor postane prevelik. 
Življenjska doba filtrov bo odvisna od aktivnosti uporabnika (hitrost dihanja); vrste, volatilnosti in koncentracije 
onesnaževalcev; okoljskih pogojev kot sta vlaga in temperatura.
NAVODILA ZA IŠ ENJE
O istite s 3M™105 krpo. Zavrzite v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi.
SHRANJEVANJE IN PRENAŠANJE
Ti izdelki bi morali biti shranjeni v priloženi embalaži, v suhih, istih pogojih, stran od virov visoke temperature, nafte in 
topnih izpuhov. Pogoji za shranjevanje, navedeni na embalaži, se nanašajo na vrednosti povpre ne letne temperature in 
relativne vlage.

 nakazuje sprejemljive pogoje za shranjevanje. X nakazuje nesprejemljive pogoje za shranjevanje. Glejte sliko 4.
Shranjevanje pod pogoji, druga nimi od tistih, ki jih je dolo il proizvajalec, lahko vpliva na rok uporabe.
[ Konec roka uporabe ) Samo za enkratno uporabo. ( Maksimalni as uporabe je 50 ur. : Ime in naslov 
proizvajalca�J Odstranite v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo.

e se hrani, kot je navedeno, je pri akovani rok trajanja 5 let od datuma proizvodnje. Rok trajanja je ozna en na izdelku 
in na embalaži. Originalna embalaža je primerna za prenašanje izdelka po Evropski uniji.
R = za ve kratno uporabo
NR = ni za ve kratno uporabo (samo za eno izmeno)
TEHNI NE SPECIFIKACIJE
3M kombinacija filtrov nudi splošno zaš ito pred eno ali ve  vrstami plinov/hlapov ter delci.
Tip filtra
A Rjava

Siva

Rumena

Organski hlapi s to ko vreliš a >65°C (z dobrimi opozorilnimi lastnostmi) kot 
specificirano s strani proizvajalca.
Anorganski plini in izpuhi (z dobrimi opozorilnimi lastnostmi) kot specificirano 
s strani proizvajalca.

Amonijak in derivati organskega amonijaka (z dobrimi opozorilnimi 
lastnostmi) kot specificirano s strani proizvajalca.

Kisli plini (z dobrimi opozorilnimi lastnostmi) kot specificirano s strani 
proizvajalca.

Hlapi formaldehida

Hlapi živega srebra
Trdi in nehlapni teko i aerosoli

Barvna koda Tip kontaminanta

B

K 

AX
Formaldehid

E

Hg
P

Zelena

Rjava

Rde a
Bela

Olivno zelena
Organski hlapi s to ko vreliš a enako ali nižjo kot 65°C (z dobrimi 
opozorilnimi lastnostmi) kot specificirano s strani proizvajalca.

Filtri serije 6000 so klasificirani v enega od dveh razredov glede na zmogljivost odstranjevanja kontaminantov iz 
vdihanega zraka.
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organski hlapi s to ko vreliš a >65°C (z dobrimi opozorilnimi lastnostmi) 
kot je specificirano s strani proizvajalca in delcev

Organski hlapi s to ko vreliš a >65°C (z dobrimi opozorilnimi lastnostmi) 
kot je specificirano s strani proizvajalca in delcev

Kombinacija organskih hlapov (to ka vreliš a > 65°C (z dobrimi 
opozorilnimi lastnostmi), anorganskih plinov, kislih plinov, amonijaka in 
formaldehida do 10 ppm in delcev

Organski hlapi s to ko vreliš a >65°C (z dobrimi opozorilnimi lastnostmi) 
kot je specificirano s strani proizvajalca in živosrebrni hlapi, klor, kisli plini in 
delci. e se uporablja za živosrebro, je maksimalen as uporabe = 50 ur.
Organski hlapi s to ko vreliš a <65°C (z dobrimi opozorilnimi lastnostmi) 
kot je specificirano s strani proizvajalca in delci
Organski hlapi (to ka vreliš a >65°C (z dobrimi opozorilnimi lastnostmi), 
anorganski plini, kisli plini, amonijak, formaldehid do 10ppm, živosrebrni 
hlapi in delci. e se uporablja za živosrebro, je maksimalen as uporabe 
= 50 ur.

Razredi filtrov za 
pline

NPF 3M™ polobrazna maska* NPF 3M™ celoobrazna maska*

Model filtra Klasifikacija Tip kontaminanta

Skupina Max koncentracija (ppm) Max as uporabe (min)

Opomba: AX in reaktor filtri so namenjeni samo za enkratno uporabo
Fitra ne smete uporabiti v drugi izmeni, etudi najdaljši as uporabe ni bil presežen. Kadar menjate filtre, zagotovite da 
sta zamenjana oba filtra isto asno.
samo filter 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR
Omejitve za uporabo teh filtrov se lahko razlikujejo od države do države, vendar e ni drugih omejitev v vaši državi, je 
potrebno upoštevati slede e.
a) Organske snovi z nizkim vreliš em so razdeljene v štiri skupine.

Nominalni zaš itni faktor (NPF) - število izhaja iz najvišjega odstotka celotnega prepuš anja, ki je dovoljen v ustreznem 
evropskem standardu za dolo en razred respiratorne zaš itne opreme.Prosimo upoštevajte nacionalne smernice za 
varnost na delovnem mestu za aplikacije omenjenih številk glede na faktor zaš ite na delovnem mestu.

c) Na vašo masko namestite samo nove, neuporabljene filtre iz originalne embalaže. Med eno 8-urno izmeno je 
dovoljena ve kratna uporaba AX filtra, dokler ne dosežete najdaljšega asa uporabe, prikazanega v zgornji tabeli.
d) Uporaba AX filtrov proti mešanici organskih spojin z nizkim vreliš em ali mešanici organskih spojin z nizkim vreliš em 
in drugih spojin ni dovoljena, ker se te komponente lahko izlo ijo (desorbirajo).
e) AX filtri se lahko uporabljajo SAMO kot A2 filtri, e je prisotna ena organska spojina z nizkim vreliš em. A1 ali A2 filtri 
se ne uporabljajo proti organskim spojinam z nizkim vreliš em.

b) Proti spojinam iz skupin 1 in 2, AX filtri so skladni z EN14387 in se lahko uporabljajo do maksimalnih koncentracij 
prikazanih v spodnji tabeli ali 200 x mejno vrednostjo, kar je nižje.

Skupina 1
Skupina 2
Skupina 3
Skupina 4

Skupina 1 Organski hlapi z nizkim vreliš em in mejno vrednostjo nižjo od ali enako 10 ppm, ki imajo kratek 
življenjski rok. Preverite lokalne regulative o mejni vrednosti v vaši državi.

Skupina 2
Skupina 3
Skupina 4

Organski hlapi z nizkim vreliš em in mejno vrednostjo višjo od 10 ppm.
Organski hlapi z nizkim vreliš em, kjer je zaš ita zagotovljena z drugimi kot AX filtri (npr. B, E ali K)
Organski hlapi z nizkim vreliš em, kjer ni zagotovljene zaš ite ali zadostne zaš ite s plinskimi filtri.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 minut
20 minut
60 minut
20 minut

1 50 (ali 1000 ppm (0,1% vol) kar je nižje) 2000 (ali 1000 ppm (0,1% vol) kar je nižje)

2 50 (ali 5000 ppm (0,5% vol) kar je nižje) 2000 (ali 5000 ppm (0,5% vol) kar je nižje)

Razredi filtrov za 
delce

NPF 3M™ polobrazna maska* NPF 3M™ celoobrazna maska*

P3 R 50 1000

Razredi filtrov za pline/hlape
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Skupina 1 Skupina 2 Skupina 3 Skupina 4

ODOBRITVE
Ti izdelki so odobreni in revidirani vsako leto s strani: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, številka priglašenega organa 2797. in / ali BSI Assurance UK Ltd, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, številka priglašenega organa 0086. Ti izdelki 
izpolnjujejo zahteve evropske regulative (EU) 2016/425 in veljavne lokalne zakonodaje. Veljavno evropsko / lokalno 
zakonodajo in priglašeni organ se lahko dolo i s pregledom certifikata in izjave o skladnosti na spletni strani 
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Acetaldehid
Bromometan
1,3-butandien

Dietil amin
Dimetil eter
1,1-dimetiletilamin
Etanetiol
Jodometan
Metilalkohol
Propileneimin
Vinil klorid
Propanal
2-propenal
1,1-dikloreten

3-kloro-1-propen (preverite 
lokalne regulative)

n-Pentan
Aceton
Bromometan

Kloroetan
Ciklopetandien
Dibromodifluorometan
Dietil eter
Dimetiloksimetan
Etilformat
Metilacetat
Metil propan

Butan

Ogljikov disulfid
Karbonil fluorid
Dimetilamin

Formaldehid
Metanetiol
2-propanetiol
Triklorosilan
Trimetil amin

Etilamin

1,2-dikloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroetan
Diazometan
1,1-dimetilhidrazin
Bromotrifluorometan

Klorodifluorometan
Klorometane
Diklorodifluorometan
Diklorofluorometan
1,1-difluoroetan
Keten
Metilacetilen
Propan
Triklorofluorometan
1,1,2, triklor -1,2,2 trifluoroetan
Etilen oksid
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Dimethyl ether
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Iodomethane
Methyl Alcohol

Propyleneimine
Vinyl Chloride

Propanal
(2-Propenal (acrolein

1,1-Dichloroethene

 ) 3-Chloro-1-propene
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n-Pentane
Acetone

Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Cyclopentadiene

Dibromodi uoromethane
Diethyl ether

Dimethyloxymethane
Ethylformate

Methylacetate
Methyl propane

Butane

Carbon disulphide
Carbonyl Fluoride

Dimethylamine

Formaldehyde
Methanethiol

2-Propanethiol
Trichlorosilane

Trimethyl amine

Ethylamine

1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetra uoroethane
Diazomethane

1,1-Dimethylhydrazine
Bromotri uoromethane

Chlorodi uoromethane
Chloromethane
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Dichloro uoromethane
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e Palun lugege neid juhiseid koos 3M™ maski kasutusjuhendiga, millest leiate jägnevat infot:
• • Heakskiidetud maskide ja filtrite kombinatsioonid
• Lisad
• Varuosad
Lubatud filtrite/maskide kombinatsioone näete Joonis.1.
SÜSTEEMI KIRJELDUS
Maskide/filtrite kombinatsioonid on mõeldud potentsiaalselt kahjulike gaaside, aurude ja tahkete osakeste 
eemaldamiseks atmosfäärist. Filtri efektiivsusnäitajad on detailselt välja toodud tehnilistes andmetes.
^ Erilist tähelepanu tuleb pöörata ettenäidatud hoiatusteadetele.
^ HOIATUSED JA PIIRANGUD
Korralik valimik, väljaõpe, kasutus ja sobiv säilitamine on hädavajalikud selleks, et toode aitaks kaitsta kandjat 
teatud õhus levivate saasteainete eest. Kui ei järgita kõiki hingamiskaitse toodete kasutusjuhiseid ja/või kui ei 
kanta kogu toodet korralikult kogu riskiaja jooksul, võib see kandja tervisele ebasoodsalt mõjuda, viia tõsise või 
eluohtliku haiguseni või jääva vigastuseni.
Veenduge alati, et maski/filtri kombinatsioon oleks:
- Kasutuskõlblik;
- Korralikult paigale asetatud;
- Kantud kogu ohutsoonis viibimise ajal
- Vajadusel välja vahetatud.
Korrektseks ja sobilikuks kasutuseks järgige kohalikke määruseid, jälgige etteantud informatsiooni või kontakteeruge 
ohutusprofessionaaliga/3M Eesti.
Kauta seda respiraatori süsteemi rangelt kooskõlas kõigi juhenditega:
• - mis sisalduvad selles brošüüris,
• - mis kaasnevad teiste süsteemi osadega
• Ärge filtreid täielikult vedeliku sisse kastke.
• Mitte kasutada atmosfääris, mis sisaldab vähem kui 19,5% hapnikku. (3M määratlus. Iseseisvad riigid võivad 
rakendada oma limiidi hapniku puudumisele. Kahtluse korral küsida nõu).
• Mitte kasutada neid tooteid hapnikus või hapniku-rikastatud õhkkonnas.
• Mitte kasutada hingamiskaitseks atmosfäärsete saasteainete / kontsentratsioonide vastu, millel on halb hoiatav eripära 
või mis on tundmatud või elule ja tervisele otseselt ohtlikud või saasteainete / kontsentratsioonide vastu, mis tekitavad 
kõrget kuumust keemiliste filtritega reageerides.
• HOIATUS Töö lahtuse tulega või vedela metalli tilgad võivad põhjustada tõsist ohtu filtrite süttimisel.
• Ettekavatsetud kasutamiseks plahvatusohtlikus õhkkonnas, kontakteeruge 3M Eesti filiaaliga.
• Ärge kasutage kontsentratsioonidel üle selle, mis on lubatud tehnilistes andmetes.
• Lahku viivitamatult saastatud piirkonnast, kui:
a)Mõni osa süsteemist saab kahjustada.
b)Õhuvool respiraatorisse väheneb või peatub.
c) Hingamine muutub raskeks või ilmneb suurenenud hingamistakistus.
d) Ilmneb peapööritust või muid vaevusi.
e)Tunned või maitsed saasteainet või ilmneb ärritust.
• Ärge mingil viisil muutke respiraatori konstruktsiooni.
• See toode ei sisalda ühtki komponenti, mis oleks tehtud naturaalsest kummist lateksist.
MÄRGE Hoidke kõik kasutusjuhendid alles, et saaksite neid vajadusel uuesti lugeda. Lisainformatsiooni saamiseks võtke 
ühendust 3M Eesti esindusega.
ETTEVALMISTUS KASUTAMISEKS
Eemaldage filter pakendist. HOIATUS Olge ettevaatlikud filtrite kasutamisel, mille pakend on eelnevalt avatud, 
kuna filtreid võib olla eelnevalt kasutatud või nende tööaeg lühenenud.
Kontrollige, et kasutate õiget filtrit - kontrollige värvikoodi, tähekoodi ja klassi. Enne esmast kasutamist, veenduge alati, et 
toote ettenähtud säilivusaeg kehtib.
KINNITUSJUHEND
Filtri/maski ühendamise juhendid.
a) Joondage 6000 Seeria filtri ning maski sälgud üksteisega ja lükake kokku (joon. 2).
b) Pöörake filtrit 1/4 pööret päripäeva, et see paigale lukustuks (joon. 3).
Eemaldage ja asendage mõlemas filtrid samaaegselt. Veenduge, et mõlemad filtrid oleks sama tüüpi ja klassi. Filtri 
eemaldamiseks, keerake 1/4 pööret vastupäeva.
Vahetage filter kui maitse, lõhn või ärritus gaasidest või aurudest on tunda, või hingamistakistus muutub 
vastuvõetamatuks. Filtrite kasutusiga sõltub kandja aktiivsusest (hingamissagedus); konkreetsest tüüpist, saasteainete 
lendlevusest ja kontsentratsioonist; ja keskkonnatingimustest nagu niiskus ja temperatuur.
PUHASTUSJUHEND
Puhastage 3M™105 puhastuslapiga. Hävitada kooskõlas riiklike eeskirjadega.
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LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Neid tooteid peaks hoiustama pakendis kuivades, puhastes tingimustes, eemal kõrge temperatuuri allikatest ning bensiini 
ja lahusti aurudest. Hoiustamistingimused pakendil viitavad Aasta Keskmisele Temperatuurile ja Suhtelisele Niiskusele.

 tähistab sobivaid hoiustamistingimusi. X tähistab sobimatuid hoiustamistingimusi. Vaadake joonist 4.
Hoiustades tingimustel, mis ei ole tootja poolt ette nähtud, võib mõjutada kasutusaega.
[ Säilivusaja lõpp ) Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks ( Maksimaalne kasutusaeg 50h : Tootja nimi ja 
aadress�J Kõrvaldage kasutuselt vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.
Ladustamisel ettenähtud viisil on toote eeldatav eluiga 5 aastat alates tootmiskuupäevast. Kasutusaja lõpu kuupäev on 
märgitud tootele ja selle pakendile Originaalpakend on sobiv toote transportimiseks läbi Euroopa Liidu.
R = Taaskasutatav
NR = Ühekordseks kasutamiseks (Kasutamiseks ühe vahetuse jooksul)
TEHNILISED ANDMED
3M filtrid üldiselt kaitsevad kas ühe või mitme gaasi / auru tüüpi (de) ja tahkete osakeste eest.
Filtri tüüp
A

3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + tüüp

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Orgaanilised aurud keemistemperatuuriga > 65°C (hea hoiatus 
omadustega) nagu tootja poolt ette nähtud ja tahkete osakeste

Orgaanilised aurud keemistemperatuuriga > 65°C (hea hoiatus 
omadustega) nagu tootja poolt ette nähtud ja tahkete osakeste

Kombineeritud orgaanilised aurud keemistemperatuuriga > 65°C (hea 
hoiatus omadustrga), anorgaaniliste gaaside, happeliste gaaside, 
ammoniaagi ja formaldehüüdi kuni 10 ppm ja tahkete osakeste

Orgaanilised aurud keemistemperatuuriga> 65°C (hea hoiatus 
omadustega) nagu tootja poolt ette nähtud ja elavhõbeda auru, kloori, 
happelised gaasid ja tahked osakesed. Kui kasutatakse Hg vastu, 
maksimaalne kasutusaeg = 50 tundi.
Orgaanilised aurud keemistemperatuuriga > 65°C (hea hoiatus 
omadustega) nagu tootja poolt ette nähtud ja tahkete osakeste
Orgaanilised aurud (keemistemperatuuriga > 65°C (hea hoiatus 
omadustega), anorgaaniliste gaaside, happeliste gaaside, ammoniaaki, 
formaldehüüdi kuni 10 ppm, elavhõbedaauru osakesi. Kui kasutatakse Hg 
vastu, maksimaalne kasutusaeg = 50 tundi.

Pruun

Hall

Kollane

Orgaanilised aurud keemistemperatuuriga > 65°C (hea hoiatus omadustega) 
nagu tootja poolt ette nähtud
Anorgaanilised gaasid ja aurud (heade hoiatavate omadustega) nagu tootja 
poolt määratud

Ammoniaagi ja orgaanilise ammoniaagi derivaadid (heade hoiatavate 
omadustega) nagu tootja poolt määratud

Happelised gaasid (heade hoiatavate omadustega) nagu tootja poolt 
määratud

Formaldehüüdi aur

Elavhõbeda aur
Tahked ja mittelenduvad vedelad aerosoolid

Värvikood Saasteaine tüüp

Gaasifiltri klass NPF 3M™ poolmask* NPF 3M™ täismask*

Filtri mudel Klassifikatsioon Saasteaine tüüp

B

K 

AX
Formaldehüüd

E

Hg
P

Roheline

Pruun

Punane
Valge

Oliiviroheline
Orgaanilised aurud keemistemperatuuriga võrdne või vähem kui 65°C (hea 
hoiatus omadustega) nagu tootja poolt ette nähtud

6000 Seeria gaasi-/aurufiltrid on samuti klassifitseeritud, ühte kahest klassist, olenevalt nende võimest eemaldada 
sissehingatavast õhust saasteaineid.
Gaasi-/aurufiltri klassid

Nominaalne kaitsefaktor (NPF) - arv, mis on saadud kogu sisemise lekke maksimaalsest protsendist vastavalt lubatud 
Euroopa standarditele, mis on antud hingamisteede kaitsevahendite klassile.Palun vaadake riiklikuid töökoha kaitse 
juhised nende numbrite kohandamiseks töökoha kaitseteguritega.

1 50 (või 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) kumb on 
madalam)

2000 (või 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) kumb on madalam)

2 50 (või 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) kumb on 
madalam)

2000 (või 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) kumb on madalam)

Tolmufiltri klass NPF 3M™ poolmask* NPF 3M™ täismask*
P3 R 50 1000
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Grupp Maksimaalne kontsentratsioon (ppm) Maksimaalne kasutusaeg (mins)

Grupp 1 Grupp 2 Grupp 3 Grupp 4

Märkus: AX ja reaktor fltrid on vaid ühekordseks kasutuseks
Filtrit ei tohi teises vahetuses kasutada, isegi kui seda maksimaalset kasutusaega ei ole ületatud. Filtrite vahetamisel 
veenduge, et mõlemad filtrid vahetatakse välja üheaegselt.
ainult 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR filter
Nende filtrite kasutuspiirangud võivad riigiti erineda, kuid piirangute puudumisel Teie riigis tuleb järgida järgmist:
a) Madala keemispunktiga orgaanilised ühendid jagatakse nelja gruppi.

c) Teie maskis tuleb kasutada ainult uusi, kasutamata filtreid originaalpakendist. Ühe 8h töövahetuse jooksul on AX filtri 
korduv kasutamine lubatud, tingimusel, et ei ületata ülalolevas tabelis näidatud maksimaalset kasutusaega.
d) AX filtrite kasutamine kaitseks madala keemispunktiga orgaaniliste ühendite segude või madala keemispunktiga 
orgaaniliste ühendite ja teiste ühendite segude vastu ei ole lubatud, kuna üks või rohkem neist ühenditest võivad olla 
mitteabsorbeeruvad.
e) AX filtreid võib kasutada AINULT A2 filtritena, kui ei esine ühtegi teist madala keemistemperatuuriga orgaanilist 
ühendit. A1 või A2 filtreid ei tohi kasutada madala keemistemperatuuriga orgaaniliste ühendite vastu.

TUNNUSTUSED
Antud toodetele on andnud tüübikinnituse ja nende iga-aastast auditit teostab kas: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say 
Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Madalmaad, teavitatud asutuse nr 2797 ja/või BSI Assurance UK 
Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, Ühendkuningriik, teavitatud asutuse nr 0086. 
Need tooted vastavad Euroopa määrusele (EL) 2016/425 ja kehtivale kohalikule seadusandlusele. Kehtivat 
Euroopa/kohalikku seadusandlust ja teavitatud asutust näeb vastavusdeklaratsioonidest ja -tunnistustest aadressil 
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

b)ühendite rühmade 1 ja 2 vastu, AX filtrid vastavuses EN14387 saab kasutada kuni maksimaalse kontsentratsiooniga 
näidatud allolevas tabelis või 200 x LPN, kumb on madalam.

Grupp 1
Grupp 2
Grupp 3
Grupp 4

Grupp 1

Atseetaldehüüd
Bromometaan
1,3-butadieen

dietüülamiin
dimetüüleeter
1,1-dimetüületüülamiin
Etaanetiool
Jodometaan
Metüülalkohol
Propüleenimiin
Vinüülkloriid
Propanaal
2-Propenaal (akroleiin)
1,1-dikloroeteen

3-kloro-1-propeen 
(kontrollige kohalikke 
määrusi)

n-pentaan
Atsetoon
Bromometaan

Kloroetaan
Tsüklopentadieen
dibromodifluorometaan
dietüüleeter
dimetüüloksümetaan
Etüülformaat
Metüülatsetaat
Metüülpropaan

Butaan

Süsinikdisulfiid
Karbonüülfluoriid
dimetüülamiin

Formaldehüüd
Metaanetiool
2-propaanetiool
Triklorosilaan
Trimetüülamiin

Etüülamiin

1,2-dikloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroetaan
Diasometaan
1,1-dimetüülhüdrasiin
bromotrifluorometaan

klorodifluorometaan
Klorometaan
diklorodifluorometaan
diklorofluorometaan
1,1-difluoroetaan
Keteen
Metüülatsetüleen
Propaan
triklorofluorometaan
1,1,2-trikloro-1,2,2-trifluoroetaan
Etüleenoksiid

Madala keemispunktiga orgaanilised aurud, mille Lubatud Piirnorm on väiksem või võrdne kui 10 ppm 
või millel on lühike tööiga. Kontrollige kohalikke määrusi LPN osas oma riigis.

Grupp 2
Grupp 3
Grupp 4

Madala keemispunktiga aurud, mille LPN on suurem kui 10 ppm.
Madala keemispunktiga orgaanilised aurud, mille eest kaitsevad muud filtrid peale AX (nt. B, E või K).
Madala keemispunktiga orgaanilised aurud, mille eest gaasifiltrid kaitset ei paku või on kaitse ebapiisav.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 min
20 min
60 min
20 min
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L L dzu izlasiet šos 3MTM sejas aizsardz bas l dzek u lietošanas instrukcijas nor d jumus, kur j s atrad siet vair k 
inform ciju par
• • Apstiprin tas aizsargmasku un filtru kombin cijas
• Piederumiem
• Rezerves da m
Lai redz tu at auto filtru/aizsargmasku kombin cijas, skat t 1. att lu
SIST MAS APRAKSTS
Aizsargmaskas/filtra kombin cija ir izstr d ta, lai likvid tu potenci li b stam s g zes, tvaikus un da i as no atmosf ras. 
Filtru izpildes dati s k k aprakst ti tehniskaj  specifik cij .
^ paša uzman ba j piev rš br din juma pazi ojumiem, kur tie ir nor d ti.
^ BR DIN JUMI UN IEROBEŽOJUMI
Ir b tiski izv l ties piem rotu produktu, veikt apm c bu, pareizi lietot un veikt atbilstošu tehnisko apkopi, lai 
pal dz tu aizsarg t lietot ju no noteiktiem gaisa pies r ojumiem. Neiev rojot visas šo elpošanas aizsardz bas 
produktu instrukcijas un/vai nokomplekt ta izstr d juma neizmantošana visa pies r ojuma iedarb bas laika 
period  var nelabv l gi ietekm t lietot ja vesel bu, rad t nopietnas vai dz v bai b stamas slim bas vai ilgstošu 
darba nesp ju.
Vienm r p rliecinieties, ka aizsargmaskas/filtra kombin cijas ir:
- Piem rots darbam;
- Pareizi uzvilkts;
- Lietots visu laiku atrodoties b stamaj  vid ;
- Nomain ts pret jaunu, ja radušies boj jumi.
Piem rota produkta izv li un pareizu lietošanu veiciet saska  ar viet jo likumdošanu, atsaucieties uz visu sa emto 
inform ciju vai sazinieties ar darba droš bas speci listu/3M p rst vi: 3M Latvija SIA, K.Ulma a gatve 5, R ga, LV-1004, 
Latvija, t lr.:+371 67 066 120.
Lietot šo respiratora sist mu stingri saska  ar vis m instrukcij m:
• • kuras iek autas šaj  buklet ,
• • kuras iek autas citu sist mas komponentu komplekt cij .
• Nem rciet filtrus š idrum .
• Neizmantot atmosf r s, kur sk bek a daudzums ir maz ks par 19.5% (3M defin cija: atseviš as valstis var noteikt sev 
piem rotus ierobežojumus sk bek a defic ta noteikšanai. Jaut jiet p c padoma, ja rodas šaubas).
• Neizmantot šos produktus sk bek a vai p rs tin ta sk bek a atmosf r s.
• Nelietot kait g s vielas koncentr cij , kas ir nezin ma vai tieši apdraud dz v bu vai vesel bu, k  ar  kait g s vielas 
koncentr cij , kas, rea jot ar miskiem filtriem, rada lielu karstumu.
• BR DIN JUMS Darbs ar atkl tu uguni vai š idr m met la pil t m var izrais t nopietnu filtra aizdegšan s risku.
• Ja nepieciešams respiratoru lietot spr dzienb stam  vid , sazinieties ar 3M.
• Nelietojiet koncentr cij s virs nor d taj m tehniskaj  specifik cij .
• Nekav joties dodieties prom no pies r ot s zonas, ja:
a) K d  no sist mas da m rodas boj jumi.
b) Gaisa pl sma uz sejas da u samazin s vai apst j s.
c) K st apgr tinoši elpot.
d) Rodas reibonis vai nesp ks.
e) Var sajust pies r ojuma smaržu vai garšu vai notiek kairin jums.
• Nekad neizjauciet, nep rveidojiet vai nelabojiet šo ier ci.
• Šis produkts nesatur dab g  lateksa sast vda as.
IEV ROJIET Saglab jiet visas instrukcijas t l k m atsauc m. Papildus inform cijai v rsties pie 3M.
SAGATAVOŠANA LIETOŠANAI
Iz emiet filtru no r j  iepakojuma. BR DIN JUMS Uzmanieties lietojot filtrus iz emtus no atv rtiem iepakojumiem, 
jo tiem var b t samazin ts lietošanas laiks vai tie var b t izlietoti.
P rbaudiet vai filtrs ir atbilstošs pielietojumam - p rbaudiet kr sas kodu, burtu kodu un klasi. Pirms s kotn j s 
lietošanas, vienm r p rbaudiet vai produktam nav beidzies nor d tais glab šanas laiks.
MONT ŽAS INSTRUKCIJA
Filtra/aizsargmaskas mont žas instrukcijas.
a) Piel got 6000. s rijas filtra uzgali sejas maskas da as mar jumiem un saspiediet kop  (2. att ls).
b) Pagrieziet filtru 1/4 pulkste r d t ja kust bas virzien  l dz nostiprinas (3. att ls).
Izmetiet un nomainiet abus filtrus vienlaikus. P rliecinieties, ka abiem filtriem ir viens tips un klase. Lai izmestu filtru, 
pagrieziet par ¼ pret ji pulkste a r d t ja virzienam.
Nomainiet filtru, ja sagaršojat, saožat vai saj tat kairin jumu no g z m vai tvaikiem, vai ja elpošana k st neiesp jama. 
Filtru kalpošanas ilgums b s atkar gs no t  valk t ja aktivit tes (elpošanas trums); konkr t  tipa, ind go vielu 
iztvaikošanas un koncentr cijas, un vides apst k iem, piem ram, mitruma un temperat ras.
T R ŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
T r t ar 3M™105 dr ni u. Atbr vojieties saska  ar valsts noteikumiem
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Uzglab šana un transport šana
Šos produktus ir j uzglab  iepakojumos sausos, t ros nosac jumos, neuzgl b t augstas temperat ras, benz na un 
š din t tju tuvum . Uzglab šanas nosac jumi uz iepakojuma attiecas uz gada vid jo temperat ru un relat v  mitruma 
r d t jiem.

 apz m  pie aujamos glab šanas apst k us. X apz m  nepie aujamos glab šanas apst k us. Skat t 4. att lu.
Neuzglab šana ražot ja nor d tos apst k os var ietekm t der guma ilgumu.
[ Glab šanas termi a beigas ) Vienreiz jai lietošanai ( Maksim lais lietošanas laiks 50 stundas 
: Ražot ja nosaukums un adrese�J Likvid jiet saska  ar viet jiem noteikumiem
Uzglab jot nor d tajos apst k os, uzglab šanas laiks ir 5 gadi no ražošanas datuma. Uzglab šanas laiks (izlietot l dz) 
datums ir mar ts uz produkta un iepakojuma. Ori in lais iepakojums ir piem rots produkta transport šanai pa Eiropas 
Savien bu.
R = atk rtoti lietojams
NR = vienreiz jai lietošanai (tikai vienai darba mai ai)
TEHNISK  SPECIFIK CIJA
3M filtru kombin cija aizsarg  pret vienu vai vair kiem g zu/tvaiku tipu(iem) un da i m.
Filtra veidi
A

3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
forma

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organiski tvaiki ar v r šan s temperat ru >65o C (ar lab m br din šanas 
paš b m), k  nor d jis ražot js un da i as.

Organiski tvaiki ar v r šan s temperat ru >65o C (ar lab m br din šanas 
paš b m), k  nor d jis ražot js un da i as.

Kombin ti organiski tvaiki ar v r šan s temperat ru >65o C (ar lab m 
br din šanas paš b m), neorganiskas g zes, sk bas g zes, amonjaks 
un formaldeh ds l dz pat 10 ppm un da i m.

Organiski tvaiki ar v r šan s temperat ru >65o C (ar lab m br din šanas 
paš b m), k  nor d jis ražot js, un dz vsudraba tvaiks, hlors, sk bas 
g zes un da i as. Ja tiek izmantots dz vsudrabam, maksim lais 
izmantošanas laiks = 50 stundas.
Organiski tvaiki ar v r šan s temperat ru >65oC (ar lab m br din šanas 
paš b m), k  nor d jis ražot js un da i as.
Organiski tvaiki (v r šan s temperat ra >65oC (ar lab m br din šanas 
paš b m), neorganiskas g zes, sk bas g zes, amonjaks, formaldeh ds 
l dz pat 10 ppm, dz vsudraba tvaiks un da i as. Ja tiek izmantots 
dz vsudrabam, maksim lais izmantošanas laiks = 50 stundas.

Br ns

Pel ks

Dzeltens

Organiski tvaiki ar v r šan s temperat ru >65o C (ar lab m br din šanas 
paš b m), k  nor d jis ražot js.
Neorganisk s g zes un tvaiki (ar lab m br dinoš m paš b m), k  nor d jis 
ražot js.

Amonjaks un organisk  amonjaka atvasin jumi (ar lab m br dinoš m 
paš b m), k  nor d jis ražot js.

Sk bju g zes (ar lab m br dinoš m paš b m), k  nor d jis ražot js.

Formaldeh da tvaiki

Dz vsudraba tvaiki
Cietas da i as un negaistoši š idri aerosoli

Kr sas kods Pies r ojuma veids

G zu filtru klase NAF 3MTM pusmaska* NAF 3MTM pilna sejas maska*

Filtra modelis Klasifik cija Pies r ojuma veids

B

K 

AX
Formaldeh ds

E

Hg
P

Za š

Br ns

Sarkans
Balts

Ol vu za š
Organiski tvaiki ar v r šan s temperat ru, kas vien da vai maz ka par 65o 
C (ar lab m br din šanas paš b m), k  nor d jis ražot js.

6000. s rijas g zes/tvaiku filtri tiek klasific ti vien  no div m klas m, atkar b  no to sp jas samazin t pies r ojumu no 
ieelpot  gaisa.
G zes/tvaiku filtru klases

Nomin lais aizsardz bas faktors (NAF) – skaitlis, kas ieg ts no maksim l  iekš j s nopl des procenta, kas at auts 
attiec gos Eiropas standartos nor d t s elpošanas aizsardz bas ier u klas .L dzu, skat t Valsts darba aizsardz bas 
vadl nijas, lai piem rotu šos skait us darba vietas aizsardz bas faktoriem.

1 50 (vai 1000 ppm (0,1% tilp.) atkar b  no t , 
kurš no r d t jiem ir maz ks)

2000 (vai 1000 ppm (0,1% tilp.) atkar b  no t , kurš 
no r d t jiem ir maz ks)

2 50 (vai 5000 ppm (0,5% tilp.) atkar b  no t , 
kurš no r d t jiem ir maz ks)

2000 (vai 5000 ppm (0,5% tilp.) atkar b  no t , kurš 
no r d t jiem ir maz ks)

Da i u filtru klase NAF 3MTM pusmaska* NAF 3MTM pilna sejas maska*
P3 R 50 1000
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Grupa Maksim l  koncentr cija (ppm) Maksim lais lietošanas laiks (min tes)

1. grupa 2. grupa 3. grupa 4. grupa

Piez me: AX un Reaktor filtri ir paredz ti tikai vienreiz jai lietošanai
Filtrus nevajadz tu lietot otraj  mai , pat tad, ja maksim lais lietošanas laiks nav p rsniegts. Mainot filtrus 
p rliecinieties, ka abi filtri tiek nomain ti vienlaic gi.
Tikai 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR filtri
Šo filtru lietošanas ierobežojumi daž d s valst s var atš irties, bet, ja nav noteikti ierobežojumi, iev rojiet šos 
nor d jumus.
a) Organiskie savienojumi ar zemu v r šan s punktu tiek iedal ti etr s grup s.

c) Sejas da ai lietot tikai jaunus, nelietotus filtrus, iz emtus no or in l  iepakojuma. 8 stundu ilg  daba mai , atk rtota 
AX filtru lietošana ir at auta, ja netiek p rsniegts maksim lais lietošanas laiks, k  tas ir nor d ts augst k esošaj  tabul .
d) AX filtru lietošana organiskajiem savienojumiem ar zemu v r šan s punktu vai organisko tvaiku kombin cij m ar zemu 
v r šan s punktu un citiem savienojumiem nav at auta, jo viens vai vair ki savienojumi var tikt desorb ti.
e) AX filtrus var izmantot k  A2 filtrus TIKAI, ja nav citi organiskie savienojumi ar zemu v r šan s punktu. A1 un A2 filtri 
netiek pielietoti organiskajiem savienojumiem ar zemu v r šan s punktu.

APSTIPRIN JUMI
Šie produkti ir ikgad ji apstiprin ti un p rbaud ti: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 
1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body No.2797 un / vai BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy 
Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. Šie produkti atbilst ES Regulas (ES) 2016/425 
noteikumiem un piem rojamiem viet jiem ties bu aktiem Piem rojamos Eiropas / viet jos ties bu aktus un pilnvaroto 
iest di var noteikt, p rskatot atbilst bas sertifik tu (-us) un deklar ciju (-as) vietn  www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs

b) Pret 1. un 2. grupas savienojumiem, AX filtri, kas atbilst standartam EN14387, var tikt izmantoti maksim laj s 
koncentr cij s, kas nor d tas sekojošaj  tabul  vai 200 x TLV, atkar b  no t , kurš no r d t jiem ir maz ks.

1. grupa
2. grupa
3. grupa
4. grupa

1. grupa

Acetaldeh ds
Bromomet ns
1,3-butadi ns

Dietilam ns
Dimetila teris
1,1 -Dimetiletilam ns
Et na tiols
Jodmet ns
Metilspirts
Propil nim ns
Vinila hlor ds
Propan ls
2-propen ls (akrole ns)
1,1-Dihloret ns

3-hlor-1-prop ns (skat. 
viet jiem noteikumus)

n-Pent ns
Acetons
Bromomet ns

Hloret ns
Ciklopentadi ns
Dibromodifluormet ns
Dietila teris
Dimetiloksimet ns
Etilform ts
Metila acet ts
Metilprop ns

But ns

Oglek a disulf ds
Karbonila fluor ds
Dimetilam ns

Formaldeh ds
Met netiols
2-Prop netinols
Trihlorsil ns
Trimetila am ns

Etilam ns

1,2-dihlor-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoret ns
Diazomet ns
1,1- Dimetilhidraz ns
Bromotrifluormet ns

Hlorodifluormet ns
Hlormet ns
Dihlorodifluormet ns
Dihlorfluormet ns
1,1-Difluoret ns
Ketons
Metila acetil ns
Prop ns
Trihlorfluormet ns
1,1,2, Trihlor -1,2,2 trifluormet ns
Etil na oks ds

Organiskie tvaiki ar zemu v r šan s punktu un ar ekspoz cijas robežv rt bu maz ku vai vien du ar 10 
ppm vai kam ir ss darb bas laiks. P rbaud t viet jos AER noteikumus.

2. grupa
3. grupa

4. grupa

Organiskie tvaiki ar zemu v r šan s punktu, ar AER liel ku nek  10ppm.
Organiskie tvaiki ar zemu v r šan s punktu, kuru aizsardz bai bez AX lieto citus filtrus (piem ram, B, E 
vai K).
Organiskie tvaiki ar zemu v r šan s punktu, kur g zu filtri nenodrošina pietiekošu aizsardz bu.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 min
20 min
60 min
20 min
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l Prašome perskaityti šias instrukcijas kartu su 3M™ apsaugin s kauk s naudotojo instrukcijomis, kuriose rasite 
informacij  d l:
• Patvirtint  apsaugini  kauki  ir filtr  kombinacij
• Papildomas dalis
• Atsargines dalis
D l leidžiam  filtr /apsaugini  kauki  kombinacij  žr, paveiksl l  1.
SISTEMOS APRAŠYMAS
Apsaugin s kauk s/filtr  kombinacija yra sukurta sustabdyti potencialiai pavojingas dujas, garus ir daleles, esan ias 
supan ioje aplinkoje. Filtro techniniai duomenys yra pateikti Technin se specifikacijose.
^ Ypatingas d mesys turi b ti atkreiptas  sp jimus apie pavojus.
^ SP JIMAI IR APRIBOJIMAI
Tinkamas pasirinkimas, apmokymas, naudojimas ir atitinkama prieži ra yra labai svarb s veiksniai, siekiant, 
kad produktas apsaugot  naudotoj  nuo tam tikr  ore esan i  teršal . Jeigu nesilaikoma vis  ši  kv pavimo 
tak  apsaugos priemoni  naudojimo instrukcij  ir / arba jeigu priemon s naudojamos netinkamai buvimo 
užterštoje vietoje metu, tai gali nepalankiai paveikti naudotojo sveikat , s lygoti rimt  ar gyvybei pavojing  lig  
arba nuolatin  negali .
Visada pasitikrinkite, kad apsaugin s kauk s/filtr  kombinacija yra:
- Tinkamas J s  atliekamam darbui;
- Taisyklingai užd tas;
- D vimas vis  darbo kenksmingoje aplinkoje laik ;
- Laiku pakei iamas nauju.
Informacijos apie tinkamum  ir teising  naudojim  ieškokite vietin se taisykl se. Perskaitykite vis  pateikt  informacij  
arba kreipkit s  saugos specialistus/ 3M atstov  (žr. kontaktinius duomenis).
Ši  respiratorin  sistem  naudokite griežtai laikydamiesi vis  instrukcij :
• • nurodyt  šiame buklete;
• • pateikiam  su kitomis sistemos dalimis.
• Nemerkite filtr   skyst .
• Nenaudokite, jeigu ore yra mažiau nei 19,5 % deguonies (3M apibr žtis. Skirtingos šalys gali taikyti skirtingas 
deguonies tr kumo ribines vertes. Jei abejojate, pasitarkite su atitinkamomis staigomis ir institucijomis.).
• Nenaudokite ši  produkt  deguonies aplinkoje arba aplinkoje, prisotintoje deguonies.
• Nenaudokite kv pavimo tak  apsaugai, jeigu nežinote, kokiomis medžiagomis užterštas oras arba jeigu nežinoma 
taršos koncentracija, jeigu aplinka klasifikuota kaip kelianti tiesiogin  pavoj  gyvybei ar sveikatai (Immediately dangerous 
to life or health – IDHL). Nenaudokite apsaugai nuo teršal , kurie reakcijos su cheminiais filtrais metu sukelia didel  karšt .
• D MESIO Darbas su atvira liepsna ar skystomis metalo dalel mis gali sukelti rizik , nes filtrai yra deg s.
• Prieš naudodami sprogioje aplinkoje, susisiekite su 3M atstovu.
• Nenaudokite didesn se koncentracijose nei nurodyta technin se specifikacijose.
• Nedelsiant išeikite iš užterštos vietos, jeigu:
a)Pažeidžiama bet kuri sistemos dalis.
b)Sumaž ja arba visiškai nutr ksta oro tiekimas  veido kauk ;
c) Apsunksta kv pavimas arba padid ja pasipriešinimas kv pavimui;
d)Pajuntate svaigul  ar kitok  negalavim ;
e)Užuodžiate arba pajuntate teršalus ar atsiranda sudirginimas;
• Niekada nebandykite kaip nors perdirbti, modifikuoti ar taisyti šios apsaugos priemon s.
• Šio produkto sud tyje n ra dali , pagamint  iš nat ralios latekso gumos.
PASTABA Išsaugokite visas naudojimo instrukcijas. Susisiekite su 3M d l papildomos informacijos.
PARUOŠIMAS NAUDOJIMUI
Išimkite filtr  iš išorin s pakuot s. D MESIO Atsargiai naudokite anks iau išpakuotus filtrus, kadangi jie gali b ti 
mažiau veiksmingi arba jau buv  naudoti.
Patikrinkite, ar filtras atitinka J s  reikalavimus - patikrinkite spalvin  ir raidin  kodus bei klas . Prieš naudodami, visuomet 
sitikinkite, kad dar n ra pasibaig s galiojimo laikas.
SURINKIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Filtr /apsaugin s kauk s surinkimo instrukcijos.
a) Sulygiuokite ant 6000 Serijos filtro ir ant veido kauk s esan ias žymas ir kartu suspauskite (2 pav.).
b) Pasukite filtr  1/4 apsisukimo pagal laikrodžio rodykl , kol išgirsite spragtel jim  (3 pav.).
Nuimkite ir pakeisti abu filtrus vienu metu. Užtikrinkite,kad abu filtrai yra to paties tipo ir klas s. Nuimti filtrus pasukite juos 
¼ prieš laikrodžio rodykl .
Pakeiskite filtrus jei jau iate skon , kvap  ar kitok  gar  ar duj  dirginim , ar jeigu pasidaro sunku kv puoti. Filtr  
tarnavimo laikas priklauso nuo d vin iojo aktyvumo (kv pavimo dažnio); specifinio teršal  tipo, lakumo ir koncentracijos 
bei darbo vietos s lyg , toki  kaip dr gm  ir temperat ra.
VALYMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Valykite 3M™ 105 šluoste. Pašalinkite filtrus pagal vietinius nuostatus.
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SAND LIAVIMAS IR TRANSPORTAVIMAS
Šie produktai tur t  b ti sand liuojami supakuoti, sausoje, švarioje patalpoje, atokiai nuo aukštos temperat ros šaltini , 
benzino ir tirpikli  gar . Sand liavimo s lygos turi atitikti metinio temperat ros vidurkio ir santykin s dr gm s s lygas, 
esan ias ant pakuot s.

 žymi tinkamas sand liavimo s lygas. X žymi netinkamas sand liavimo s lygas. Žr. 4 pav.
Sand liuojant produktus kitaip nei nurodyta gamintojo, gali takoti filtr  tarnavimo laik .
[ Galiojimo laiko pabaiga ) Tik vienkartiniam naudojimui ( Maksimalus naudojimo laikas 50 valand  
: Gamintojo pavadinimas ir adresas�J Šalinkite laikydamiesi vietini  nuostat
Laikantis nurodyt  s lyg , numatomas produkto galiojimo terminas yra 5 metai nuo pagaminimo datos. Kiekvienas 
produktas ir pakuot  yra pažym ti “Panaudoti iki” data. Originali pakuot  tinkama produkto transportavimui Europos 
S jungoje.
R = Daugkartinio naudojimo
NR = Vienkartinio naudojimo (skirtas naudoti vien  pamain )
TECHNIN S SPECIFIKACIJOS
3M kombinuoti filtrai paprastai apsaugo nuo vieno ar keli  duj /gar  tip  ir nuo daleli .
Filtro tipas
A

3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organiniai garai, kuri  virimo taškas yra >65°C (su geromis 
sp jamosiomis savyb mis), kaip nurodyta gamintojo, bei dalel s

Organiniai garai, kuri  virimo taškas yra >65°C (su geromis 
sp jamosiomis savyb mis), kaip nurodyta gamintojo, bei dalel s

Organini  gar  kombinacija, virimo taškas > 65°C (su geromis 
sp jamosiomis savyb mis), neorganin s dujos, r gš ios dujos, 
amoniakas ir formaldehidas iki 10ppm ir dalel s

Organiniai garai, kuri  virimo taškas >65°C (su geromis sp jamosiomis 
savyb mis), kaip nurodyta gamintojo, taip pat merkurio garai, chlorinas, 
r gš ios dujos ir dalel s. Jeigu naudojama apsaugai nuo Hg, maksimalus 
filtr  naudojimo laikas = 50 valand .

Ruda

Pilka

Geltona

Organiniai garai, kuri  virimo taškas yra >65°B (su geromis sp jamosiomis 
savyb mis) taip, kaip nurodyta gamintojo
Neorganin s dujos ir garai (turintys geras sp jam sias savybes), kaip 
nurodyta gamintojo

Amoniakas ir organiniai amoniako junginiai (turintys geras sp jam sias 
savybes), kaip nurodyta gamintojo

R gš ios dujos (turin ios geras sp jam sias savybes), kaip nurodyta 
gamintojo

Formaldehido garai

Gyvsidabrio garai
Kiet j  ir nelaki j  skyst j  daleli  aerozoliai

Spalvinis kodas Teršal  tipas

Duj  filtro klas NPF 3M™ pus s veido kauk * NPF 3M™ pilno veido kauk *

Filtr  modelis Klasifikacija Teršal  tipas

B

K 

AX
Formaldehidas

E

Hg
P

Žalia

Ruda

Raudona
Balta

Tamsiai žalia
Organiniai garai, kuri  virimo taškas yra lygus ar žemesnis nei 65° (su 
geromis sp jamosiomis savyb mis) taip, kaip nurodyta gamintojo

6000 Serijos duj /gar  filtrai taip pat yra klasifikuojami  vien  iš dviej  klasi , atsižvelgiant  geb jim  pašalinti teršalus iš 
kvepiamo oro.
Duj /gar  filtro klas s

Nominalus apsaugos lygis (NAL) - tai skai ius, gaunamas iš maksimaliai praleidžiamos  vid  teršal  dalies pagal 
nustatytus Europinius Standartus duotai kv pavimo apsaugos klasei.Prašome vadovautis nacionaliniais darbo vietos 
apsaugos nuostatais taikant šiuos koeficientus savo darbo aplinkos apsaugos faktoriams.

1 50 (arba 1000 ppm (0,1% vol) ar kuris yra 
žemesnis)

2000 (arba 1000 ppm (0,1% vol) ar kuris yra 
žemesnis)

2 50 (arba 5000 ppm (0,5% vol) ar kuris yra 
žemesnis)

2000 (arba 5000 ppm (0,5% vol) ar kuris yra 
žemesnis)

Daleli  filtro klas NPF 3M™ pus s veido kauk * NPF 3M™ pilno veido kauk *

P3 R 50 1000
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3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

Organiniai garai, kuri  virimo taškas <65°C (su geromis sp jamosiomis 
savyb mis), kaip nurodyta gamintojo, bei dalel s
Organiniai garai, kuri  virimo taškas >65°C (su geromis sp jamosiomis 
savyb mis), neorganiniai garai, r gš ios dujos, amoniakas, 
formaldehidas iki 10 ppm, merkurio garai ir dalel s. Jeigu naudojama 
apsaugai nuo Hg, maksimalus filtr  naudojimo laikas = 50 valand .

Filtr  modelis Klasifikacija Teršal  tipas

Grup Maksimali koncentracija (ppm) Maksimalus naudojimo laikas (min.)

1 Grup 2 Grup 3 Grup 4 Grup

Pastaba: AX filtrai yra vienkartiniai
Filtras netur t  b ti naudojamas antroje pamainoje, net jei maksimalus naudojimo laikas n ra viršijamas. Keisdami filtrus 
sitikinkite, kad abu filtrai yra pakei iami tuo pa iu metu.
Tik 3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR Filtras
Ši  filtr  naudojimo apribojimai kiekvienoje šalyje gali skirtis, ta iau turi b ti laikomasi ši  nurodym .
a) Žemo virimo taško organin s kilm s mišiniai skirstomi  keturias grupes.

c) Prie veido kauk s turi b ti tvirtinami tik nauji, nenaudoti filtrai, išimti iš originalios pakuot je. Per vien  8 valand  
pamain , yra leidžiama pakartotinai naudoti AX filtr , jeigu maksimalus naudojimo laikas, nurodytas aukš iau pateiktoje 
lentel je, n ra viršijamas.
d) AX filtr  neleidžiama naudoti apsaugai nuo žemo virimo taško organini  jungini  ar žemo virimo taško organini  
jungini  mišini  ir kit  jungini , kadangi vienas arba daugiau iš ši  jungini  gali b ti desorbuotas.
e) AX filtrai gali b ti naudojami TIK kaip A2 filtrai, jeigu n ra kit  žemo virimo taško organini  jungini . A1 arba A2 filtrai 
negali b ti naudojami apsaugai nuo žemo virimo taško organini  jungini .

PATVIRTINIMAI
Šie produktai yra kasmet patvirtinti ir patikrinti audito: BSI Group, Olandija B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 
1066 EP Amsterdamas, Olandija, notifikuota staiga No. 2797 ir / arba BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court, Davy 
Avenue, Knowhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, notifikuota staiga No. 0086 Šie produktai atitinka Europos S jundos 
(ES) 2016/425 reikalavimus ir taikomus vietinius statymus. Europos S jungos/vietiniai taikomi statymai ir nofitikuota 
staiga gali b ti nustatyta perži rint sertifikatus ir atitikties deklaracijas svetain je: www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

b) Nuo 1 ir 2 grupi  jungini , AX filtrai atitinka EN14387 standart  ir gali b ti naudojami iki nustatytos maksimalios teršal  
koncentracijos, kaip nurodyta lentel je žemiau, arba iki 200 x NRV

1 Grup
2 Grup
3 Grup
4 Grup

1 Grup

Acetaldehidas
Bromometanas
1,3-Butadienas

Dietilo aminas
Dimetilo eteris
1,1-Dimetiletilaminas
Etanetiolis
Jodometanas
Metilo alkoholis
Propenasiminas
Vinilo chloridas
Propanalis
2-Propenalis (akroleinas)
1,1-Dichloroetenas

3-Chloro-1-propenas 
(patikrinkite vietos taisykles)

n-Pentanas
Acetonas
Bromometanas

Chloroetanas
Cyklopentadienas
Dibromodifluorometanas
Dietilio eteris
Dimetiloksimetanas
Etilformatas
Metilacetatas
Metilo propanas

Butanas

Anglies disulfidas
Karbonilo fluoridas
Dimetilaminas

Formaldehidas
Metanetiolis
2-Propanetiolis
Trichlorosilanas
Trimetilo aminas

Etilaminas

1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroetanas
Diazometanas
1,1-Dimetilhidrazinas
Bromotrifluorometanas

Chlorodifluorometanas
Chlorometanas
Dichlorodifluorometanas
Dichlorofluorometanas
1,1-Difluoroetanas
Ketenas
Metilo acetilenas
Propanas
Trichlorofluorometanas
1,1,2,Trichloro -1,2,2 trifluoroetanas
Etileno oksidas

Žemo virimo taško organiniai garai, kuri  NRV yra mažesn  arba lygi 10 ppm arba kurie yra trumpo 
tarnavimo laiko. Patikrinkite savo šalies vietos taisykles d l NRV.

2 Grup
3 Grup
4 Grup

Žemo virimo taško organiniai garai, kuri  NRV yra didesn  nei 10 ppm.
Žemo virimo taško organiniai garai, kai apsaugai naudojami ne AX filtrai (t. y. B, E arba K).
Žemo virimo taško organiniai garai, kai n ra ar yra nepakankama duj  filtr  apsauga.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 mins
20 mins
60 mins
20 mins
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r Va rugam cititi instructiunile pentru utilizatorii de masti 3M
• Conform combinatiilor de filtre si masca
• Accesorii
• Piese de schimb
Pentru combinatiile de filtre si masti. Vezi Fig.1.
DESCRIEREA SISTEMULUI
Masca/filtrul combinat este proiectat sa elimine gazele nocive potentiale, vaporii si particulele din atmosfera 
inconjuratoare. Detaliile de performanta a filtrelor sunt date in Specificatiile Tehnice.
^ O atentie deosebita trebuie acordata semnelor de avertizare, acolo unde acestea sunt prezente.
^ ATENTIONARI SI RESTRICTII
Selectarea mastii adecvate, instruirea utilizatorului si intretinerea corespunzatoare a mastii sunt esentiale pentru 
ca produsul sa contribuie la protejarea utilizatorului impotriva contaminantilor aeropurtati. Nerespectarea 
instructiunilor referitoare la aceste produse de protectie respiratorie si/sau utilizarea necorespunzatoare a 
produsului complet, pe parcursul perioadelor intregi de expunere, poate afecta negativ sanatatea utilizatorului, 
conducand la boli severe sau incurabile, sau la invaliditate permanenta.
Intodeauna asigurati-va ca masca/filtrul combinat este:
- Corespunzator pentru aplicatie;
- Fixat corect;
- Utilizat pe toata perioada expunerii;
- Inlocuit atunci cand este necesar.
In vederea utilizarii corecte a produsului, respectati reglementarile locale, consultati toate informatiile furnizate sau 
contactati un specialist in domeniul sigurantei/ reprezentant 3M Romania. (3M Romania, Divizia de Siguranta Personala, 
Bucharest Business Park, Str. Menuetului Nr.12, Corp D, Etaj 3, Sector 1, Bucuresti, Cod postal 013713, Telefon +4 021 
202 8039, Fax +4 021 317 3184, www.SigurantaPersonala.ro).
Folosirea sistemului respirator se va face respectand strict toate aceste instructiuni:
• • continute in acest manual
• • referitoare la alte componente ale sistemului
• Nu scufundati filtrele in lichid.
• Nu folositi in atmosfere in care continutul de oxigen este mai mic de 19,5%. (Definitie 3M. Fiecare tara poate avea 
propriile limite privind continutul minim de oxigen. In caz de dubii, cereti mai multe informatii.)
• Nu folositi acest echipament in atmosfera cu oxigen sau imbogatita cu oxigen.
• Nu folositi pentru protectie respiratorie impotriva contaminantilor din atmosfera care au slabe proprietati de avertizare 
(miros), a caror concentratie este necunoscuta, care sunt imediat periculosi pentru viata si sanatate sau impotriva 
contaminantilor care genereaza temperaturi mari in contact cu filtrele chimice.
• ATENTIE Lucrand cu foc deschis sau picaturi de metal lichid pot cauza un risc grav ca urmare a arderea filtrului.
• In cazul in care intentionati sa folositi produsul in atmosfera cu pericol de explozie, contactati 3M.
• Este interzisa utilizarea in mediile care depasesc concentratiile specificate in Specificatiile Tehnice.
• Parasiti imediat zona contaminata daca:
a) Orice parte a sistemului este deteriorata.
b) Debitul de aer catre masca se micsoreaza sau se opreste.
c) Respiratia devine dificila sau creste rezistenta la respiratie.
d) Intervin stari de ameteala sau alte neplaceri.
e) Se simte mirosul sau gustul de contaminanti sau apar iritatii.
• Nu modificati si nu reparati acest echipament.
• Acest produs nu contine componente fabricate din cauciuc natural.
NOTA Pastrati toate instructiunile de utilizare pentru consultare ulterioara. Pentru informatii suplimentare, contactati 3M.
PREGATIRE PENTRU UTILIZARE
Scoateti filtrul din ambalajul original ATENTIE Trebuie acordata atentie atunci cand se utilizeaza filtre neambalate, 
deoarece acestea pot avea o durata de utilizare redusa sau ca acestea sa mai fi fost utilizate.
Verificati daca filtrele sunt adecvate pentru scop - verificati culoarea, codul literei si clasa. Inainte de prima utilizare, 
verificati daca echipamentul se afla in perioada de valabilitate precizata (a se utiliza pana la data de).
INSTRUCTIUNI DE ASAMBLARE
Instructiuni de asamblare a filtrului/mastii.
a) Aliniati canelura filtrului din Seria 6000 cu masca antigaz si apasati-le laolalta (fig 2).
b) Rotiti filtrul la 90 de grade in sensul acelor de ceasornic pentru a se fixa. (fig 3).
Aruncati si inlocuiti ambele filtre in acelasi timp. Asigurati-va ca ambele filtre sunt de acelasi tip si clasa. Pentru a elimina 
filtrul, rotiti in sensul invers al acelor de ceasornic.
Inlocuiti filtrul daca simtiti gust, miros sau iritatie de gaze sau vapori sau respiratia devine dificila. Durata de viata a filtrelor 
depinde de activitatea utilizatorului (rata de respiratie), tipul specific, volatilitatea si concentratia contaminantilor; condi�iile 
de mediu, cum ar fi umiditatea �i temperatura.
INSTRUCTIUNI DE CURATARE
Curatati utilizand Servetele Igienice 3M™105 Dispus in conformitate cu reglementarile nationale.
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DEPOZITARE SI TRANSPORT
Aceste produse trebuie depozitate in ambalajele furnizate, in conditii de curatenie si intr-un mediu uscat, departe de 
surse cu temperaturi inalte si de vapori de solventi si hidrocarburi. Conditiile de depozitare de pe ambalaj se refera la 
valorile Temperaturii Medii Anuale si Umiditatea Relativa

 indica conditii de depozitare acceptabile X indica conditii de depozitare inacceptabile Vedeti Figura 4.
Depozitarea în alte condi�ii decât cele specificate de produc tor pot afecta termenul de valabilitate.
[ Termenul de valabilitate ) Numai de Unica Folosinta ( Perioada Maxima de Utilizare este de 50 de ore.
 : Numele si adresa producatorului�J A se arunca, conform reglementarilor locale
Atunci cand este depozitat in mod corespunzator, durata de valabilitate a produsului este de 5 ani de la data fabricatiei. 
Data sfarsitului valabilitatii (de utilizare) este marcata pe produs si pe ambalaj. Ambalajul original este corespunzator 
pentru transportul produsului oriunde in Uniunea Europeana.
R = Reutilizabil
NR = De unica folosinta (doar pentru un singur schimb de lucru)
SPECIFICATII TEHNICE
Filtrele combinate 3M ofera protectie impotriva gazelor/vaporilor si particulelor.
Tipul de Filtru
A

3M 6091

3M 6095

3M™ 6096

3M 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Vaporii organici cu punct de fierbere >65°C ( cu bune proprietati de 
avertizare) asa cum sunt specificate de catre producator

Vaporii organici cu punct de fierbere >65°C ( cu bune proprietati de 
avertizare) asa cum sunt specificate de catre producator

Vaporii organici combinati (cu punct de fierbere >65°C (cu bune 
proproetati de avertizare), gaze anorganice, gaze de acid, amoniac si 
formaldehid  pana la 10 ppm si particule.

Vapori organici cu punct de fierbere >>65°C ( cu bune proprietati de 
avertizare) asa cum sunt specificate de catre producator si vapori de 
mercur, clor, gaze acide �i de particule. Daca este folosit pentru Hg, timp 
de maxim = 50 ore.

Maro

Gri

Galben

Vaporii organici cu punct de fierbere >65 °C (cu bune proprietati de 
avertizare) asa cum sunt specificate de producator,
Gaze Anorganice si Vapori (cu bune proprietati de avertizare), dupa cum 
este specificat de producator.

Amoniac si derivate din Amoniac Organic (cu bune proprietati de avertizare) 
asa cum este specificat de producator.

Gaze Acide (cu bune proprietati de avertizare) asa cum este specificat de 
producator.

Vapori aldehida formica

Vapori de mercur
Aerosoli solizi si lichizi non-volatili

Codul Culorilor Tip Contaminant

Clasa Filtrelor 
impotriva Gazelor

NPF 3M Semimasca* NPF 3M Masca integrala*

Model filtru Clasificare Tip Contaminant

B

K 

AX
Aldehida formica

E

Hg
P

Verde

Maro

Rosu
Alb

Verde masliniu
Vapori organici cu punct de fierbere egal sau mai putin decat 65°C (cu bune 
proprietati de avertizare) asa cum sunt specificate de producator.

Filtrele din Seria 6000 impotriva gazelor sau vaporilor sunt, de asemenea, clasificate in una din doua clase, in functie de 
capacitatea lor de a elimina impuritatile din aerul inspirat.
Clasele de Filtre impotriva Gazelor/Vaporilor

Factorul nominal de protectie (FNP) - un num r derivat din procentul maxim de num rul total de scurgere spre interior 
permis în standardele europene relevante pentru o anumit  clas  de dispozitive de protec�ie respiratorie.V  rug m s  
consultai ghidul de protectie de la locul de munca pentru aplicatii.

50 (sau 1000 ppm (0,1% vol) oricare dintre 
acestea este mai mic )

2000 (sau 1000 ppm (0,1% vol) oricare dintre 
acestea este mai mic )

50 (sau 5000 ppm (0..5% vol) oricare dintre 
acestea este mai mica)

2000 (sau 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) oricare dintre 
acestea este mai mica)

Clasa Filtrelor 
impotriva Particulelor

NPF 3M Semimasca* NPF 3M Masca integrala*

50 1000

1

2

P3 R
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3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R

Vapori organici cu punct de fierbere <65°C ( cu bune proprietati de 
avertizare) asa cum sunt specifice de catre producator si particule
Vapori organici (b.pt>65°C ( cu bune proprietati de avertizare), gaze 
anorganice, gaze de acid, amoniac, formaldehid  de pân  la 10 ppm, cu 
vapori de mercur �i particule. Daca este folosit pentru Hg, timp de maxim 
= 50 ore.

Model filtru Clasificare Tip Contaminant

Grupa Concentratie Maxima (ppm) Durata Maxima de Utilizare (minute)

Grupa 1 Grupa 2 Grupa 3 Grupa 4

Nota: Filtrele AX sunt de unica folosinta
Filtrul nu trebuie utilizat in decursul turei urmatoare de lucru, chiar daca nu se depaste durata maxima de utilizare. Atunci 
cand schimbati filtrele, asigurati-va ca ambele filtre sunt inlocuite simultan.
Numai Filtrul 3M™ 6098 AXP3
Limitele utilizarii acestor filtre pot varia de la o tara la alta, insa in absenta oricaror limitari impuse de tara Dvs, se vor 
aplica cele ce urmeaza.
a) Compusii organici cu punctul de fierbere scazut vor fi impartiti in patru grupe.

c) Numai filtrele noi, neuzate, provenite din ambalajul lor original, trebuie fixate mastii Dvs. antigaz. Este permisa 
utilizarea repetata a unui filtru AX pe parcursul unei ture de lucru de 8 ore, cu conditia sa nu fie depasita durata maxima 
de utilizare afisata in tabel.
d) Nu este permisa utilizarea filtrelor AX impotriva amestecurilor de compusi organici cu punct de fierbere scazut sau 
impotriva amestecurilor de compusi organici cu punct de fierbere scazut sau impotriva altor compusi, deoarece exista 
riscul ca unul sau mai multi dintre acesti compusi sa fie desorbiti.
e) Filtrele AX pot fi utilizate ca filtre A2 DOAR in absenta oricarui compus organic cu punct de fierbere scazut. Filtrele A1 
sau A2 nu trebuie utilizate impotriva compusilor organici cu punct de fierbere scazut.

b)Împotriva compu�i de grupa 1 �i 2, filtre AX respect  EN14387 poate fi folosite pân  la concentra�iile maxime prezentate 
în tabelul de mai jos sau 200 x TLV, oricare dintre acestea este mai mic

Grupa 1
Grupa 2
Grupa 3
Grupa 4

Grupa 1

Acetaldehida
Brometan
1,3-butadiena

Dietil Amina
Eter dimetilic
1,1-Dimetiletilamina
Etilmercaptan
Iodometan
Alcool metilic
Propilenimin
Clorura de vinil
Propanal
2-Propenal (acroleina)
1,1-Dicloroeteana

3-Cloro-1-propena (a se 
verifica reglementarile 
locale)

n-Pentan
Acetona
Brometan

Cloretan
Ciclopentadiena
Dibromodifluorometan
Eter etilic
Dimetoximetan
Etilformat
Metilacetat
Metil propan

Butan

Disulfura de Carbon
Fluorura de Carbonil
Dimetilamina

Aldehida formica
Metilmercaptan
2-Propanethiol
Triclorosilan
Trimetil amina

Etilamina

1,2-Dicloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroetan
Diazometan
1,1-Dimetilhidrazina
Bromotrifluorometan

Clorodifluorometan
Clormetan
Diclorodifluorometan
Diclorofluorometan
1,1-Difluoroetan
Cetena
Metil acetilena
Propan
Triclorofluorometan
1,1,2,Tricloro-1,2,2 trifluoroetan
Oxid de Etilena

Vaporii organici cu punctul de fierbere scazut care au VLM mai mica sau egala cu 10 ppm sau care au 
o durata scurta de utilizare. A se consulta reglementarile locale referitoare la VLM din tara Dvs.

Grupa 2
Grupa 3

Grupa 4

Vapori organici cu punctul de fierbere scazut care au VLM mai mare de 10 ppm.
Vapori organici cu punctul de fierbere scazut, in cazul carora se asigura protectie de catre Filtre, cu 
exceptia celui AX (spre exemplu B, E sau K).
Vapori organici cu punctul de fierbere scazut in cazul carora filtrele de gaz nu asigura nicio protectie sau 
asigura o protectie insuficienta.

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40de minute
20de minute
60de minute
20de minute
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CERTIFICARI
Aceste produse sunt aprobate si audiate verificate de catre: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Organism Notificat nr.2797 si/sau BSI Assurance UK Ltd, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Organism Notificat nr. 0086. Aceste produse 
indeplinesc standardele Uniunii Europene (UE) 2016/425 si cerintele legislatiei locale. Legislatia locala/Europeana si 
Organismul Notificat pot fi identificate consultand Certificatele si Declaratiile de Conformitate, accesand 
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form
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     : BSI Group,  B.V. Say , John . 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP , ,   2797  /  BSI Assurance UK Ltd, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086.    

   ( ) 2016/425    .  
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      www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs
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c Molimo pro itajte upute za upotrebu u kombinaciji s uputama za upotrebu 3M Dijela za lice gdje ete prona i 
informacije o
• Odobrene kombinacije dijelova za lice i filtera
• dodaci
• rezervni dijelovi
Za dopuštene kombinacije filtera/dijelova za lice Vidi sliku.1.
OPIS PROIZVODA
Kombinacije dijelova za lice/filtera napravljena je da ukloni potencijalne opasne plinove, pare i estice iz okoline. Detaljne 
informacije o djelovanju Filtera nalaze se u Tehni koj specifikaciji.
^ Posebnu pozornost treba posvetiti upozorenjima, gdje su ista nazna ena.
^ UPOZORENJA I OGRANI ENJA
Odgovaraju i izbor, trening, uporaba i odgovaraju e održavanje su neophodne stavke kako bi proizvod 
pomogao nosiocu u zaštiti od odredjenih zagadjiva a u zraku. Ako ne slijedite sve upute za uporabu ovih 
proizvoda respiratorne zaštite i/ili ih ne nosite prema propisima,tako er i proizvod tokom svog vremena 
izloženosti, može imati suprotan efekt na zdravlje nosioca, dovesti do ozbiljnih oboljenja ili trajne 
nesposobnosti.
Uvijek pazite da su kombinacije dijela za lice/filtera:
- odgovaraju i za primjenu
- ispravno namješten
- nošen tijekom cijelog perioda izloženosti
- zamjenjen kada je potrebno
Za prilago avanje i odgovaraju u uporabu po lokalnoj regulativi, za sve informacije obratite se voditelju zaštite na radu iz 
lokalnog 3M ureda (3M (EAST) AG Podružnica RH, ŽITNJAK BB, ZAGREB tel:01/2499-789 ).
Koristiti ovaj respiratorni sistem striktno u skladu sa svim uputama:
• - sadržanim u ovoj brošuri,
• - pridodatim drugim komponentama sistema
• Nemojte potopiti filtere u vodu.
• Ne koristiti S-seriju u atmosferi koja sadrži manje od 19,5% kisika (3M definicija. Zemlje mogu individualno primjenjivati 
vlastita ograni enja za pomanjkanje kisika. Potražite savijet ako sumnjate).
• Ne koristite ove proizvode u atmosferi kisika ili oboga enoj kisikom.
• Ne upotrebljavati za zaštitu od atmosferskih kontaminacija/koncentracija koje imaju slaba upozorenja ili nepoznata , 
trenutnu opasnost za život i zdravlje (IDHL) ,kontaminacija /koncentracija koje stavraju visoke temperature u dodiru s 
kemiskim filtrima.
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• OPREZ Rad s otvorenim planovima i teku im dušikom može uzrokovati ozbiljan rizik zbog paljenja filtera.
• U sliu aju upotrebe u eksplozivnoj atmpsferi kontaktirajte 3M
• Ne koristiti u koncentracijama iznad navedenih u tehni koj specifikaciji.
• Odmah napustiti kontaminiranu prostoriju, ako:
a) Ako se bilo koji dijelovi sistema oštete.
b) Protok zraka u masku pada ili prestaje
c) Disanje postaje otežano ili se pove ava otpor pri disanju.
d) Se pojave nesvjestica ili mu nina.
e) Osjetite okus ili miris zagadjiva a ili dodje do iritacije.
• Nikada ne mjenjajte, modificirajte ili popravljajte ovaj proizvod
• Ne sadrži dijelove od latex gume.
UPOZORENJE Sa uvajte upute za uporabu za budu e korištenje. Kontaktirajte 3M za dodatne informacije
PRIPREMA ZA UPOTREBU
Izvadite filter iz njegovog pakiranja. OPREZ Pozornost bi trebala biti usmjerena kada se upotrebljavaju ve  
otpakirani filteri jer postoji mogu nost da im se smanjila životna u inkovitost ili su bili ve  prije upotrebljavani.
Provjerite je li filter prigodan za svrhu - provjerite boju, oznaku slova i klasu. Prije inicijalne upotrebe uvijek provjerite da je 
proizvod u periodu za upotrebu (upotrebiti do datuma)
UPUTE ZA SASTAVLJANJE
Upute za sastavljanje filtera/dijelova za lice.
a) Poravnati 6000 Serije filteram, urezati sa maskom za lice i spojiti ih zajedno (Slika 2).
b) Okrenite filter 1/4 u smjeru kazaljke na satu kako bi ga zaustavili (Slika 3).
Bacite i zamijenite oba filtera u isto vrijeme. Pazite da su oba filtera istog tipa i klase. Za uklanjanje filtera, okrenite za 
etvrtinu kruga suprotno smjeru kazaljke na satu.

Zamijenite filter ako opazite smrad, iritaciju ili okus plinova i para, ili otpor disanja postane neizdrživ. Vijek trajanja filtera 
ovisit e o aktivnosti korisnika (stopa disanja); specifi ne vrste, nepredvidljivost i koncentracija kontaminata; te uvjetima 
okoline kao što je vlažnost i temperatura.
UPUTE ZA ODRŽAVANJE

istite sa 3M™105 Brisa em Zbrinuti u skladu s lokalnim propisima zbrinjavanja otpada.
SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Ovi proizvodi bi trebali biti pohranjeni u pakiranju u suhim, istim uvjetima daleko od izvora visoke temperature i 
benzinske pare i otapala. Uvjeti pohrane na pakiranjima se ovise o prosje noj godišnjoj Temeraturi i Relativnoj vlažnosti.

 pokazuje prihvatljive uvjete za pohranu X pokazuje neprihvatljive uvijete za pohranu Vidi sliku4.
Pohranjivanje u uvjetima koje nisu u skladu s uputama proizvo a a može loše utjecati na vijek trajanja.
[ Rok trajanja ) Za samostalnu upotrebu. ( Maksimalna upotreba 50 sati : Ime i adresa proizvo a a�
J Zbrinite u otpad u skladu s lokalnim propisima
Kada je propisano uskladišten, o ekivana trajnost proizvoda je 5 godina od dana proizvodnje Krajnji rok za uporabu 
(vrijedi do) ozna en je na proizvodu i na pakiranju. Originalno pakiranje je odgovaraju e za transport kroz Europsku 
Uniju.
R= ponovo upotrebljiv
NR= nije ponovo upotrebljiv(koristiti samo jednu smenu)
TEHNI KA SPECIFIKACIJA
Kombinacije dijelova za lice/filtera napravljena je da ukloni potencijalne opasne plinove, pare i estice iz okoline.
VRSTA FILTERA
A Sme a

Siva

Žuta

Organske pare sa stupnjem vrijenja >65°C (sa dobrim svojstvima 
upozorenja) kao što je naveo proizvo a .
Anorganski plinovi i pare (s dobrim svojstvima upozorenja) kao što je 
nazna io proizvo a

Amonijak i organski derivati amonijaka (s dobrim svojstvima upozorenja) kao 
što je nazna io proizvo a

Kiseli plinovi (s dobrim svojstvima upozorenja) kao što je nazna io 
proizvo a

Formaldehidna para

Merkur para
Tvrde i neteku e aerosoli.

Boja oznake Tip kontaminata

B

K 

AX
Formaldehid

E

Hg
P

Zelena

Sme a

Crvena
Bijela

Maslinasto zelena
Organske pare sa stupnjem vrijenja jednaka ili manja od 65°C (sa dobrim 
svojstvima upozorenja) kao što je naveo proizvo a .

6000 Serije filtera za plin/pare su klasificirani, podjeljeni u 2 vrste, ovisno o njihovim kapacitetima za uklnjanje 
kontaminiranog sadržaja iz udisanog zraka
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3MTM 6091

3MTM 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3MTM 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
forma

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organske pare sa stupnjem vrijenja >65°C (sa dobrim svojstvima 
upozorenja) kao što je naveo proizvo a

Organske pare sa stupnjem vrijenja >65°C (sa dobrim svojstvima 
upozorenja) kao što je naveo proizvo a

Kombinacija organskih para sa stupnjem vrijenja >65°C (sa dobrim 
svojstvima upozorenja), anorganskih plinova, kiselih plinova, amonijaka i 
formaldehida do 10 ppm i estice

Organske pare sa stupnjem vrijenja >65°C (sa dobrim svojstvima 
upozorenja) kao što je naveo proizvo a  i estice para, klora, kiselih 
plinova.Ako se koristi za Hg, maksimalno vrijeme upotrebu = 50 sati.
Organske pare sa stupnjem vrijenja >65°C (sa dobrim svojstvima 
upozorenja) kao što je naveo proizvo a .
Organske pare sa stupnjem vrijenja >65°C (sa dobrim svojstvima 
upozorenja) , anorganske plinove, kisele plinove, aminijak, formaldehid 
do 10 ppm, estice žive i pare. Ako se upotrebaljava za Hg, maksimalno 
vrijeme upotrebe = sati.

Vrste filtera za 
plin

NPF 3M Polumaska* NPF 3M Puna maska za lice*

Model filtera Klasifikacija Tip kontaminata

Grupa aksimalna koncentracija (ppm) Maksimalno vrijeme upotrebe (minute)

Upozorenje: AX i filteri reaktora za samo jednu upotrebu
Filtri se ne bi smjeli upotrebljavati u drugoj smjeni ak i ako njihovo maksimalno vrijeme upotrebe nije premašeno. Kada 
se mjenjaju filtri, budite sigurni da su oba zamjenjena istodobno.
3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR samo filter
Ograni enja na korištenje tih filtera može se razlikovati od jedne zemlje do druge, ali u nedostatku bilo kakvih ograni enja 
u vašoj zemlji treba primijeniti slijede e:
a) Niska to ka klju anja organskih spojeva e biti podijeljeni u etiri grupe.

Nominalni zaštitni faktor (NPF) - broj izveden iz maksimalnog postotka dozvoljenog unutarnjeg propuštanja po važnim 
Europskim standardima za dobivenu klasu ure aja za respiratornu zaštitu.Obratite se savjetovanju za zaštitu na radnom 
mjestu kako bi primjenili brojeve zaštitnog faktora na radnom mjestu.

c) Samo novi, neupotrebljeni filtri iz njihovih originalnih pakiranja bi trebali pristajati na vaše lice. Tijekom osmosatne 
smjene, ponavljana upotreba AX filtera je dopuštena, pružaju i maksnimalno vrijeme upotrebe prikazano u tablici iznad 
nije produljeno.
d) Korištenje AX filteri protiv mješavine kod niskog vrelišta organskih spojeva ili mješavine niskog vrelišta organskih 
spojeva i drugih spojeva nije dopušteno jerjedan ili više od tih spojeva može biti protisnuto.
e) AX filtri mogu se upotrijebiti kao A2 filtri SAMO ako druga nista vrelišta organskih spojeva nisu prisutna. A1 i A2 filtri se 
ne upotrebljavaju protiv niskih vrelišta organskih spojeva

b) Protiv skupina spojeva grupe 1 i 2, AX filteri u skladu s EN 14387 mogu se upotrebljavati do maksimalne koncentracije 
prikazane u tablici ispod ili 200 x TLV, što god je niže.

Grupa 1
Grupa 2
Grupa 3
Grupa 4

Grupa 1 Niska to ka klju anja organskih para s TLV manjim od ili jednak 10 ppm ili koji imaju kratak vijek 
trajanja. Provjerite lokalne propise za TLV u vašoj zemlji

Grupa 2
Grupa 3
Grupa 4

Niska to ka klju anja organskih para s TLV ve e od 10 ppm
Niska to ka klju anja organskih para gdje je predvi ena zaštita od filtera osim AX (npr. B, E i K).
Niska to ka klju anja organskih para gdje nema dovoljno ili je predvi ena zaštita od plina filtrima

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 minuta
20 minuta
60 minuta
20 minuta

1 50 (ili 100 ppm (0,1% vol) što god je manje) 2000 (ili 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) što god je niže)
2 50 (ili 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) što god je niže) 2000 (ili 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) što god je niže)

Posebne vrste 
filtera

NPF 3M Polumaska* NPF 3M Puna maska za lice*

P3 R 50 1000

Vrste filtera za plin/pare
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Grupa 1 Grupa 2 Grupa 3 Grupa 4

ODOBRENJA
Ovi su proizvodi homologizirani i godišnje revidirani od: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Prijavljeno tijelo br.2797 i / ili BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark 
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Prijavljeno tijelo br. 0086. Proizvodi su sukladni sa 
zahtjevima Europske Regulacije (EU) 2016/425 i primjenjive lokalne legislative. Primjenjiva Europska / lokalna legislativa 
i Prijavljeno Tijelo mogu se odrediti pregledom Certifikata i Izjava o sukladnosti na www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

Acetaldehid
Bromometan
1,3-butadin

Dietil Amin
Dimetil eter
1,1-Dimetiletilamin
Etanetiol
Iodometan
Metil Alkohol
Propilenemin
Vinil Klorid
Propanal
2-Propenal (akrolein)
1,1-Dikloroeten

3-Kloro-1-propen (provjeriti 
lokalne propise)

n-Pentan
Aceton
Bromometan

Kloroetan
Ciklopentadin
Dibromodiflurometan
Dietil eter
Diemtiloksimetan
Etilformat
Metilacetat
Metil propan

Brutan

Karbon disulfid
Karbon flurid
Dimetilamin

Formaldehid
Metanetiol
2-Propanetiol
Triklorosilan
Trimetil amin

Etilamin

1,2-Dikloro-1, 1,2,2-tetrafluroetan
Diazometan
1,1-Dimetilidrazin
Bromotriflurometan

Klorodiflurometan
Klorometan
Diklorodiflurometan
Diklorodiflurometan
1,1-Diklorodiflurometan
Keten
Metil acetilen
Propan
Trikloroflurometan
1,1,2,Trikloro -1,2,2 trifluroetan
Etilen Oksid
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form
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NPF 3M™ * NPF 3M™   *

P3 R 50 1000
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@ Molimo vas da pro itate uputstvo zajedno sa uputstvom za 3M masku gde bi našli informacije o
• Odobrenih kombinacija maski i filtera
• Priboru
• Zamenljivim delovima
Za odobrene kombinacije filtera/maski pogledajte sliku1
OPIS SISTEMA
Kombinacija maski/filtera je dizajnirana da se uklone potencijalno opasni gasovi, isparenja i estice iz okolne atmosfere. 
Podaci o performansama filtera su detaljno opisani u Tehni koj specifikaciji.
^ Posebno obratiti pažnju gde postoje upozorenja.
^ UPOZORENJA I OGRANI ENJA
Pravi izbor, obuka, upotreba i odgovaraju e održavanje su suština da bi proizvod zaštitio korisnika od 
zaga iva a u vazduhu. Ako ne sledite sve instrukcije o upotrebi ovih respiratora i/ili ne nosite ih tokom svog 
perioda izloženosti, može do i do uticaja na zdravlje korisnika, dovesti do oboljenja ili stalne nesposobnosti.
Uvek budite sigurni da kombinacije maski/filtera je:
- odgovaraju i za primenu;
- korektno namešten;
- nošen tokom svog perioda izloženosti ;
- zamenjen,kada je neophodno.
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Za odgovaraju u i pravilnu upotrebu slediti lokalnu regulativu, u vezi sa svim dostavljenim informacijama ili kontaktirati 
osobu za bezbednost/Predstavništvo 3M (EAST) AG Beograd Milutina Milankovi a 23 ,11 070 Beograd ,SRBIJA 
Tel.+381 11 2209 400 Fax.+381 11 2209 444 e-mail:innovation.yu@mmm.com
Koristite ovaj respiratorni sistem strogo u skladu sa svim instrukcijama.
• • sadržanim u ovoj brošuri,
• • zajedno sa drugim delovima sistema
• Nemojte potapati filtere u te nost.
• Ne koristiti u atmosferi koja sadrži manje od 19,5% kiseonika.(3M definicija. Zemlje mogu primenjivati sopstvena 
ograni enja za deficit kiseonika.Tražite savet, ako ste u nedoumici).
• Ne koristiti ove proizvode u kiseoni noj ili kiseonikom oboga enoj atmosferi.
• Ne koristiti za respiratornu zaštitu od atmosferskih zagadjiva a/koncentracija koje imaju upozoravaju e osobine ili su 
nepoznate ili odmah opasne po život i zdravlje (IDLH) ili od zagadjiva a/koncentracija koji izazivaju visoku temperature 
pri reagovanju sa hemikalijom filtera.
• PAŽNJA Rad sa otvorenim plamenom ili te nim metalom može izazvati ozbiljan rizik od paljenja filtera.
• U slu aju upotrebe u eksplozivnoj sredini, kontaktirajte 3M.
• Ne koristiti pri koncentracijama iznad specificiranih u Tehni koj specifikaciji.
• Odmah napustiti kontaminiranu oblast ako:
a) Neki deo sistema se ošteti.
b) Protok vazduha se smanji ili prestane.
c) Disanje postane otežano.
d) Pojavi se nesvestica ili druge neprijatnosti.
e) Osetite miris ili ukus zagadjiva a ili dodje do iritacije.
• Nikada ne menjajte,ne modifikujte ili popravljajte ovaj proizvod.
• Ovaj proizvod ne sadrži komponente od prirodne gume,lateksa.
NAPOMENA Sa uvajte sva uputstva radi budu ih referenci. Kontaktirati 3M za dodatne informacije.
PRIPREMA ZA UPOTREBU
Izvadite filter iz njegovog pakovanja. PAŽNJA Budite pažljivi prilikom koriš enja prethodno raspakovanih filtera, jer 
mogu imati smanjen rok upotrebe ili mogu biti ve  koriš eni.
Proverite da li je filter odgovaraju i za va  rad - proverite kod boje, slovo-kod i klasu. Pre inicijalne upotrebe ,uvek 
proverite da je proizvod u periodu za upotrebu (upotrebiti do datuma).
UPUSTVO ZA SASTAVLJANJE
Kombinacije filtera/maski uputstva.
a) poravnati otvor filtera serije 6000 sa odgovaraju im delom maske i gurnuti da se sastave (slika 2).
b) okrenuti filter 1/4 kruga u smeru kazaljke na satu do kraja (slika 3).
Odbacite i zamenite oba filtera u isto vreme. Osigurajte da oba filtera budu iste klase i tipa. Da bi uklonili filter okrenite ga 
za 1/4 suprotno od kazaljke na satu.
Zamenite filter ako se pojave ukus, miris ili iritacija od gasova ili ako je otpor pri disanju neprihvatljiv. Vek trajanja filtera 
zavisi e od aktivnosti korisnika; specifi an tip, nestalnost i koncentracija zaga iva a; spoljni uslovi kao što je vlažnost ili 
temperatura.
UPUSTVO ZA IŠ ENJE

istite sa 3M™105 Wipe (maramicama) Odložite u skladu sa lokalnim propisima.
SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Ovi proizvodi treba da se uvaju u svom pakovanju na suvim, istim uslovima, daleko od izvora visoke temperature, 
benzina i para rastvara a. Uslovi skladištenja na pakovanju su u skladu sa prose nom, godišnjom temperaturom i 
vrednostima relativne vlažnosti.

 navodi prihvatljive uslove skladištenja. X navodi neprihvatljive uslove skladištenja. Pogledaj sliku 4.
uvajte pod uslovima nazna enim od proizvo a a jer u suprotnom može uticati na vek trajanja.

[ Rok trajanja na polici ) samo za jednokratnu upotrebu ( maksimalno 50 sati upotrebe : Ime i adresa 
proizvodja a�J Odlažite u otpad u skladu sa lokalnim propisima
Kada se skladišti po instrukcijama, o ekivani rok upotrebe je 5 godina od datuma proizvodnje. Kraj roka trajanja 
(upotrebljivo do) je ozneceno na prozvodu ili pakovanju. Originalno pakovanje je podesno za transport proizvoda u 
evropskoj uniji.
R= ponovo upotrebljiv
NR= nije ponovo upotrebljiv(koristiti samo jednu smenu)
Tehni ka specifikacija
3M kombinacija filtera generalno štiti od jednog ili više gasova/isparenja i estica.
Tip filtera

A Braon

Siva

Organska isparenja sa ta kom klju anja >65C (sa dobrim upozorenjem) 
definisana su od proizvo a a
Neorganski gasovi i pare (sa dobrim osobinama upozorenja)kako je 
specificirano od proizvodja a

Ozna avanje 
bojom

Tip zagadjiva a

B
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3M 6091

3M 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 
forma

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organska isparenja sa ta kom klju anja >65C (sa dobrim upozorenjima) 
kao što je navedeno od proizvo a a i za estice

Organska isparenja sa ta kom klju anja >65C (sa dobrim upozorenjima) 
kao što je navedeno od proizvo a a i za estice

Kombinacija organskih isparenja (ta ka klju anja >65C (sa dobrim 
upozorenjima), neorganskim gasovima, acid gasovima, amonijak i 
formaldehid i do 10 ppm i estice.

Organska isparenja sa ta kom klju anja >65C (sa dobrim upozorenjem) 
kao što je definisao proizvo a , pare žive, hlorin, acid gasova i estica. 
Ako se koristi za Hg, maksimalno vreme upotrebe = 50 sati.
Organska isparenja sa ta kom klju anja <65C (sa dobrim upozorenjima) 
kao što je deginisao proizvo a  i za estice
Organska isparenja (b.pt>65C (sa dobrim upozorenjima), neorganskim 
gasovima, acid gasovima, amonijak, formaldehid i do 10 ppm, pare žive i 
estica. Ako se koristi za Hg, maksimalno vreme upotrebe je 50 sati.

Žuta

Amonijak i organski derivati amonijaka (sa dobrim osobinama 
upozorenja)kako je specificirano od proizvodja a

Kiseli gasovi (sa dobrim osobinama upozorenja)kako je specificirano od 
proizvodja a

pare formaldehida

pare žive
vrsti i neisparljivi te ni aerosoli

Tip filtera Ozna avanje 
bojom

Tip zagadjiva a

Klasa gas filtera Nominalni faktor zaštite polumaska* Nominalni faktor zaštite 3M pune maske*

Filter model klasifikacija Tip zagadjiva a

K 

AX
Formaldehid

E

Hg
P

Zelena

Braon

crveno
Bela

maslinasto zeleno
Organska isparenja sa ta kom klju anja manjom ili jednakom od 65C (sa 
dobrim upozorenjem) kao što je definisano od proizvo a a

Serije filtera 6000 gas/para su još klasifikovani u 1 ili 2 klasu, zavisno od njihovog kapaciteta da absorbuju zagadjiva e iz 
udahnutog vazduha.
Klase filtera gas/para

Pažnja: AX reaktor filteri su samo za jednu upotrebu
Filter ne treba da bude koriš en u drugoj smeni i ako maksimalno vreme upotrebe nije prekora eno.Kada se filteri 
menjaju obezbedite da se oba filtera zamene istovremeno.
3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR Filter samo
Ograni enja u upotrebi ovih filtera mogu se razlikovati od zemlje do zemlje , ali ako ih nema u vašoj zemlji ova treba da 
budu primenjena.
a) organska jedinjenja sa niskom ta kom klju anja e biti podeljena u etiri grupe.

Nominalni faktor zaštite (NPF) - broj varira od maksimalnog procenta potpunog unutrašnjeg curenja dozvoljenog u 
relevantnim evropskim standardima za datu klasu respiratornih zaštitnih sredstava.Molimo da pogledate nacionalne 
pravilnike za primenu ovih brojeva u zaštitnim faktorima na radnim mestu.

grupa 1 organske pare sa niskom ta kom klju anja sa TLV( MDK-maksimalna dozvoljena koncentracija)manjom 
ili jednakom 10 ppm ili koja ima kratak rok . Proveriti lokalnu regulativu for TLV u vašoj zemlji.

grupa 2

grupa 3

grupa 4

organske pare sa niskom ta kom klju anja sa TLV( MDK-maksimalna dozvoljena koncentracija)ve om 
od 10 ppm.
organske pare sa niskom ta kom klju anja gde je obezbedjena zaštita drugim filterima od AX (npr. B,E 
ili K).
organske pare sa niskom ta kom klju anja gde nije ili je obezbedjena nedovoljna zaštita od gas filtera.

1 50 (ili 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) koji god je niži) 2000 (ili 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) koji god je niži)
2 50 (ili 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) koji god je niži) 2000 (ili 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) koji god je niži)

klasa esti nog 
filtera

Nominalni faktor zaštite polumaska* Nominalni faktor zaštite 3M pune maske*

P3 R 50 1000
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grupa maksimalna koncentracija (ppm) maksimalno vreme upotrebe (min)

grupa 1 grupa 2 grupa 3 grupa 4

c) samo novi, nekoriš eni filteri iz njihovih, originalnih pakovanja treba da se postavljaju na vašu masku. Tokom jedne 
smene od 8 sati,ponovljena upotreba AX filtera je dozvoljena, obezbedjenjem da maksimalno vreme upotrebe iz gornje 
tabele ne sme biti prekora eno.
d) Upotreba AX filtera od mešavina organskih jedinjenja sa niskom ta kom klju anja ili mešavina organskih jedinjenja sa 
niskom ta kom klju anja i drugih jedinjenja nije dozvoljena jer jedno ili više jedinjenja mogu da se oslobode.
e) AX filteri mogu biti koriš eni kao A2 filteri SAMO ako nisu prisutna druga organska jedinjenja sa niskom ta kom 
klju anja. A1 ili A2 filteri ne mogu biti koriš eni za organska jedinjenja sa niskom ta kom klju anja.

ODOBRENJA
Ovi proizvodi su tipski odobreni i godišnje revidirani od strane: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, broj notifikacionog tela 2797 i / ili BSI Assurance UK Ltd, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, broj notifikacionog tela 0086. Ovi proizvodi su u 
skladu sa zahtevima evropske regulative (EU) 2016/425 i primenjivim lokalnim zakonodavstvom. Primenjiva evropska / 
lokalna legislativa i notifikaciono telo mogu biti odre eni pregledom sertifikata i Deklaracije o uskla enosti na 
www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs.

b) Suprotno jedinjenjima iz grupa 1 i 2, AX filteri usaglašeni sa EN14387 mogu biti koriš eni do maksimalno dozvoljene 
koncentracije prikazane u tabeli ispod ili 200 x TLV, šta god da je niže.

grupa 1
grupa 2
grupa 3
grupa 4

acetaldehid
bromometan
1,3-butadien

dietil-amin
dimetil-etar
1,1-dimetil-etil amin
etan-etiol
jodometan
metil-alkohol
propilen-imin
vinil-hlorid
propanal
2-propanal (akrolein)
1,1-dihloroeten

3-hloro-1-propen (proveriti 
lokalnu regulativu)

n-pentan
aceton
bromometan

hloroetan
ciklopentadien
dibromodifluorometan
dietil-eter
dimetiloksimetan
etilformat
metil-acetat
metil-propan

butan

ugljen-disulfid
karbonil fluorid
Dimetilamin

Formaldehid
Metanetiol
2-Propanetiol
Trihlorosilan
Trimetil amin

Etilamin

1,2-Dihloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroetan
Diazometan
1,1-Dimetilhidrazin
Bromotrifluorometan

hlorodifluorometan
hlorometan
Dihlorodifluorometan
Dihlorofluorometan
1,1-Difluoroetan
keton
metil-acetilen
propan
Trihlorofluorometan
1,1,2,Trihloro -1,2,2 trifluoroetan
etilen-oksid

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 mins
20 mins
60 mins
20 mins

T Lütfen bu talimatlar , a a daki konuda bilgilerin yer ald  3M™ Maske Kullan m K lavuzu ile birlikte okuyunuz
• • Maskelerin ve filtrelerin onayl  kombinasyonlar
• Aksesuarlar
• Yedek parçalar
zin verilen filtre / maske kombinasyonlar  için bak n z ekil 1
S STEM TANIMI
Maske /Filtre kombinasyonu, zararl  olabilecek gazlar , buharlar  ve partikülleri çevredeki havadan temizlemek üzere 
tasarlanm t r. Teknik Spesifikasyonda filtre performans verileri bulunmaktad r.
^ Gösterilen yerlerdeki uyar  ifadelerine özellikle dikkat edilmelidir.
^ UYARILAR VE SINIRLAMALAR
Ürünün kullanan ki iyi havada ta nan baz  kirletici maddelere kar  korumas na yard mc  olmada uygun ürün 
seçimi, e itim, ürün kullan m ve bak m çok önemlidir. Bu solunum koruyucu ürünlerin kullan m  ile ilgili 
talimatlar n tümüne uyulmamas  ve/veya tüm maruz kalma süresi boyunca ürünün tamam n n uygun bir ekilde 
giyilmemesi kullan c n n sa l n  kötü yönde etkileyebilir, a r veya ya am  tehdit eden hastal klara veya kal c  
sakatl a yol açabilir.
Daima Maskenin /Filtre kombinasyonunun :
- Kullan ma uygun durumda oldu undan;
- Do ru bir ekilde tak ld ndan;
- Maruz kalma süresinin tamam  boyunca giyildi inden;
- Gerekti inde yenileme de i iminin yap lm  oldu undan emin olunuz.
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Ürünün uygunlu u ve uygun kullan m  hakk nda yerel yönetmeliklere uyunuz, size verilen bilgilere bak n z veya 
güvenlikten sorumlu bir yetkili/ 3M temsilcisi ile irtibata geçiniz (3M Türkiye).
Bu respiratör sistemini talimatlara harfiyen uygun olacak ekilde kullan n z:
• - bu bro ürde yer alan,
• - sistemin di er parçalar  ile uyumlu olarak
• Filtreleri s v n n içine bat rmay n z.
• %19,5’dan daha dü ük oksijen içeren ortamlarda kullanmay n z. (3M tan m . Oksijen yetersizli i ile ilgili olarak her ülke 
kendi s n r de erlerini uygulayabilir. Tereddüt halinde dan n z)
• Bu ürünleri oksijende veya oksijen zengin ortamlarda kullanmay n z.
• Bu solunum koruyucuyu, zay f uyar  özellikleri olan atmosferik kirletici konsantrasyonlar na kar  ve/veya bilinmeyen 
veya sa l k ve hayat için ani tehlike olu turan (IDLH) kirletici konsantrasyonlar nda veya kimyasal filtrelerle reaksiyonu ile 
yüksek s  olu turan kirletici konsantrasyonlar na kar  kullanmay n z
• UYARI Aç k alevlerle veya s v  metal damlalarla çal malar filtrelerin tutu mas na sebep olabilece inden ciddi risklere 
neden olabilir.
• Patlay c  ortamlarda kullan lmak istenmesi durumunda 3M ile irtibata geçiniz.
• Teknik Spesifikasyonda belirtilen de erlerin üstündeki konsantrasyonlarda kullanmay n.
• E er a a dakilerden herhangi birisi meydana gelecek olursa kirlenmi  alan  derhal terk ediniz:
a) Sistemin herhangi bir parças n n hasar görmesi.
b) Hava ak  azal r veya durursa.
c) Nefes al p verme zorla r veya nefes al p verme direnci olu ursa.
d)Ba  dönmesi veya ba ka bir s k nt  meydana gelirse.
e) Kirletici madde kokusu alman z veya tatman z veya tahri in meydana gelmesi durumunda.
• Bu ürünü asla de i tirmeyin, onarmay n veya üzerinde herhangi bir de i iklik yapmay n.
• Bu ürün do al kauçuk lateksden yap lm  hiçbir parça içermez.
NOT: Referans olarak kullanabilmek amac yla tüm kullan c  talimatlar n  saklay n z. Daha fazla bilgi için 3M'e ba vurun
KULLANIM HAZIRLI I
D  paketlemesinden filtreyi ç kart n. UYARI Önceden pakedi aç lm  filtreler kullan l rken dikkatli olunmal d r. Bu 
filtreler kullan lm  ya da bu filtrelerin kullan m ömrü azalm  olabilir.
Filtrenin amac na uygun oldu unu kontrol edin - renk kodu, harf kodu ve s n f n  kontrol ediniz. lk kullan mdan önce, 
ürünün (kullan ld  tarihte) belirtilen raf ömrü s n rlar  içerisinde olup olmad n  daima kontrol ediniz.
MONTAJ TAL MATLARI
Filtre /maske montaj talimatlar  .
a) 6000 Serisi filtre çenti i ile yüzk sm  taraf ndaki i areti hizalay n ve birlikte itin ( ekil 2).
b) Durdurmak için filtreyi saat yönünde1/4 oran nda döndürün.( ekil 3).
Her iki filtreyi de ayn  anda bertaraf edip de i tiriniz. Her iki filtrenin de ayn  tip ve s n ftan oldu undan emin olunuz. 
Filtreyi ç karmak için, saatin aksi yönünde ¼ oran nda döndürünüz
Gazlardan veya buharlardan tat, koku veya tahri  fark edilirse veya soluma direnci kabul edilemez seviyeye gelirse filtreyi 
de i tiriniz. Filtrelerin kullan m ömrü, kullan c n n faaliyetine (soluma h z na); tipine, kirleticilerin uçuculu u ve 
yo unlu una, nem ile s cakl k gibi çevresel ko ullara ba l  olacakt r.
TEM ZLEME TAL MATLARI
3M™105 Temizleme mendili ile silin. Ulusal mevzuata göre bertaraf ediniz.
DEPOLAMA VE NAKL YE
Bu ürünler kuru, temiz artlarda paketi içinde petrol ve solvent buhar  ve yüksek s cakl k kaynaklar ndan uzak 
saklanmal d r. Paket üzerindeki depolama artlar  ,ba l nem de erleri ve y ll k ortalama s cakl k de erlerine atfedilmi tir.

 kabul edilebilirdepolama ko ullar n  gösterir. X kabul edilemez depolama ko ullar n  gösterir. Bak n z ekil4.
Üretici taraf ndan belirtilenlerin d ndaki ko ullarda saklama raf ömrünü etkileyebilir.
[ Raf Ömrü Sonu ) Tek Seferlik Kullan m çindir ( Maksimum Kullan m Süresi 50 saat : Üreticinin ad  ve 
adresi�J Yerel mevzuata göre imha edilmelidir
Belirtildi i ekilde sakland nda, ürünün beklenen raf ömrü üretim tarihinden itibaren 5 y ld r. Raf ömrünün (use-by) bitti i 
tarih paket ve ürün üzerinde i aretlenmi tir. Orijinal ambalaj , ürünün Avrupa Birli i içerisinde ta nmas na uygundur.
R= Yeniden kullan labilir
NR= Yeniden kullan lamaz (sadece tek kullan ml k)
TEKN K ÖZELL KLER
3M kombinasyon filtreler, genelde ya tek ya da birden çok gaz/buhar tipi/tiplerine ve partiküllere kar  koruma sa larlar.
Filtre Tipi
A Kahverengi

Gri

Sar

Üretici taraf ndan belirtildi i üzere kaynama noktas  >65°C olan (uyar  
özellikleri iyi olan ) organik buharlar
Inorganik gazlar ve buharlar (iyi uyar  özellikleri olan), üretici taraf ndan 
belirlenmi

Amonyak ve organik amonyak türevleri (iyi uyar  özellikleri olan), üretici 
taraf ndan belirlenmi

Asid gazlar  (iyi uyar  özellikleri olan), üretici taraf ndan belirlenmi

Renk Kodu Kirletici Tipi

B

K 
E

Ye il
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Üretici taraf ndan belirtildi i üzere kaynama noktas  >65°C olan (uyar  
özellikleri iyi olan) organik buharlar ve partiküller

Üretici taraf ndan belirtildi i üzere kaynama noktas  >65°C olan (uyar  
özellikleri iyi olan) organik buharlar ve partiküller

Kombinasyon organik buharlar (kaynama noktas  > 65°C (uyar  özellikleri 
iyi olan), inorganik gazlar, asit gazlar, amonyak ve 10 ppm’ye kadar 
formaldehit ile partiküller

Üretici taraf ndan belirtildi i üzere kaynama noktas  >65°C olan (uyar  
özellikleri iyi olan) organik buharlar ile c va buhar , klor, asit gazlar  ve 
partiküller Hg için kullan l rsa, azami kullan m süresi= 50 saat.
Üretici taraf ndan belirtildi i üzere kaynama noktas  <65°C olan (uyar  
özellikleri iyi olan) organik buharlar ve partiküller
Organik buharlar (kaynama noktas  > 65°C (uyar  özellikleri iyi olan), 
inorganik gazlar, asit gazlar, amonyak ve 10 ppm’ye kadar formaldehit, 
c va buhar  ile partiküller. Hg için kullan l rsa, azami kullan m süresi= 50 
saat.

Formaldehit buhar

Civa buhar
Kat  ve uçucu olmayan s v  aerosoller

Filtre Tipi Renk Kodu Kirletici Tipi

Gaz Filtresi S n f NPF 3M™ Yar m maske* NPF 3M™ Tam Yüz Maskesi*

Filtre Modeli S n fland rma Kirletici Tipi

AX
Formaldehit

Hg
P

Kahverengi

K rm z
Beyaz

Zeytin ye ili
Üretici taraf ndan belirtildi i üzere kaynama noktas  65°C' ye e it ya da 
bundan küçük olan (uyar  özellikleri iyi olan ) organik buharlar

6000 Serisi gaz/buhar filtreleri ayn  zamanda iki s n ftan birine s n fland r labilirler, Bu onlar n solunan havan n içinden 
süzdü ü kirletici kapasitesine ba l d r
Gaz/buhar Filtreleri S n flar

Not: AX filtreleri sadece tek kullan ml kt r
Filtre, ikinci bir vardiyada bu maksimum kullan m süreleri dolmam  olsa bile kullan lmamal d r. Filtreleri de i tirirken 
filtrelerin hepsinin ayn  anda de i tirildi inden emin olunuz.
3M™ 6098 AXP3 NR Sadece Filtre
Bu filtrelerin kullan m ndaki s n rlamalar ülkeden ülkeye farkl l k gösterebilir fakat ülkenizdeki s n rlamalar n herhangi 
birinin eksikli inde unlar uygulanmal d r.
a) Dü ük kaynama noktal  organik bile enler dört gruba ayr lacakt r.

Nominal Koruma Faktörü (NPF) – belli bir solunum koruyucu cihaz s n f  için ilgili Avrupa Standartlar nda izin verilen 
toplam içe do ru s z nt n n maksimum yüzdesinden elde edilen say sal bir de er.Bu say lar n i yeri koruma faktörlerine 
uygulanmas  için lütfen Ulusal i  güvenli i mevzuat na bak n z.

b) Grup 1 ve 2 bile iklere kar , EN14387 ‘ye uygun AX filtreleri a a daki tabloda gösterilen azami yo unluklara veya 
TLV’nin 200 kat na kadar olan de erden daha dü ük olan na kadar kullan labilir.

Grup 1 ESD seviyesi 10 ppm ye e it ya da daha az olan kaynama noktas  dü ük organik buharlar ya da k sa 
süreli kullan lanlar. Ülkenizin ESD de eri için yerel yönetmelikleri kontrol ediniz.

Grup 2
Grup 3
Grup 4

10 ppm den yüksek ESD de eri olan dü ük kaynama seviyeli organik buharlar
AX harici filtreler( örnek: B, E yada K) ile koruma sa lanan dü ük kaynama noktal  organik buharlar
Gaz filtreleri ile hiç koruma sa lamayan ya da yetersiz koruma sa lanan dü ük kaynama noktal  
organik buharlar.

1 50 (veya 1000 ppm (hacmen %0.1 ) hangisi 
daha dü ükse)

2000 (veya 1000 ppm (hacmen %0.1) hangisi daha 
dü ükse)

2 50 (veya 5000 ppm (hacmen %0.5) hangisi 
daha dü ükse)

2000 (veya 5000 ppm (hacmen %0.5) hangisi daha 
dü ükse)

Partikül Filtresi 
S n f

NPF 3M™ Yar m maske* NPF 3M™ Tam Yüz Maskesi*

P3 R 50 1000
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Grup Maksimum Konsantrasyon (ppm) Maksimum Kullan m Süresi (dakika)

Grup 1 Grup 2 Grup 3 Grup 4

c) Yüz k sm na, sadece orjinal paketli, kullan lmam  filtreler tak lmal d r. Bir 8 saatlik vardiya s ras nda, yukar da ki 
tabloda gösterilen maksimum kullan m süresi a lmad  sürece, AX filtresinin üstüste de i tirilmeden kullan labilmesine 
izin verilmi tir.
d) AX filtrelerinin, dü ük kaynama noktal  organik bile enler kar m  ya da dü ük kaynama noktal  organik bile enler ve 
di er bile enlerin kar mlar na kar  kullan m na izin verilmemektedir ki bu gibi durumlarda bile enlerin bir veya daha 
fazlas  ayr abilmektedir.
e) AX filtreleri SADECE bir adet dü ük kaynama noktal  organik bile en mevcut ise A2 filtresi olarak kullan labilir. A1 ya 
da A2 filtreleri dü ük kaynama noktal  organik bile iklere kar  kullan m amaçl  de illerdir.

ONAYLAR
Bu ürünler tip onayl  ve y ll k olarak taraf ndan denetlenmektedir: BSI Group, The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands, Notified Body No.2797 ve / veya BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark 
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. Bu ürünler Avrupa Regülasyonu 
(EU) 2016/425 in gerekliliklerini kar lamaktad r ve yerel yönetmeli e uygulanabilir. lgili Avrupa / yerel mevzuat ve 
Onaylanm  Kurulu , Sertifika (lar) ve Uygunluk Beyan  (lar ) www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs gözden geçirilerek 
belirlenebilir.

Grup 1
Grup 2
Grup 3
Grup 4

Asetalaldehit
Bromometan
1,3-butadiyen

Dietil amin
Dimetil eter
1,1-Dimetiletilamine
Etantiyol
odometan
Metil Alkol
Propyleneimine
Vinil Klorür
Propanal
2-Propenal (acrolein)
1,1-Dikloreten

3-Kloro-1-propen (Yerel 
Yönergelere Bak n z)

n-Pentan
Aseton
Bromometan

Klorloetan
Siklopentadien
Dibromodiflorometan
Dietil Eter
Dimetiloksimetan
Etilormat
Metil asetat
Metil Propan

Bütan

Karbon disülfür
Karbonil florid
Dimetilmine

Formaldehit
Methanethiol
2-Propanethiol
Triklorosilan
Trimetil amin

Etilamin

1,2-Dikloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafloroetan
Diazometan
1,1-Dimetilhidrazin
Bromotriflorometan

Klorodiflormetan
Klorometan
Diklorodiflormetan
Diklorodiflormetan
1,1-Difloroetan
Ketene
Metil Asetilen
Propan
Trikloroflorometan
1,1,2,Trikloro -1,2,2 trifloretan
Etilen oksit

100ppm
500ppm
1000ppm
5000ppm

40 dakika
20 dakika
60 dakika
20 dakika
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3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 R + 

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form
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An Please read these instructions in conjunction with the 3M™ Facepiece User Instructions where you will find 
information on
• • Approved combinations of facepieces and filters
• Accessories
• Spare parts
For permitted filter/facepiece combinations see Fig.1.
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
The Facepiece/Filter combination is designed to remove potentially harmful gases, vapours and particulates from the 
surrounding atmosphere. Filter Performance data is detailed in the Technical Specification.
^ Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.
^ WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS
Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in order for the product to help protect 
the wearer from certain airborne contaminants. Failure to follow all instructions on the use of these respiratory 
protection products and/or failure to properly wear the complete product during all periods of exposure may 
adversely affect the wearer’s health, lead to severe or life threatening illness or permanent disability.
Always be sure that the Facepiece/Filter combination is:
- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.
For suitability and proper use follow local regulations, refer to all information supplied or contact an occupational 
hygienist, safety professional or 3M representative on the Tech Assist Helpline 3M Australia 1800 024 464, 3M New 
Zealand 0800 364 357.
Use this respirator system strictly in accordance with all instructions:
• - contained in this booklet,
• - accompanying other components of the system.
• Do not submerge the filters in liquid.
• Do not use in atmospheres containing less than 19.5% oxygen. (3M definition. Individual countries may apply their own 
limits on oxygen deficiency. Seek advice if in doubt).
• Do not use these products in oxygen or oxygen-enriched atmospheres.
• Do not use for respiratory protection against atmospheric contaminants/concentrations which have poor warning 
properties or are unknown or immediately dangerous to life and health (IDLH) or against contaminants/concentrations 
which generate high heats of reaction with chemical filters.
• CAUTION Work with open flames or liquid metal droplets may cause serious risk due to the ignition of filters.
• In case of intended use in explosive atmospheres, contact 3M.
• Do not use in concentrations above those specified in Technical Specification.
• Leave the contaminated area immediately if:
a) Any part of the system becomes damaged.
b) Airflow to the face piece decreases or stops.
c) Breathing becomes difficult or increased breathing resistance occurs.
d) Dizziness or other distress occurs.
e) You smell or taste contaminants or irritation occurs.
• Never alter, modify or repair this device.
• This product contains no components made from natural rubber latex.
NOTE Save all user instructions for continuing reference. Contact 3M for additional information.
PREPARATION FOR USE
Remove the filter from its outer packaging. CAUTION Care should be exercised when using previously unpacked 
filters as they may have reduced service life or may have been used.
Check that the filter is appropriate for the purpose – check colour code, letter code and class. Before initial use, always 
check that the product is within the stated shelf life (use by date).
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Filter/facepiece assembly instructions.
a) Align 6000 Series filter notch with facepiece mark and push together (fig 2).
b) Turn filter 1/4 turn clockwise to stop (fig 3).
Discard and replace both filters at the same time. Ensure that both filters are of the same type and class. To remove filter, 
turn ¼ turn anticlockwise
Replace the filter if taste, smell or irritation from gases or vapours is noted, or breathing resistance becomes 
unacceptable. The service life of filters will depend upon the activity of the wearer (breathing rate); the specific type, 
volatility and concentration of the contaminants; and environmental conditions such as humidity and temperature.
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
Clean with the 3M™504 Wipe Dispose in accordance with national regulations
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STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
These products should be stored in the packaging provided in dry, clean conditions away from sources of high 
temperature and petrol and solvent vapours. Storage conditions on the packaging refer to Annual Average Temperature 
and Relative Humidity values.

 indicates acceptable storage conditions. X indicates unacceptable storage conditions. See Figure 4.
Storage under conditions other than those specified by the manufacturer may affect the shelf life.
[ End of Shelf Life ) For Single Use Only ( Maximum Use Time 50 hours : Name and address of 
Manufacturer�J Dispose in accordance with local regulations
When stored as stated, the expected shelf life of the product is 5 years from date of manufacture. End of shelf life 
(use-by) date is marked on the product and packaging. The original packaging is suitable for transporting the product.
R = Re-usable
NR = Non re-usable (single shift use only)
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
3M combination filters generally protect against either single or multiple gas/vapour type(s) and against particulates.
Filter Type
A

3M™ 6091

3M™ 6095

3M™ 6096

3M™ 6098

3M™ 6099

3M™ 6092

A1P3 R

A2P3 R

AXP3 R

A2B2E2K2HgP3 + form

A1E1HgP3 R

A1B1E1K1P3 R + form

Organic vapours with boiling point >65°C (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer and particulates

Organic vapours with boiling point >65°C (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer and particulates

Combination organic vapours (boiling.point > 65°C (with good warning 
properties), inorganic gases, acid gases, ammonia and formaldehyde up 
to 10 ppm and particulates

Organic vapours with boiling point >65°C (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer and mercury vapour, chlorine, acid 
gases and particulates. If used for Hg, maximum use time = 50 hours.
Organic vapours with boiling point <65°C (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer and particulates
Organic vapours (b.pt>65°C (with good warning properties), inorganic 
gases, acid gases, ammonia, formaldehyde up to 10 ppm, mercury 
vapour and particulates. If used for Hg, maximum use time = 50 hours.

Brown

Grey

Yellow

Organic vapours with boiling point >65°C (with good warning properties) as 
specified by the manufacturer
Inorganic Gases & Vapours (with good warning properties) as specified by 
the manufacturer

Ammonia and Organic Ammonia derivatives (with good warning properties) 
as specified by the manufacturer

Acid Gases (with good warning properties) as specified by the manufacturer

Formaldehyde vapour

Mercury vapour
Solid and non-volatile liquid aerosols

Colour Code Type of Contaminant

Gas Filter Class NPF 3M™ Half mask* NPF 3M™ Full Face mask*

Filter Model Classification Type of Contaminant

B

K 

AX
Formaldehyde

E

Hg
P

Green

Brown

Red
White

Olive green
Organic vapours with boiling point equal or less than 65°C (with good 
warning properties) as specified by the manufacturer

The 6000 Series gas/vapour filters are also classified, into one of two classes, depending on their capacity to remove 
contaminants from the inhaled air
Gas/Vapour Filter Classes

Required Minimum Protection Factor (RMPF) - the protection factor required to reduce exposure to an acceptable level. 
It is expressed as a ratio of the measured ambient airborne concentration of a contamniant to an acceptable exposure 
level or stanard.Please refer to National workplace protection guidance for application of these numbers in the work place 
protection factors.

1 10 (or 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) whichever is 
lower)

50 (or 1000 ppm (0.1% vol) whichever is lower)

2 10 (or 1000 ppm (0.5% vol) whichever is 
lower)

100 (or 5000 ppm (0.5% vol) whichever is lower)

Particulate Filter 
Class

NPF 3M™ Half mask* NPF 3M™ Full Face mask*

P3 R 10 100
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Group Max Concentration (ppm) Max Usage Time (mins)

Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4

Note: AX and Reaktor filters are for single use only
The filter should not be used on a second shift even if these maximum usage times are not exceeded. When changing 
filters ensure that both filters are replaced simultaneously.
3M™ 6098 AXP3 Filter only
Limitations on the use of these filters may differ from one country to another but in the absence of any limitations in your 
country the following should be applied.
a) Low boiling point organic compounds will be divided into four groups.

c) Only new, unused filters from their original packaging should be fitted to your facepiece. During one 8 hour shift, 
repeated use of an AX filter is permitted, provided the maximum usage time shown in the table above is not exceeded.
d) Use of AX filters against mixtures of low boiling point organic compounds or mixtures of low boiling point organic 
compounds and other compounds is not permitted as one or more of these compounds may be desorbed.
e) AX filters may be used as A2 filters ONLY if no other low boiling point organic compound is present. A1 or A2 filters are 
not to be used against low boiling point organic compounds.

APPROVALS
These products are type approved and audited annually by BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes 
MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086. They meet standard AS/NZS 1716:2012, Respiratory protective devices – gas 
filter(s) and combined Filter(s). These products are CE Marked to the requirements of Community Directive 89/686/EEC 
or European Regulation (EU) 2016/425. The applicable legislation can be determined by reviewing the Certificate and 
Declaration of Conformity at www.3m.com/Respiratory/certs. These respirators have been producted to comply with the 
requirements of the Australian Standard AS/NZS1716:2012 under an agreed production certification scheme operated 
during manufacturing in accordance with the SAI Global Standards Mark.

b) Against compounds of groups 1 and 2, AX filters complying with AS/NZS 1716 can be used up to the maximum 
concentrations shown in the table below or 100 x Workplace Exposure Standard, whichever is lower.

Group 1
Group 2
Group 3
Group 4

Group 1

Acetaldehyde
Bromomethane
1,3-Butadiene

Diethyl Amine
Dimethyl ether
1,1-Dimethylethylamine
Ethanethiol
Iodomethane
Methyl Alcohol
Propyleneimine
Vinyl Chloride
Propanal
2-Propenal (acrolein)
1,1-Dichloroethene

3-Chloro-1-propene (Check 
local regulations)

n-Pentane
Acetone
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Cyclopentadiene
Dibromodifluoromethane
Diethyl ether
Dimethyloxymethane
Ethylformate
Methylacetate
Methyl propane

Butane

Carbon disulphide
Carbonyl Fluoride
Dimethylamine

Formaldehyde
Methanethiol
2-Propanethiol
Trichlorosilane
Trimethyl amine

Ethylamine

1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane
Diazomethane
1,1-Dimethylhydrazine
Bromotrifluoromethane

Chlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Dichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Difluoroethane
Ketene
Methyl acetylene
Propane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2,Trichloro -1,2,2 trifluoroethane
Ethylene Oxide

Low boiling point organic vapours with an ES of less than or equal to 10 ppm or which have a short 
service life. Check local regulations for ES in your country

Group 2
Group 3
Group 4

Low boiling point organic vapours with an ES greater than 10 ppm.
Low boiling point organic vapours where protection is provided by filters other than AX (e.g. B, E or K).
Low boiling point organic vapours where no or insufficient protection is provided by gas filters

100 ppm
500 ppm
1000 ppm
5000 ppm

40 mins
20 mins
60 mins
20 mins
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3M United Kingdom PLC
3M Centre, Cain Road
Bracknell, RG12 8HT
0870 60 800 60

3M Ireland
The Iveagh Building, The Park
Carrickmines, Dublin 18
1 800 320 500

3M South Africa
146a Kelvin Drive, Woodmead
Sandton 2128, Johannesburg
+27 11 806 2230

3M Gulf Ltd.
P.O. Box 20191
Building 11, Third Floor, 
Dubai Internet City, Deira
+ 971 4 367 0777

3M Egypt Trading Ltd.
So tel Tower, 19th Floor, 
Corniche el-Nil St.
Maadi, Cairo
+202 2525 9007

3M France
Bd de l'Oise
95006 Cergy Pontoise Cedex
+33 1 30 31 61 61

3M (Schweiz) GmbH,
Eggstrasse 93, Postfach,
8803 Rüschlikon, Switzerand,
Tel: 044 724 90 90.

3M Belgium bvba/sprl
Hermeslaan 7
1831 Diegem
+32 2 722 51 11

3M Deutschland GmbH
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss
+49 2131 14 26 04

3M Österreich GmbH
Kranichberggasse 4
1120 Wien
+43 1 86686 0

3M Italia srl
Via Norberto Bobbio 21
20096 Pioltello (MI)
+39 02 70351

3M (Denmark) a/s
Hannemanns Allé 53
DK 2300 København S
+45 43480100

3M Norge AS
Tærudgata 16
Postboks 300, 2001 Lillestrøm.
Tlf: 06384

Suomen 3M Oy
PL 600 (Keilaranta 6)
02151 Espoo
p. +358 9 525 21

Tengiliður á Íslandi:
Hannemanns Allé 53
DK 2300 København S
+45 43480100

3M España, S.L., Sucursal 
em Portugal, Lda Edifício 
Of ce Oriente
Rua do Mar da China, nº 3 - 3º 
Piso A.
1990-138 Lisboa.
+351 21 313 4500

3M Hellas MEPE
 20,

151 25, , , 

+30 210 68 85 300

3M Poland Sp. z o.o.
Aleja Katowicka 117, Kajetany 
K / Warszawy
05-830 Nadarzyn
+48 22 739 60 00

3M Hungária Kft.
Inforpark E Épület, 1117 Budapest
Neumann János utca 1/E
+36 1 270 7777

3M esko, s.r.o.
V Parku 2343/24
148 00 Praha 4
+420 261 380 111

3M España,S.L.
Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena, 19-25
28027 Madrid
+34 91 321 62 81
3M Nederland B.V.
Molengraaffsingel 29
2629 JD Delft
+31 (0)15 7822406

3M Svenska AB
Bollstanäsvägen 3
191 89 Sollentuna
+46 8 92 21 00

3M Latvija SIA,
K. Ulma a gatve 5,
R ga, LV-1004
+371 67 066 120

3M Lietuva
A. Goštauto g. 40A
LT-03163 Vilnius
+370 5 216 07 80

3M România
Bucharest Business Park, 
Str. Menuetului 12, cladirea D, et.3,
013713 Bucharest
+40 21 2028000

3  
121614, ,

. , . 17, . , . . 
«  »
+7 495 784 74 74

3M Eesti OÜ
Pärnu mnt. 158
11317 Tallinn
+372 6 115 900

3  
-  "  ", 

7 ., . . , 12, 
03680, , 

. (044) 490 57 77.

3M Australia Pty Limited
1 Rivett Road, North Ryde
N.S.W. 2113
+61 (1)800 024 464

3M (EAST) AG PODRUŽNICA RH
Avenija Ve eslava Holjevca 40
10010 Zagreb
+385 1 2499 750

3  
 4,   , 

 4,  2
1766 , 

: 02/9601911, 
 02/9601926

3M Representation Of ce 
Beograd
Milutina Milankovica 23
11070 Novi Beograd
+381 11 3018459

3M Turkey
Sehit Sinan Eroglu Cad. Akel Is 
Merkezi, No: 6, A Blok
34805 Kavacik / Beykoz/ 
ISTANBUL-TURKEY
+90 216 538 07 77

3   
 , 

050051  ., 
« -2» 

- ,
 -  17 , 

3-  ,
.: +7 727 333 0000, 

: +7 727 333 0001

 3   
, -  

"  ", 5  
-  , 57

220089 /  23 , 

+375 17 372 70 06

3M New Zealand Limited
94 Apollo Drive, Rosedale
AUCKLAND 0632, New Zealand
+64 (0)800 364 357

3M (East) AG
"BRIDGE Plaza" 4th oor, 
12 Bakikhanov street
Baku AZ 1065
+994 12 404 5050

3M Slovensko s.r.o.
Polus Tower II, Vajnorská 100/B,
831 04 Bratislava, Slovensko
Tel: +421 249 105 211

3M (East) AG
Podružnica v Ljubljani
Cesta v Gorice 8, 
SI-1000 Ljubljana
+386 1 2003 630

3M  
91   
46120  - 2042 .
+972 9 961 5000






